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General Fund Executive Summary 
The June Board financials compare actual revenue and expenditures to the May forecast update.  Real 
Estate revenue is higher than anticipated due to a recent Board of Revisions settlement and AEP rebates 
received from the HB264 project.  The HB264 debt payments are funded with real estate tax collections, 
therefore, the AEP rebates will offset the amount of real estate funds needed to make the payment.  
With the passage of House Bill 164, the State has replaced a portion of the $3M lost foundation funding, 
sending the District just a little over $2M.  COVID-19 has caused a decrease in collection of Preschool 
tuition and Medicaid reimbursement, as well as continued decreases in investment rates of return.   

Delta Dental, the District’s dental carrier, issued a premium holiday in May due to COVID-19 resulting in 
a savings of roughly $115K of Employee Benefits.  District employees who have Delta Dental coverage 
were reimbursed their monthly premium on the June 25 payroll.  COVID-19 closures caused additional 
savings in District expenditures and delay in vendor billing.   

Revenue 

Real Estate Taxes:  Any growth in Real Estate (RE) revenue is generated by new construction and 
increased collections percentages.  The District collects Real Estate revenue in March and August.   

Public Utility Personal Property:  The primary revenue in this line is made up of personal property utility 
property tax collections.  This is a tax on tangible personal property used in the operations of a public 
utility company, such as telephone and electric lines.  It is commonly referred to a PUPP tax.  

Unrestricted Grants-In-Aid:  State Foundation Funding continues to reflect the impact of the 2018 - 2019 
State Biennium budget, House Bill (HB) 49 due to late approval of the current State Biennium budget, HB 
166.  HB 166 will keep formula funding flat for the current and succeeding fiscal year.   Additional revenue 
from the State includes funding outside the formula for preschool, other special education services and a 
marginal amount of student growth.  Casino Tax Revenue is also posted in this line.  It is typically 
received in January and August of each year. 

Restricted Grants-In-Aid:  This is additional State Funding for Career Technical programming and 
reimbursement for Excess Costs and Catastrophic Aid. 

Property Tax Allocation:  This line includes Homestead and Rollback (HR) reimbursements received from 
the State.  Reimbursements fluctuate as property valuations and collections fluctuate. Reimbursements 
are applicable to levies voted and passed prior to November of 2013.   

All Other Revenue:  Tax Incentive Financing (TIF) revenue, income tax sharing, interest income and 
various other revenues are posted to this line.  Commercial valuations significantly influence TIF revenue.  
The timing of RE collections, Community Reinvestment Act (CRA) payments, and income tax sharing 
agreements also influence this category.   
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Expenditures 

Personnel Services:  As a service provider, staffing is the largest expenditure for the District.  
Administration continues to look for efficiencies in the cost of staffing while continuing to deliver the 
same level of service to our students.  This is evidenced by our cost per pupil continuing to rank near the 
lowest in center Ohio. 

Retirement/Benefits:  Health Insurance expenditures are another major component of these 
expenditures.  Premium rates are influenced by staff enrollment in the plans, claims costs, and industry 
trends.  Renewal rates take effect in December of each year.  Contributions to the State Teachers 
Retirement System (STRS) and School Employee Retirement System (SERS) also impact this line.  Ohio 
Revised Code regulates the percentage of salary that must be contributed to the fund on behalf of District 
employees.   

Purchased Services:   This line includes various contracted services such as utilities, legal fees, 
professional development, data processing and most notably substitute teachers employed by the 
Educational Service Center of Central Ohio Council of Governments (ESCCO COG).  In addition, 
deductions of state funding by the Ohio Department of Education (ODE) are posted here.   

Materials/Supplies:  The majority of these expense are for teaching aides, textbooks (electronic and 
tradition versions), office supplies, maintenance supplies, and transportation fuel.  Timing of needed 
items heavily influences this category.   

Capital Outlay:  This line includes facility maintenance as well as some technology and equipment 
services.  The majority of these expenditures are supported with Permanent Improvement funds, keeping 
General Fund expenditures low.   

Other Expenditures:  ESCCO services for preschool special education needs comprise the majority of the 
expenditures in this category.  That expense is influenced by the number of students served and the type 
of services needed.  Required county auditor and treasurer fees the District pays for the collections of 
taxes posts to this line.  These fees are charged as a percentage of tax revenue collected. 
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Current May 2020 Forecast
Month Ending Fiscal Year to Date Expected Act vs. Fiscal Year % of 

6/30/2020 7/1/19-6/30/20 6/30/2020 Expected Difference 7/1/19-6/30/20 Budget

Beginning Balance 113,886,589$                90,167,384$                             90,167,384$                        

RECEIPTS: *
Real Estate Taxes 185,638$                       165,794,473$                            165,247,958$              100% 546,515$               165,247,958$                      100.33%
Public Utility Personal Property -$                               13,044,946$                             13,044,946$                100% -$                       13,044,946$                        100.00%
Unrestricted Grants-In-Aid 1,058,690$                   13,116,122$                                11,125,576$                  118% 1,990,546$           11,125,576$                          117.89%
Restricted Grants-In-Aid 289,946$                      491,247$                                   576,119$                       85% (84,872)$               576,119$                              85.27%
Property Tax Allocation -$                               18,201,726$                              18,311,528$                  99% (109,802)$             18,311,528$                          99.40%
All Other Operating Revenue 913,292$                       35,082,130$                             35,794,696$                98% (712,566)$              35,794,696$                       98.01%
All Other Financing Sources -$                               12,743$                                      37,744$                        34% (25,001)$               37,744$                               33.76%

         Total Receipts 2,447,566$                   245,743,387$                           244,138,567$              101% 1,604,820$           244,138,567$                      100.66%

EXPENDITURES: *
Personnel Services 13,796,196$                  151,170,914$                             151,205,693$               100% (34,779)$                151,205,693$                      99.98%
Retirement/Benefits 5,176,736$                    57,545,821$                              57,923,826$                99% (378,005)$             57,923,826$                       99.35%
Purchased Services 1,291,849$                    17,134,871$                                17,576,244$                 97% (441,373)$              17,576,244$                         97.49%
Supplies, Materials, Textbooks 385,512$                       5,322,950$                               6,075,881$                   88% (752,931)$              6,075,881$                          87.61%
Capital Outlay 35,386$                        396,550$                                  386,259$                     103% 10,291$                 386,259$                             102.66%
Debt - principal & interest HB264 -$                               854,438$                                   854,438$                      100% -$                       854,437$                             100.00%
Other Expenditures 999,190$                      8,835,941$                                9,199,128.00$             96% (363,187)$              9,199,128$                           96.05%
All Other Financing Uses 1,500,000$                   1,500,000$                               1,800,000$                  83% (300,000)$            1,800,000$                         83.33%

         Total Expenditures 23,184,869$                 242,761,485$                           245,021,469$              99% (2,259,984)$         245,021,468$                      99.08%

Revenue Over (Under)
    Expenditures (20,737,303)$                2,981,902$                               
Ending Balance 93,149,286$                 93,149,286$                             

Outstanding Encumbrances 3,148,760$                    

Unencumbered Ending Balance 90,000,526$                

Receipts:
Real Estate Taxes
Unrestricted Grants-In-Aid HB164 - Federal CARES Funding
All Other Operating Revenue

Expenditures:
Retirement/Benefits
Purchased Services Delayed billing due to COVID-19 Closures as well as additional operational savings
Supplies, Materials, Textbooks Delayed billing due to COVID-19 Closures as well as additional operational savings
Other Expenditures Delayed billing due to COVID-19 Closures as well as additional operational savings

Delta Dental COVID Premium Holiday

Notes Section

General Fund Actual vs. Forecast Summary

BOR Settlement & HB264 AEP Rebates

COVID-19 Closures reduced Preschool Tuition & Medicaid Reimbursement.  Continued decreases in investment rates due to COVID-19 Pandemic
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% OF % OF
FYTD 2020 TOTAL FYTD 2019 TOTAL

Real Estate Taxes 165,794,473              67.47% 155,687,545           66.56%
Public Utility Personal Property 13,044,946              5.31% 11,796,281               5.04%
Unrestricted Grants-In-Aid 13,116,122                 5.34% 13,476,770              5.76%
Restricted Grants-In-Aid 491,247                    0.20% 579,235                  0.25%
Property Tax Allocation 18,201,726               7.41% 17,973,499              7.68%
All Other Operating Revenue 35,082,130              14.28% 32,613,364             13.94%
All Other Financing Sources 12,743                      0.01% 1,761,467                 0.75%

GRAND TOTAL 245,743,387             233,888,161            

% OF % OF
FYTD 2020 TOTAL FYTD 2019 TOTAL

Salaries and Wages 151,170,914              62.66% 140,861,243            61.38%
Employee Benefits 57,545,821              23.85% 54,380,173             23.70%
Purchased Services 17,134,871                 7.10% 15,625,714              6.81%
Supplies and materials 5,322,950               2.21% 6,287,062               2.74%
Capital Outlay 396,550                  0.16% 374,844                  0.16%
Other Expenditures 9,690,379               4.02% 11,945,205              5.21%

GRAND TOTAL 241,261,485              229,474,241            

EXPENDITURES

REVENUES

General Fund Comparative Summary
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FUND SCC Description
 Beginning 

Balance MTD Receipts  FYTD Receipts 
MTD 

Expenditures FYTD Expenditures 
Current Fund 

Balance 
 Current 

Encumbrances 
Unencumbered Fund 

Balance 
001 GENERAL FUND 90,167,383.76         2,447,567.38                  244,888,952.25  23,184,870.41    241,907,048.08     93,149,287.93        3,148,760.39          90,000,527.54               
002 BOND RETIREMENT 24,820,481.62         3,240,705.95                 35,306,510.49     345,267.80        31,999,319.98        28,127,672.13         150.00                    28,127,522.13                 
003 PERMANENT IMPROVEMENT FUND 5,135,072.78           (185,638.49)                    3,862,026.14       444,533.11         3,911,467.05           5,085,631.87          1,707,483.14           3,378,148.73                   
004 BUILDING FUND 12,796,894.58         42,052,625.57               42,208,512.97     339,659.95       5,998,485.25         49,006,922.30      9,734,843.57          39,272,078.73                
006 FOOD SERVICE FUND 921,580.91               1,732,557.52                  9,015,468.68       438,925.98       8,260,865.81          1,676,183.78           279,810.51              1,396,373.27                   
007 SPECIAL TRUST - STAFF BENEFIT 175,283.66              15,816.29                        57,522.95            2,573.46            34,704.23               198,102.38               5,760.27                 192,342.11                       
008 ENDOWMENT FUND 21,281.92                 59.77                               675.71                   -                     -                          21,957.63                -                          21,957.63                        
009 UNIFORM SCHOOL SUPPLY 1,099,413.47            20,114.49                        1,605,324.35       525,098.65       1,608,034.35          1,096,703.47          89,946.52              1,006,756.95                  
011 ROTARY - SPECIAL SERVICES 166,899.86              -                                  25,691.00            -                     23,948.25               168,642.61               -                          168,642.61                      
018 PRINCIPAL'S FUND 624,676.30             7,099.59                        467,457.06          8,820.18             447,367.41              644,765.95            47,956.70               596,809.25                    
019 OTHER GRANT FUNDS 20,011.25                 -                                  63,708.94            405.00               47,155.00               36,565.19                1,357.10                  35,208.09                      
022 DISTRICT AGENCY FUNDS - TOURNAMENTS 11,641.36                  -                                  87,170.25             -                     94,187.32                4,624.29                  -                          4,624.29                         
024 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS SELF INSURANCE 22,649,424.31         3,261,701.80                   38,652,655.62    2,577,759.51      33,007,520.83       28,294,559.10       2,275,004.44         26,019,554.66               
027 WORKERS COMPENSATION SELF INSURANCE 1,395,729.53           160,500.00                    160,500.00         4,739.51             228,973.80            1,327,255.73          62,753.05              1,264,502.68                  
200 STUDENT-MANAGED ACTIVITIES 921,836.33              1,239.90                         716,266.74           23,739.83          630,722.36            1,007,380.71           84,298.59              923,082.12                     
300 DISTRICT-MANAGED ACTIVITIES 1,470,686.41            6,926.00                        967,826.47          28,047.13           834,549.60            1,603,963.28          110,186.67              1,493,776.61                    
401 AUXILLIARY SERVICES 64,867.31                 249.47                            138,110.89            7,325.49            111,995.00              90,983.20               22,412.26               68,570.94                       
451 DATA COMMUNICATION GRANT -                           -                                  43,200.00           43,200.00         43,200.00              -                           -                          -                                  
467 STUDENT WELLNESS -                           -                                  617,084.28           117,748.84          195,149.84              421,934.44               312,099.00            109,835.44                     
499 MISCELLANEOUS STATE GRANTS 99,208.75                -                                  93,475.50            -                     99,466.83              93,217.42                 93,130.50               86.92                              
516 IDEA PART B GRANT (224,920.12)             -                                  6,364,947.48       -                     6,140,027.36          -                           -                          -                                  
551 LIMITED ENGLISH PROFICIENCY GRANT -                           20,714.53                       79,694.49            4,441.11               86,679.49               (6,985.00)                1,088.65                 (8,073.65)                        
572 TITLE I ECONOMIC DISADVANTAGED GRANT (30,168.04)               30,448.12                       287,024.33          40,721.71            297,677.28             (40,820.99)              37,080.46              (77,901.45)                       
587 IDEA PRESCHOOL GRANT -                           -                                  127,009.04          58,584.61          185,593.65             (58,584.61)               25,324.62              (83,909.23)                     
590 IMPROVING TEACHER QUALITY GRANT (20,212.89)               -                                  185,317.17             4,952.55            169,456.83             (4,352.55)                 10,043.31                (14,395.86)                      
599 MISCELLANEOUS FEDERAL GRANTS -                           -                                  23,500.00           -                     23,500.00              -                           -                          -                                  

TOTALS 162,287,073.06       52,812,687.89                 386,045,632.80    28,201,414.83      336,387,095.60      211,945,610.26         18,049,489.75        193,896,120.51                 

FUND SCC Description
 Beginning 

Balance MTD Receipts  FYTD Receipts 
MTD 

Expenditures FYTD Expenditures 
Current Fund 

Balance 
 Current 

Encumbrances 
Unencumbered Fund 

Balance 
003 0000 PERMANENT IMPROVEMENT FUND 12,748.97                 -                                  (12,748.97)            -                     -                          -                           -                          -                                  
003 9000 PERMANENT IMPROVEMENT FUND 2,556,254.89          -                                  -                       149,000.00       756,943.53            1,799,311.36            332,202.52            1,467,108.84                   
003 9217 PERMANENT IMPROVEMENT LEVY 2,458,903.04          -                                  3,824,775.11         295,533.11         3,102,163.46           3,181,514.69           1,372,140.68           1,809,374.01                   
003 9219 LAB - LOCKER ROOM PROJECT 3,700.00                 -                                  50,000.00           -                     50,000.00             3,700.00                 -                          3,700.00                         
003 9264 HB 264 PROJECT 103,465.88              (185,638.49)                    -                       -                     2,360.06                101,105.82               3,139.94                 97,965.88                       

TOTALS 5,135,072.78           (185,638.49)                     3,862,026.14         444,533.11           3,911,467.05             5,085,631.87            1,707,483.14           3,378,148.73                     

004 9208 MARCH 2008 BOND ISSUE 20,553.32               -                                  -                       -                     -                          20,553.32               -                          20,553.32                       
004 9211 MAY 2011 BOND ISSUE 3,849.57                  -                                  -                       -                     -                          3,849.57                  -                          3,849.57                         
004 9216 JUNE 2016 BOND ISSUE 7,549,103.09           51,620.81                        135,707.43           323,626.84       1,750,361.89           5,934,448.63         1,596,683.48         4,337,765.15                   
004 9218 AUGUST 2018 BOND ISSUE 5,223,388.60          1,004.76                         72,805.54            16,033.11            4,248,123.36          1,048,070.78          545,505.72            502,565.06                    

June 2020 Bond Issue -                           42,000,000.00             42,000,000.00   -                     -                          42,000,000.00      7,592,654.37         34,407,345.63                

TOTALS 12,796,894.58         42,052,625.57                42,208,512.97       339,659.95         5,998,485.25           49,006,922.30        9,734,843.57          39,272,078.73                  

Summary by Fund

Summary by SCC for Permanent Improvement and Building Fund
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Prior  FYTD

GENERAL FUND 001 FYTD FY Carryover FYTD FYTD Actual MTD Actual Current Unencumbered FYTD Percent
Func Description Appropriated Encumbrances Expendable Expenditures Expenditures Encumbrances Balance Exp/Enc

1100 REGULAR INSTRUCTION 130,792,184.48                 155,109.12                              130,947,293.60                           128,955,166.90               10,985,715.76                 330,931.00                           1,661,195.70                           98.73%
1200 SPECIAL INSTRUCTION 38,500,927.57                  923,560.83                            39,424,488.40                             37,418,331.68                 3,659,198.44                  1,347,367.47                        658,789.25                            98.33%
1300 VOCATIONAL INSTRUCTION 1,435,565.76                     2,646.00                               1,438,211.76                                 1,432,241.31                    120,599.04                     -                                        5,970.45                                99.58%
2100 SUPPORT SERVICES 8,340,709.24                    28,751.59                               8,369,460.83                               8,114,660.77                   622,281.73                      77,371.78                               177,428.28                             97.88%
2200 EDUCATIONAL MEDIA SERVICES 6,069,387.77                     38,282.01                              6,107,669.78                                5,851,110.78                    795,922.62                     35,971.41                               220,587.59                            96.39%
2300 SUPPORT SERVICES - BOARD OF EDUCATION 1,341,630.00                     130,579.30                            1,472,209.30                                1,198,736.06                   75,497.63                       64,537.04                             208,936.20                           85.81%
2400 SUPPORT SERVICES - ADMINISTRATION 12,736,402.83                   25,195.84                               12,761,598.67                               12,016,314.72                  1,019,673.72                   10,165.61                               735,118.34                              94.24%
2500 FISCAL SERVICES 4,447,916.65                     8,678.60                               4,456,595.25                               4,339,869.99                  113,315.99                       53,045.01                             63,680.25                              98.57%
2600 SUPPORT SERVICES - BUSINESS 696,265.91                        6,382.74                               702,648.65                                  576,094.72                     49,341.67                        6,014.20                                120,539.73                             82.84%
2700 OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE OF PLANT SERVICES 18,822,544.89                   809,336.02                           19,631,880.91                               17,783,545.55                 1,518,525.50                   735,125.98                            1,113,209.38                           94.33%
2800 SUPPORT SERVICES - PUPIL TRANSPORTATION 12,091,210.88                    161,690.90                             12,252,901.78                              11,313,789.71                   772,821.06                      293,096.88                           646,015.19                             94.73%
2900 SUPPORT SERVICES - CENTRAL 6,442,962.34                    140,625.16                             6,583,587.50                               6,148,395.65                  553,868.00                    195,134.01                             240,057.84                            96.35%
4100 ACADEMIC ORIENTED ACTIVITIES 787,495.18                         -                                        787,495.18                                   953,029.05                    351,760.67                      -                                        (165,533.87)                            121.02%
4500 SPORT ORIENTED ACTIVITIES 3,877,051.65                     3,034.81                                3,880,086.46                               4,287,231.93                   1,046,348.58                  -                                        (407,145.47)                            110.49%
5100 SITE ACQUISITION SERVICES 47,000.00                         -                                        47,000.00                                    18,529.26                       -                                  -                                        28,470.74                              39.42%
7100 CONTINGENCIES 105,715.10                         -                                        105,715.10                                    -                                  -                                  -                                        105,715.10                              0.00%
7200 TRANSFERS 1,500,000.00                    1,500,000.00                               1,500,000.00                 1,500,000.00                 -                                        -                                         100.00%

TOTAL FUND 001 248,034,970.25                2,433,872.92                         250,468,843.17                            241,907,048.08              23,184,870.41                 3,148,760.39                        5,413,034.70                          97.84%

Prior  FYTD

Other Funds FYTD FY Carryover FYTD Actual MTD Actual Current Unencumbered FYTD Percent
Fund Fund Name Appropriated Encumbrances FYTD Expendable Expenditures Expenditures Encumbrances Balance Exp/Enc

002 Debt Service 34,932,437.00                  150.00                                  34,932,587.00                             31,999,319.98                 345,267.80                     150.00                                   2,933,117.02                          91.60%
003 Permanent Improvement 6,762,091.00                     1,883,081.48                          8,645,172.48                                3,911,467.05                   444,533.11                      1,707,483.14                     3,026,222.29                        65.00%
004 Building - Bonds 49,623,344.10                   5,136,492.80                         54,759,836.90                             5,998,485.25                  339,659.95                     9,734,843.57                     39,026,508.08                      28.73%
006 Food Services 9,938,618.96                     76,896.72                              10,015,515.68                               8,260,865.81                  438,925.98                     279,810.51                          1,474,839.36                          85.27%
007 Special Trust 79,800.00                         814.85                                   80,614.85                                     34,704.23                       2,573.46                         5,760.27                               40,150.35                              50.19%
008 Endowment 200.00                              -                                        200.00                                         -                                  -                                  ‐                                         200.00                                   0.00%
009 Uniform School Supplies - Student Fees 2,389,996.49                    70,431.33                               2,460,427.82                               1,608,034.35                  525,098.65                    89,946.52                            762,446.95                            69.01%
011 Rotary Fund - Special Services 138,886.28                        -                                        138,886.28                                   23,948.25                       -                                  ‐                                         114,938.03                             17.24%
018 Public Support - Principal Funds 752,970.00                       49,779.90                              802,749.90                                  447,367.41                      8,820.18                         47,956.70                            307,425.79                            61.70%
019 Other Grant - OEF 71,714.03                           124.00                                   71,838.03                                     47,155.00                        405.00                            1,357.10                               23,325.93                              67.53%
022 Agency - OHSAA Tournaments 109,500.00                       1,500.00                               111,000.00                                   94,187.32                        -                                  ‐                                         16,812.68                               84.85%
024 Self-Insured Health 36,661,500.00                  566,324.94                            37,227,824.94                             33,007,520.83               2,577,759.51                   2,275,004.44                     1,945,299.67                          94.77%
027 Self-Insured Workman's Comp 430,000.00                       47,601.74                               477,601.74                                   228,973.80                     4,739.51                          62,753.05                            185,874.89                             61.08%
200 Student Managed Activities 1,384,893.57                     31,412.10                               1,416,305.67                                630,722.36                     23,739.83                       84,298.59                            701,284.72                             50.48%
300 District Managed Activites 1,409,745.26                     57,218.24                               1,466,963.50                               834,549.60                     28,047.13                        110,186.67                          522,227.23                            64.40%
401 Auxiliary Schools 140,964.17                         60,394.96                              201,359.13                                   111,995.00                       7,325.49                         22,412.26                            66,951.87                               66.75%
451 State Grant - Data Communications 43,200.00                         -                                        43,200.00                                    43,200.00                      43,200.00                      ‐                                         -                                         100.00%
467 Student Wellness 616,770.00                        -                                        616,770.00                                   195,149.84                      117,748.84                       312,099.00                          109,521.16                              82.24%
499 Other Strate Grants 93,475.50                          99,208.75                              192,684.25                                   99,466.83                       -                                  93,130.50                            86.92                                     99.95%
507 Federal Funds - CARES Act 247,029.94                        -                                        247,029.94                                  -                                  -                                  ‐                                         247,029.94                            0.00%
516 Federal Funds - IDEA 6,989,341.20                     300,258.68                           7,289,599.88                               6,140,027.36                  -                                  ‐                                         1,149,572.52                          84.23%
551 Federal Funds - Limited English Proficiency 118,742.79                         5,838.65                               124,581.44                                    86,679.49                       4,441.11                           1,088.65                               36,813.30                              70.45%
572 Federal Funds - Title I Disadvantaged Children 340,353.40                       54,165.54                               394,518.94                                   297,677.28                     40,721.71                         37,080.46                            59,761.20                               84.85%
587 Federal Funds - IDEA Preschool 288,241.27                        11,222.58                               299,463.85                                  185,593.65                     58,584.61                        25,324.62                            88,545.58                              70.43%
590 Federal Funds - Improving Teacher Quality 374,921.41                         25,627.94                              400,549.35                                  169,456.83                     4,952.55                         10,043.31                            221,049.21                             44.81%
599 Federal Funds - Other Federal Grants 25,564.95                         200.00                                  25,764.95                                    23,500.00                      -                                  -                                        2,264.95                                

TOTAL OTHER FUNDS 153,964,301.32                 8,478,745.20                         162,443,046.52                           94,480,047.52                5,016,544.42                  14,900,729.36                     53,062,269.64                      67.33%

TOTAL ALL FUNDS 401,999,271.57                  10,912,618.12                         412,911,889.69                             336,387,095.60             28,201,414.83                 18,049,489.75                      58,475,304.34                       85.84%

Summary by Appropriation
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Statement Balances:
First Commonwealth Bank 13,866,233.95$            
Huntington 20,003,626.60            
Star Ohio Operating 58,036,343.02             
Star Ohio Construction 2016 1,021,925.38                
Start Ohio Interest 226,167.18                    
Star Ohio Construction 2020 8,000,245.52               
STARPlus 2,500,712.34                
Red Tree Operating 66,080,947.51
Red Tree Inerest 2020 2,895,438.15
Red Tree Construction 2016 5,916,967.52
Red Tree Construction 2020 34,000,000.00

Outstanding Checks (596,890.98)

Outstanding deposits

Adjusted bank balance 211,951,716.19$              

Book Balances: 211,945,610.26$            

Deposits made; receipt not booked 6,105.93

Adjusted book balance 211,951,716.19$              

Difference 0.00

Cost Basis Market
Description Type Yield Amount Value Interest Date

First Commonwealth Bank OP 0.15% 13,837,504.75 13,837,504.75 Monthly
First Commonwealth Bank * 0.00% 28,729.20 28,729.20 Monthly

STAR Ohio (Operating) OP 0.55% 58,036,343.02 58,036,343.02 Monthly
STAR Ohio (Construction) CON 0.55% 1,021,925.38 1,021,925.38 Monthly

STAR Ohio (Interest) INT 0.55% 226,167.18 226,167.18 Monthly
STAR Ohio (2020 Construction) CON 0.55% 8,000,245.52 8,000,245.52 Monthly
STAR OHIO Plus (Acct #9260) 1.09% 2,500,712.34 2,500,712.34 Monthly

Huntington 0.10% 20,003,626.60 20,003,626.60 Monthly
RedTree Investments OP 1.24% 66,080,947.51 66,919,808.69 Monthly
RedTree Investments 2020 Int% 0.06% 2,895,438.15 2,895,438.15 Monthly
RedTree Investments CON 2016 0.38% 5,916,967.52 5,918,901.47 Monthly
RedTree Investments CON 2020 0.06% 34,000,000.00 34,000,000.00 Monthly

212,548,607.17$         213,389,402.30$          

* - Payroll, Self Insurance, Worker's Compensation, On-line Depository

Investment Summary

Bank Reconciliation
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Check Number Vendor Description Date Amount Fund

Original 
Item 

Status
Item 

Status
383414 EVAN-MOOR EDUC. PUBLISHERS Various instructional 6/4/2020 1,276.37                               401 W R
383415 REALLY GOOD STUFF Miscellaneous teaching 6/4/2020 307.79                                 401 W R
383416 UNITED ART AND EDUCATION Blank Compose a Puzzle 6/4/2020 19.90                                    401 W R
383416 UNITED ART AND EDUCATION Shipping 6/4/2020 6.59                                     401 W R
383417 Coughlin Ford, Inc Maintenance Vehicle Purchase- 6/4/2020 31,185.00                             003 W R
383417 Coughlin Ford, Inc Maintenance Vehicle Purchase- 6/4/2020 39,605.00                           003 W R
383417 Coughlin Ford, Inc Maintenance Vehicle Purchase- 6/4/2020 39,605.00                           003 W R
383417 Coughlin Ford, Inc Maintenance Vehicle Purchase- 6/4/2020 38,605.00                           003 W R
383417 Coughlin Ford, Inc Continued- Truck purchase from 6/4/2020 1,000.00                              003 W R
383485 TRESSEL, CHRISTOPHER Mileage Reimbursement 6/10/2020 534.64                                 001 W W
383485 TRESSEL, CHRISTOPHER Mileage Reimbursement 6/10/2020 146.17                                   001 W W
383486 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, INC. school smart multi use pocket 6/10/2020 17.35                                    001 W R
383486 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, INC. 6-color 8.5 playground ball 6/10/2020 25.20                                   001 W R
383486 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, INC. See list of additional items 6/10/2020 5.10                                      001 W R
383486 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, INC. assorted beanbags 6/10/2020 18.32                                    001 W R
383486 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, INC. Catchpad 6/10/2020 19.04                                    001 W R
383486 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, INC. See list of additional items 6/10/2020 -                                       001 W R
383486 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, INC. Misc. art materials (Order 6/10/2020 234.03                                 009 W R
383486 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, INC. Misc. art materials (Order 6/10/2020 34.64                                   009 W R
383486 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, INC. Misc. art materials (Order 6/10/2020 6.22                                     009 W R
383486 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, INC. Misc. art materials (Order 6/10/2020 32.94                                   009 W R
383487 RUSTY MUSKET SMALL CLUB T-SHIRT 6/10/2020 660.00                                200 W W
383487 RUSTY MUSKET MEDIUM CLUB T-SHIRT 6/10/2020 770.00                                 200 W W
383487 RUSTY MUSKET LARGE CLUB T-SHIRT 6/10/2020 275.00                                 200 W W
383488 AT & T District Wide Long Distance 6/10/2020 174.84                                  001 W R
383489 FRONTIER NORTH INC. DISTRICT PHONE SERVICES 6/10/2020 405.80                                 001 W R
383490 GREAT AMERICA LEASING CORP. Shanahan Copier Lease 6/10/2020 248.00                                 001 W R
383491 WRIGHT, RANDALL JAN-MARCH 2020 MILEAGE 6/10/2020 104.13                                   001 W R
383492 Varitronics, LLC POSTER PAPER - SEE ATTACHED 6/10/2020 810.20                                 001 W R
383493 Sterling Paper Co. 90 Cartons of White Copy 6/10/2020 2,691.00                              001 W R
383493 Sterling Paper Co. 30 Cartons of White Copy Paper 6/10/2020 903.00                                 001 W R
383494 SOCCER PLUS, INC. Soccer Nets 6/10/2020 400.00                                 300 W R
383494 SOCCER PLUS, INC. 6 soccer balls 6/10/2020 632.00                                 300 W R
383495 SnapStream Media Inc. Snapstream video stream 6/10/2020 13,732.50                            001 W R
383496 RUSH, KEVIN SUPPLIES FOR INVITATIONALS AND 6/10/2020 212.15                                  200 W R
383497 RETTIG MUSIC INC. Instrument Repair/Replacement 6/10/2020 -                                       018 W V
383498 Proofpoint, Inc Proofpoint Security licenses 6/10/2020 16,470.00                            001 W W
383499 PRODIGY STUDENT TRAVEL FUNDRAISING - JACOB WEAVER 6/10/2020 76.40                                   200 W R
383500 Pitney Bowes Pitney Bowes Ink Supplies for 6/10/2020 463.98                                 001 W R
383501 PegEd, LLC EDUCATIONAL SERVICE FOR IEP 6/10/2020 525.00                                 001 W R
383501 PegEd, LLC EDUCATIONAL SERVICE FOR IEP 6/10/2020 675.00                                 001 W R
383502 OSU SPEECH & LANGUAGE AUDIOLOGICAL SERVICES FOR HI 6/10/2020 1,600.00                              001 W W
383503 MUSIC & ARTS Repairs as needed 6/10/2020 80.00                                   001 W R
383504 Proforma Graphic Services SERVICES/SUPPLIES FOR 6/10/2020 4,208.27                              009 W R
383504 Proforma Graphic Services SERVICES/SUPPLIES FOR 6/10/2020 3,960.72                              009 W R
383504 Proforma Graphic Services SERVICES/SUPPLIES FOR 6/10/2020 8,664.08                             009 W R
383504 Proforma Graphic Services SERVICES/SUPPLIES FOR 6/10/2020 7,921.44                               009 W R
383505 MILLS JAMES, INC SERVICES/SUPPLIES FOR 6/10/2020 2,470.06                              009 W R
383505 MILLS JAMES, INC SERVICES/SUPPLIES FOR 6/10/2020 2,778.88                              009 W R
383505 MILLS JAMES, INC SERVICES/SUPPLIES FOR 6/10/2020 5,641.30                              009 W R
383505 MILLS JAMES, INC SERVICES/SUPPLIES FOR 6/10/2020 5,157.76                               009 W R
383505 MILLS JAMES, INC LIVE STREAM PRODUCTION 6/10/2020 137.00                                  001 W R
383506 STEVEN KLINE PRODUCTIONS, LLC SERVICES/SUPPLIES FOR 6/10/2020 117.50                                   009 W R
383506 STEVEN KLINE PRODUCTIONS, LLC SERVICES/SUPPLIES FOR 6/10/2020 115.00                                  009 W R
383506 STEVEN KLINE PRODUCTIONS, LLC SERVICES/SUPPLIES FOR 6/10/2020 162.50                                 009 W R
383506 STEVEN KLINE PRODUCTIONS, LLC SERVICES/SUPPLIES FOR 6/10/2020 155.00                                 009 W R
383507 ZIEGMAN, COLLEEN For reimbursement of insurance 6/10/2020 399.00                                 001 W R
383508 MT BUSINESS TECHNOLOGIES, INC. Ricoh staple refill TYPE T 6/10/2020 44.81                                    001 W R
383508 MT BUSINESS TECHNOLOGIES, INC. Ricoh Staple Refill TYPE H 6/10/2020 210.64                                  001 W R
383508 MT BUSINESS TECHNOLOGIES, INC. Xerox staple refill 6/10/2020 274.03                                 001 W R
383509 MITCHELL, JEREMY Mileage and Expense 6/10/2020 149.58                                  001 W R
383509 MITCHELL, JEREMY Mileage and Expense 6/10/2020 88.43                                   001 W R
383510 MILESTONE BENEFITS AGENCY, INC HEALTH AND WELFARE CONSULTING 6/10/2020 4,500.00                             001 W R
383511 Martin Public Seating, LLC Berkshire Middle School- 50- 6/10/2020 8,818.29                              003 W R
383511 Martin Public Seating, LLC Shipping 6/10/2020 829.09                                 003 W R
383512 LUCID DATA CORPORATION PD Express HR Database renewal 6/10/2020 3,748.00                              001 W R
383513 DEL-CO WATER CO Jan-jun 2020 Water 6/10/2020 12.00                                    001 W R
383513 DEL-CO WATER CO West Bus Garage 6/10/2020 200.00                                001 W R
383513 DEL-CO WATER CO East Bus Garage 6/10/2020 75.94                                   001 W R
383513 DEL-CO WATER CO Alum Creek 6/10/2020 88.51                                    001 W R

Check Register Detail
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383513 DEL-CO WATER CO Arrowhead Elementary 6/10/2020 87.61                                    001 W R
383513 DEL-CO WATER CO Indian Springs 6/10/2020 213.40                                  001 W R
383513 DEL-CO WATER CO Johnnycake Corners 6/10/2020 213.40                                  001 W R
383513 DEL-CO WATER CO Liberty Tree 6/10/2020 213.40                                  001 W R
383513 DEL-CO WATER CO Scioto Ridge 6/10/2020 213.40                                  001 W R
383513 DEL-CO WATER CO Tyler Run 6/10/2020 213.40                                  001 W R
383513 DEL-CO WATER CO Wyandot Run 6/10/2020 304.11                                   001 W R
383513 DEL-CO WATER CO Berkshire Middle 6/10/2020 551.29                                  001 W R
383513 DEL-CO WATER CO Hyatts Middle 6/10/2020 626.47                                 001 W R
383513 DEL-CO WATER CO Liberty Middle 6/10/2020 626.47                                 001 W R
383513 DEL-CO WATER CO Liberty High School 6/10/2020 1,026.47                               001 W R
383513 DEL-CO WATER CO Food Services D/W 2.5% 6/10/2020 68.29                                   006 W R
383514 REPUBLIC SERVICES #046 Trash Hauling Jan-Jun 2020 6/10/2020 520.96                                 001 W R
383514 REPUBLIC SERVICES #046 Maintenance 6/10/2020 49.02                                   001 W R
383514 REPUBLIC SERVICES #046 East Bus Garage 6/10/2020 49.02                                   001 W R
383514 REPUBLIC SERVICES #046 Wyandot Run 6/10/2020 73.10                                    001 W R
383514 REPUBLIC SERVICES #046 Alum Creek 6/10/2020 72.80                                   001 W R
383514 REPUBLIC SERVICES #046 Scioto Ridge 6/10/2020 73.10                                    001 W R
383514 REPUBLIC SERVICES #046 Arrowhead Elementary 6/10/2020 78.70                                    001 W R
383514 REPUBLIC SERVICES #046 Oak Creek 6/10/2020 73.10                                    001 W R
383514 REPUBLIC SERVICES #046 Tyler Run 6/10/2020 284.30                                 001 W R
383514 REPUBLIC SERVICES #046 Walnut Creek 6/10/2020 73.10                                    001 W R
383514 REPUBLIC SERVICES #046 Indian Springs 6/10/2020 73.10                                    001 W R
383514 REPUBLIC SERVICES #046 Glen Oak 6/10/2020 128.10                                  001 W R
383514 REPUBLIC SERVICES #046 Olentangy Meadows 6/10/2020 73.10                                    001 W R
383514 REPUBLIC SERVICES #046 Liberty Tree 6/10/2020 73.10                                    001 W R
383514 REPUBLIC SERVICES #046 Johnnycake Corners 6/10/2020 73.10                                    001 W R
383514 REPUBLIC SERVICES #046 Freedom Trail 6/10/2020 73.10                                    001 W R
383514 REPUBLIC SERVICES #046 Cheshire Elementary 6/10/2020 73.10                                    001 W R
383514 REPUBLIC SERVICES #046 Heritage Elementary 6/10/2020 73.10                                    001 W R
383514 REPUBLIC SERVICES #046 Shanahan Middle 6/10/2020 158.49                                  001 W R
383514 REPUBLIC SERVICES #046 Liberty Middle 6/10/2020 58.55                                   001 W R
383514 REPUBLIC SERVICES #046 Orange Middle 6/10/2020 80.37                                   001 W R
383514 REPUBLIC SERVICES #046 Hyatts Middle 6/10/2020 80.37                                   001 W R
383514 REPUBLIC SERVICES #046 Berkshire Middle 6/10/2020 80.37                                   001 W R
383514 REPUBLIC SERVICES #046 Olentangy High School 6/10/2020 994.05                                 001 W R
383514 REPUBLIC SERVICES #046 Liberty High School 6/10/2020 897.85                                 001 W R
383514 REPUBLIC SERVICES #046 Orange High School 6/10/2020 1,020.95                              001 W R
383514 REPUBLIC SERVICES #046 Berlin High School 6/10/2020 409.30                                 001 W R
383514 REPUBLIC SERVICES #046 Olentangy Academy 6/10/2020 193.51                                  001 W R
383514 REPUBLIC SERVICES #046 Olentangy Administrative 6/10/2020 63.57                                   001 W R
383515 SUBURBAN NATURAL GAS ACES 6/10/2020 377.46                                  001 W R
383515 SUBURBAN NATURAL GAS AES 6/10/2020 350.14                                  001 W R
383515 SUBURBAN NATURAL GAS OCES 6/10/2020 200.75                                 001 W R
383515 SUBURBAN NATURAL GAS WCES 6/10/2020 202.50                                 001 W R
383515 SUBURBAN NATURAL GAS GOES 6/10/2020 212.08                                 001 W R
383515 SUBURBAN NATURAL GAS OMES 6/10/2020 199.98                                  001 W R
383515 SUBURBAN NATURAL GAS FTES 6/10/2020 241.75                                  001 W R
383515 SUBURBAN NATURAL GAS CES 6/10/2020 206.28                                 001 W R
383515 SUBURBAN NATURAL GAS HES 6/10/2020 244.56                                 001 W R
383515 SUBURBAN NATURAL GAS OOMS 6/10/2020 441.27                                  001 W R
383515 SUBURBAN NATURAL GAS OHS 6/10/2020 564.05                                 001 W R
383515 SUBURBAN NATURAL GAS OOHS 6/10/2020 527.25                                 001 W R
383515 SUBURBAN NATURAL GAS OBHS 6/10/2020 487.49                                 001 W R
383515 SUBURBAN NATURAL GAS SMS Maint. Facility 6/10/2020 24.89                                   001 W R
383515 SUBURBAN NATURAL GAS Food service 2.5% of buildings 6/10/2020 108.96                                 006 W R
383516 AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER District - Other 6/10/2020 22.33                                   001 W R
383516 AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER Johnnycake Corners 6/10/2020 2,113.20                               001 W R
383516 AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER Oak Creek 6/10/2020 2,393.64                              001 W R
383516 AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER Olentangy Meadows 6/10/2020 1,672.35                               001 W R
383516 AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER Olentangy High School 6/10/2020 5,115.84                               001 W R
383516 AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER East Bus Garage 6/10/2020 704.66                                 001 W R
383516 AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER Food Service D/W 6/10/2020 242.79                                 006 W R
383517 MAYNE TRANSPORTATION LLC Transportation services for 6/10/2020 1,123.00                               001 W R
383517 MAYNE TRANSPORTATION LLC Transportation services for 6/10/2020 760.00                                 001 W R
383519 MOUNT CARMEL HEALTH SYSTEM WELLNESS PORTAL FEBRUARY - 6/11/2020 10,617.60                             024 W W
383520 Younoszai, David EDUCATION EVALUATIONS FOR OLSD 6/11/2020 5,000.00                             001 W W
383521 MAPLE LAKE ACADEMY, LLC Purchased Services 6/11/2020 26,054.00                           001 W R
383522 NASCO Miscellaneous teaching 6/11/2020 247.70                                 401 W R
383523 COLUMBUS SPEECH AND HEARING Speech and Hearing services 6/11/2020 1,313.50                               401 W R
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383524 WMK, LLC Transportation- Purchase of 6/11/2020 24,831.00                            004 W R
383524 WMK, LLC Lift Van purchase con't. 6/11/2020 12,169.00                             004 W R
383525 RICH & GILLIS LAW GROUP, LLC ATTORNEY FEES FY 20 6/11/2020 3,593.29                              001 W R
383526 STRATEGIC SOLUTIONS, LLC SCANNING OF STUDENT FILES 6/11/2020 6,805.66                             001 W R
383527 Schafer, Brad FOOTBALL GATE HELP 6/15/2020 22.00                                   300 W R
383527 Schafer, Brad FOOTBALL GATE HELP 6/15/2020 22.00                                   300 W R
383527 Schafer, Brad GBBALL GATE HELP 6/15/2020 22.00                                   300 W R
383528 JOSHEN PAPER AND PACKAGING Custodial Supplies 6/15/2020 2,220.00                             001 W R
383528 JOSHEN PAPER AND PACKAGING Custodial Supplies 6/15/2020 8,740.00                              001 W R
383528 JOSHEN PAPER AND PACKAGING Custodial Supplies 6/15/2020 1,125.00                               001 W R
383528 JOSHEN PAPER AND PACKAGING Custodial Supplies 6/15/2020 2,375.00                              001 W R
383528 JOSHEN PAPER AND PACKAGING Custodial Supplies 6/15/2020 12,400.00                            001 W R
383528 JOSHEN PAPER AND PACKAGING Custodial Supplies 6/15/2020 760.00                                 001 W R
383529 UNIFIRST CORPORATION Custodial Uniforms 6/15/2020 524.24                                 001 W R
383529 UNIFIRST CORPORATION Custodial Supplies 6/15/2020 524.24                                 001 W R
383529 UNIFIRST CORPORATION Custodial Uniforms 6/15/2020 524.24                                 001 W R
383529 UNIFIRST CORPORATION Custodial Uniforms 6/15/2020 524.24                                 001 W R
383530 United Laboratories, Inc. Custodial Supplies 6/15/2020 552.00                                 001 W R
383530 United Laboratories, Inc. Custodial Supplies 6/15/2020 552.00                                 001 W R
383531 MENARDS INC Custodial Supplies 6/15/2020 149.00                                  001 W R
383532 INTERIOR SUPPLY CO. Custodial Supplies 6/15/2020 216.14                                   001 W R
383532 INTERIOR SUPPLY CO. Custodial Supplies 6/15/2020 116.14                                   001 W R
383532 INTERIOR SUPPLY CO. Custodial Supplies 6/15/2020 232.28                                 001 W R
383532 INTERIOR SUPPLY CO. Custodial Supplies 6/15/2020 232.28                                 001 W R
383532 INTERIOR SUPPLY CO. Custodial Supplies 6/15/2020 232.28                                 001 W R
383532 INTERIOR SUPPLY CO. Custodial Supplies 6/15/2020 290.35                                 001 W R
383532 INTERIOR SUPPLY CO. Custodial Supplies 6/15/2020 116.14                                   001 W R
383532 INTERIOR SUPPLY CO. Custodial Supplies 6/15/2020 294.29                                 001 W R
383533 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 6/15/2020 208.00                                001 W R
383533 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 6/15/2020 834.12                                  001 W R
383533 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 6/15/2020 (4,574.50)                             001 W R
383533 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 6/15/2020 366.00                                 001 W R
383533 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 6/15/2020 39.85                                   001 W R
383533 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 6/15/2020 913.50                                  001 W R
383533 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 6/15/2020 315.40                                  001 W R
383533 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 6/15/2020 2,426.46                              001 W R
383533 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 6/15/2020 3,967.40                              001 W R
383533 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 6/15/2020 456.36                                 001 W R
383533 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 6/15/2020 1,268.50                              001 W R
383533 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 6/15/2020 2,770.68                              001 W R
383533 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 6/15/2020 438.80                                 001 W R
383533 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 6/15/2020 3,168.90                              001 W R
383533 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 6/15/2020 3,141.75                                001 W R
383533 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 6/15/2020 3,641.80                              001 W R
383533 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 6/15/2020 2,360.10                              001 W R
383533 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 6/15/2020 2,529.06                             001 W R
383533 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 6/15/2020 2,156.80                              001 W R
383533 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 6/15/2020 2,442.74                              001 W R
383533 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 6/15/2020 3,413.30                               001 W R
383533 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 6/15/2020 1,771.43                                001 W R
383533 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 6/15/2020 1,975.47                               001 W R
383533 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 6/15/2020 1,404.08                              001 W R
383533 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 6/15/2020 1,362.14                               001 W R
383533 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 6/15/2020 150.32                                  001 W R
383533 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 6/15/2020 984.70                                 001 W R
383533 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 6/15/2020 6.10                                      001 W R
383533 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 6/15/2020 1,200.38                              001 W R
383533 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 6/15/2020 2,472.39                              001 W R
383533 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 6/15/2020 2,032.30                             001 W R
383533 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 6/15/2020 79.66                                   001 W R
383533 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 6/15/2020 2,472.39                              001 W R
383533 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 6/15/2020 1,388.80                              001 W R
383533 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 6/15/2020 1,254.30                              001 W R
383533 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 6/15/2020 1,325.52                              001 W R
383533 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 6/15/2020 1,180.06                               001 W R
383533 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 6/15/2020 1,557.50                              001 W R
383533 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 6/15/2020 539.29                                 001 W R
383533 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 6/15/2020 742.24                                 001 W R
383533 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 6/15/2020 283.00                                 001 W R
383533 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 6/15/2020 148.50                                  001 W R
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383533 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 6/15/2020 1,635.60                              001 W R
383533 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 6/15/2020 90.45                                   001 W R
383533 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 6/15/2020 409.88                                 001 W R
383533 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 6/15/2020 1,612.07                               001 W R
383533 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 6/15/2020 192.88                                  001 W R
383533 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 6/15/2020 2,787.70                              001 W R
383533 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 6/15/2020 728.64                                 001 W R
383533 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 6/15/2020 629.54                                 001 W R
383533 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 6/15/2020 3,098.80                             001 W R
383533 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 6/15/2020 380.26                                 001 W R
383533 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 6/15/2020 554.85                                 001 W R
383533 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 6/15/2020 159.40                                  001 W R
383533 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 6/15/2020 976.00                                 001 W R
383533 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 6/15/2020 1,470.36                               001 W R
383533 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 6/15/2020 464.38                                 001 W R
383533 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 6/15/2020 637.60                                 001 W R
383533 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 6/15/2020 305.00                                 001 W R
383533 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 6/15/2020 4,902.50                             001 W R
383533 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 6/15/2020 69.72                                   001 W R
383533 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 6/15/2020 623.24                                 001 W R
383533 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 6/15/2020 1,040.17                               001 W R
383533 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 6/15/2020 950.70                                 001 W R
383533 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 6/15/2020 651.96                                  001 W R
383533 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 6/15/2020 3,975.44                              001 W R
383533 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 6/15/2020 30.65                                   001 W R
383533 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 6/15/2020 24.00                                   001 W R
383533 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 6/15/2020 594.00                                 001 W R
383533 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 6/15/2020 695.68                                 001 W R
383533 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 6/15/2020 339.62                                 001 W R
383533 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 6/15/2020 1,792.74                               001 W R
383533 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 6/15/2020 329.30                                 001 W R
383533 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 6/15/2020 65.00                                   001 W R
383533 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 6/15/2020 403.84                                 001 W R
383533 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 6/15/2020 5,060.07                             001 W R
383533 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 6/15/2020 935.04                                 001 W R
383533 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 6/15/2020 313.10                                  001 W R
383533 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 6/15/2020 425.38                                 001 W R
383533 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 6/15/2020 260.36                                 001 W R
383533 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 6/15/2020 2,090.02                             001 W R
383533 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 6/15/2020 275.00                                 001 W R
383533 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 6/15/2020 275.00                                 001 W R
383533 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 6/15/2020 275.00                                 001 W R
383533 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 6/15/2020 275.00                                 001 W R
383533 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 6/15/2020 550.00                                001 W R
383533 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 6/15/2020 275.00                                 001 W R
383533 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 6/15/2020 550.00                                001 W R
383533 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 6/15/2020 275.00                                 001 W R
383533 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 6/15/2020 275.00                                 001 W R
383533 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 6/15/2020 275.00                                 001 W R
383533 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 6/15/2020 275.00                                 001 W R
383533 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 6/15/2020 687.50                                 001 W R
383533 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 6/15/2020 550.00                                001 W R
383533 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 6/15/2020 275.00                                 001 W R
383533 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 6/15/2020 550.00                                001 W R
383533 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 6/15/2020 687.50                                 001 W R
383533 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 6/15/2020 275.00                                 001 W R
383533 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 6/15/2020 550.00                                001 W R
383533 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 6/15/2020 687.50                                 001 W R
383533 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 6/15/2020 275.00                                 001 W R
383533 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 6/15/2020 275.00                                 001 W R
383533 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 6/15/2020 275.00                                 001 W R
383533 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 6/15/2020 275.00                                 001 W R
383533 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 6/15/2020 687.50                                 001 W R
383533 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 6/15/2020 244.00                                 001 W R
383533 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 6/15/2020 745.74                                  001 W R
383533 HILLYARD Custodial Supplies 6/15/2020 518.50                                 001 W R
383534 ACORN DISTRIBUTORS Custodial Supplies 6/15/2020 55.17                                    001 W R
383534 ACORN DISTRIBUTORS Custodial Supplies 6/15/2020 75.10                                    001 W R
383535 BATTERIES PLUS Custodial Supplies 6/15/2020 467.80                                 001 W R
383536 CARMEN'S DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS Custodial Supplies 6/15/2020 53.70                                   001 W W
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383536 CARMEN'S DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS Custodial Dues 6/15/2020 299.40                                 001 W W
383536 CARMEN'S DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS Custodial Supplies 6/15/2020 601.63                                  001 W W
383537 WATERWORKS Professional & Technical 6/15/2020 480.00                                 001 W R
383538 HOME DEPOT Parts D/W 6/15/2020 15.68                                    001 W R
383538 HOME DEPOT Parts D/W 6/15/2020 275.41                                  001 W R
383538 HOME DEPOT Parts D/W 6/15/2020 41.06                                    001 W R
383538 HOME DEPOT Parts D/W 6/15/2020 228.96                                 001 W R
383538 HOME DEPOT Parts D/W 6/15/2020 47.57                                    001 W R
383538 HOME DEPOT Parts D/W 6/15/2020 22.42                                   001 W R
383538 HOME DEPOT Parts D/W 6/15/2020 150.82                                 001 W R
383539 MENARDS INC Parts D/W 6/15/2020 58.42                                   001 W R
383539 MENARDS INC Parts D/W 6/15/2020 49.70                                   001 W R
383539 MENARDS INC Parts D/W 6/15/2020 122.18                                  001 W R
383539 MENARDS INC Parts D/W 6/15/2020 25.49                                   001 W R
383540 RENTAL STOP OHIO Grounds Rentals D/W 6/15/2020 106.40                                  001 W R
383541 ADVANCED TURF SOLUTIONS Grounds Upkeep D/W 6/15/2020 307.50                                 001 W R
383541 ADVANCED TURF SOLUTIONS Grounds Upkeep D/W 6/15/2020 286.80                                 001 W R
383542 AMERICAN ELECTRIC MOTOR SERVIC Parts D/W 6/15/2020 714.90                                  001 W R
383542 AMERICAN ELECTRIC MOTOR SERVIC Parts D/W 6/15/2020 306.05                                 001 W R
383542 AMERICAN ELECTRIC MOTOR SERVIC Parts D/W 6/15/2020 140.96                                  001 W R
383542 AMERICAN ELECTRIC MOTOR SERVIC Parts D/W 6/15/2020 164.30                                  001 W R
383542 AMERICAN ELECTRIC MOTOR SERVIC Parts D/W 6/15/2020 502.28                                 001 W R
383543 ATECH FIRE AND SECURITY Repairs & Maint D/W 6/15/2020 1,249.00                              001 W R
383544 BATTERIES PLUS Parts D/W 6/15/2020 88.56                                   001 W R
383544 BATTERIES PLUS Parts D/W 6/15/2020 34.80                                   001 W R
383544 BATTERIES PLUS Parts D/W 6/15/2020 77.71                                     001 W R
383544 BATTERIES PLUS Parts D/W 6/15/2020 16.95                                    001 W R
383544 BATTERIES PLUS Parts D/W 6/15/2020 85.90                                   001 W R
383544 BATTERIES PLUS Parts D/W 6/15/2020 55.96                                   001 W R
383544 BATTERIES PLUS Parts D/W 6/15/2020 34.94                                   001 W R
383544 BATTERIES PLUS Parts D/W 6/15/2020 151.80                                  001 W R
383544 BATTERIES PLUS Parts D/W 6/15/2020 181.03                                  001 W R
383544 BATTERIES PLUS Parts D/W 6/15/2020 86.82                                   001 W R
383544 BATTERIES PLUS Parts D/W 6/15/2020 99.90                                   001 W R
383544 BATTERIES PLUS Parts D/W 6/15/2020 640.45                                 001 W R
383544 BATTERIES PLUS Parts D/W 6/15/2020 30.50                                   001 W R
383544 BATTERIES PLUS Parts D/W 6/15/2020 175.60                                  001 W R
383544 BATTERIES PLUS Parts D/W 6/15/2020 41.85                                    001 W R
383544 BATTERIES PLUS Parts D/W 6/15/2020 103.80                                 001 W R
383544 BATTERIES PLUS Parts D/W 6/15/2020 251.94                                  001 W R
383545 Central Ohio Door Control LLC Repairs & Maint D/W 6/15/2020 719.20                                  001 W R
383546 CITY ELECTRIC SUPPLY CO. Parts D/W 6/15/2020 350.00                                 001 W R
383546 CITY ELECTRIC SUPPLY CO. Parts D/W 6/15/2020 160.25                                 001 W R
383546 CITY ELECTRIC SUPPLY CO. Parts D/W 6/15/2020 83.99                                   001 W R
383547 COLUMBUS TEMPERATURE CONTROL Parts D/W 6/15/2020 1,375.46                               001 W R
383547 COLUMBUS TEMPERATURE CONTROL Parts D/W 6/15/2020 745.44                                  001 W R
383547 COLUMBUS TEMPERATURE CONTROL Parts D/W 6/15/2020 226.80                                 001 W R
383548 COLUMBUS CLIMATE CONTROLS CO Parts D/W 6/15/2020 443.05                                 001 W R
383549 COLUMBUS DOOR SALES, LLC Repairs & Maint D/W 6/15/2020 370.00                                 001 W R
383550 EQUIPARTS CORP Parts D/W 6/15/2020 757.60                                 001 W R
383550 EQUIPARTS CORP Parts D/W 6/15/2020 894.24                                 001 W R
383550 EQUIPARTS CORP Parts D/W 6/15/2020 55.00                                   001 W R
383550 EQUIPARTS CORP Parts D/W 6/15/2020 87.90                                   001 W R
383550 EQUIPARTS CORP Parts D/W 6/15/2020 313.95                                  001 W R
383551 FARNHAM EQUIP. CO. Parts D/W 6/15/2020 467.00                                 001 W R
383551 FARNHAM EQUIP. CO. Parts D/W 6/15/2020 156.00                                 001 W R
383552 GENESIS BUILDING SYSTEMS, INC. Parts D/W 6/15/2020 1,337.00                               001 W R
383552 GENESIS BUILDING SYSTEMS, INC. Parts D/W 6/15/2020 287.25                                 001 W R
383552 GENESIS BUILDING SYSTEMS, INC. Parts D/W 6/15/2020 251.00                                 001 W R
383553 GOLDEN BEAR LOCK&SAFE Parts D/W 6/15/2020 100.00                                 001 W R
383553 GOLDEN BEAR LOCK&SAFE Parts D/W 6/15/2020 52.00                                   001 W R
383554 GRAINGER, INC. Parts D/W 6/15/2020 30.75                                   001 W R
383554 GRAINGER, INC. Parts D/W 6/15/2020 62.60                                   001 W R
383554 GRAINGER, INC. Parts D/W 6/15/2020 25.56                                   001 W R
383554 GRAINGER, INC. Parts D/W 6/15/2020 10.52                                    001 W R
383554 GRAINGER, INC. Parts D/W 6/15/2020 34.65                                   001 W R
383554 GRAINGER, INC. Parts D/W 6/15/2020 5.78                                      001 W R
383554 GRAINGER, INC. Parts D/W 6/15/2020 42.66                                   001 W R
383555 GRAYBAR Parts D/W 6/15/2020 2,150.64                              001 W R
383555 GRAYBAR Parts D/W 6/15/2020 84.40                                   001 W R
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383555 GRAYBAR Parts D/W 6/15/2020 89.43                                   001 W R
383555 GRAYBAR Parts D/W 6/15/2020 57.00                                   001 W R
383555 GRAYBAR Parts D/W 6/15/2020 270.32                                 001 W R
383556 Habitec Security Professional & Technical 6/15/2020 134.74                                  001 W R
383556 Habitec Security Professional & Technical 6/15/2020 112.50                                  001 W R
383556 Habitec Security Professional & Technical 6/15/2020 112.50                                  001 W R
383556 Habitec Security Professional & Technical 6/15/2020 145.00                                  001 W R
383557 HARDWARE EXCHANGE Parts D/W 6/15/2020 14.18                                     001 W R
383557 HARDWARE EXCHANGE Parts D/W 6/15/2020 34.02                                   001 W R
383557 HARDWARE EXCHANGE Parts D/W 6/15/2020 8.15                                      001 W R
383557 HARDWARE EXCHANGE Parts D/W 6/15/2020 45.78                                   001 W R
383558 HENDERSON TRUCKING CO. Parts D/W 6/15/2020 208.87                                 001 W R
383558 HENDERSON TRUCKING CO. Parts D/W 6/15/2020 336.00                                 001 W R
383558 HENDERSON TRUCKING CO. Parts D/W 6/15/2020 864.74                                 001 W R
383559 HOME DEPOT Parts D/W 6/15/2020 4.42                                      001 W R
383559 HOME DEPOT Parts D/W 6/15/2020 26.24                                   001 W R
383559 HOME DEPOT Parts D/W 6/15/2020 279.50                                 001 W R
383559 HOME DEPOT Parts D/W 6/15/2020 54.98                                   001 W R
383559 HOME DEPOT Parts D/W 6/15/2020 59.84                                   001 W R
383559 HOME DEPOT Parts D/W 6/15/2020 95.86                                   001 W R
383559 HOME DEPOT Parts D/W 6/15/2020 84.71                                    001 W R
383559 HOME DEPOT Parts D/W 6/15/2020 54.94                                   001 W R
383559 HOME DEPOT Parts D/W 6/15/2020 218.00                                 001 W R
383559 HOME DEPOT Parts D/W 6/15/2020 122.88                                  001 W R
383559 HOME DEPOT Parts D/W 6/15/2020 49.91                                    001 W R
383559 HOME DEPOT Parts D/W 6/15/2020 61.75                                    001 W R
383559 HOME DEPOT Parts D/W 6/15/2020 149.00                                  001 W R
383559 HOME DEPOT Parts D/W 6/15/2020 60.81                                    001 W R
383559 HOME DEPOT Parts D/W 6/15/2020 41.43                                    001 W R
383560 HOSHIZAKI NORTH CENTRAL Parts D/W 6/15/2020 180.00                                 001 W R
383560 HOSHIZAKI NORTH CENTRAL Parts D/W 6/15/2020 145.59                                  001 W R
383560 HOSHIZAKI NORTH CENTRAL Parts D/W 6/15/2020 342.00                                 001 W R
383560 HOSHIZAKI NORTH CENTRAL Parts D/W 6/15/2020 89.38                                   001 W R
383560 HOSHIZAKI NORTH CENTRAL Parts D/W 6/15/2020 50.82                                   001 W R
383560 HOSHIZAKI NORTH CENTRAL Parts D/W 6/15/2020 16.31                                     001 W R
383561 HOTSY EQUIPMENT CO. Professional & Technical 6/15/2020 270.00                                 001 W R
383562 KIMBALL MIDWEST Parts D/W 6/15/2020 443.97                                 001 W R
383562 KIMBALL MIDWEST Parts D/W 6/15/2020 317.32                                  001 W R
383562 KIMBALL MIDWEST Parts D/W 6/15/2020 138.00                                 001 W R
383562 KIMBALL MIDWEST Parts D/W 6/15/2020 11.10                                     001 W R
383562 KIMBALL MIDWEST Parts D/W 6/15/2020 51.56                                    001 W R
383563 KOORSEN FIRE & SECURITY Parts D/W 6/15/2020 432.50                                 001 W R
383563 KOORSEN FIRE & SECURITY Parts D/W 6/15/2020 1,011.04                                001 W R
383564 LOEB ELECTRIC Parts D/W 6/15/2020 569.94                                 001 W R
383564 LOEB ELECTRIC Parts D/W 6/15/2020 36.74                                    001 W R
383564 LOEB ELECTRIC Parts D/W 6/15/2020 788.49                                 001 W R
383565 MATHESON TRI-GAS INC Parts D/W 6/15/2020 283.50                                 001 W R
383565 MATHESON TRI-GAS INC Parts D/W 6/15/2020 296.73                                 001 W R
383566 MOTION INDUSTRIES, INC. Parts D/W 6/15/2020 176.56                                  001 W R
383566 MOTION INDUSTRIES, INC. Parts D/W 6/15/2020 450.10                                  001 W R
383567 MENARDS INC Parts D/W 6/15/2020 72.98                                   001 W R
383567 MENARDS INC Parts D/W 6/15/2020 (29.99)                                  001 W R
383567 MENARDS INC Parts D/W 6/15/2020 59.98                                   001 W R
383567 MENARDS INC Parts D/W 6/15/2020 14.97                                    001 W R
383567 MENARDS INC Parts D/W 6/15/2020 18.03                                    001 W R
383567 MENARDS INC Parts D/W 6/15/2020 65.84                                   001 W R
383567 MENARDS INC Parts D/W 6/15/2020 20.98                                   001 W R
383567 MENARDS INC Parts D/W 6/15/2020 21.96                                    001 W R
383567 MENARDS INC Parts D/W 6/15/2020 29.99                                   001 W R
383567 MENARDS INC Parts D/W 6/15/2020 5.23                                     001 W R
383567 MENARDS INC Parts D/W 6/15/2020 12.03                                    001 W R
383567 MENARDS INC Parts D/W 6/15/2020 43.96                                   001 W R
383567 MENARDS INC Parts D/W 6/15/2020 40.96                                   001 W R
383567 MENARDS INC Parts D/W 6/15/2020 65.66                                   001 W R
383567 MENARDS INC Parts D/W 6/15/2020 77.99                                    001 W R
383567 MENARDS INC Parts D/W 6/15/2020 15.92                                    001 W R
383567 MENARDS INC Parts D/W 6/15/2020 4.99                                     001 W R
383567 MENARDS INC Parts D/W 6/15/2020 74.97                                    001 W R
383567 MENARDS INC Parts D/W 6/15/2020 101.26                                  001 W R
383567 MENARDS INC Parts D/W 6/15/2020 7.67                                      001 W R
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383567 MENARDS INC Parts D/W 6/15/2020 31.70                                    001 W R
383567 MENARDS INC Parts D/W 6/15/2020 55.53                                   001 W R
383567 MENARDS INC Parts D/W 6/15/2020 32.98                                   001 W R
383567 MENARDS INC Parts D/W 6/15/2020 150.25                                 001 W R
383567 MENARDS INC Parts D/W 6/15/2020 9.97                                      001 W R
383567 MENARDS INC Parts D/W 6/15/2020 89.97                                   001 W R
383567 MENARDS INC Parts D/W 6/15/2020 82.99                                   001 W R
383567 MENARDS INC Parts D/W 6/15/2020 39.99                                   001 W R
383567 MENARDS INC Parts D/W 6/15/2020 19.96                                    001 W R
383567 MENARDS INC Parts D/W 6/15/2020 43.64                                   001 W R
383567 MENARDS INC Parts D/W 6/15/2020 52.53                                   001 W R
383567 MENARDS INC Parts D/W 6/15/2020 30.17                                    001 W R
383567 MENARDS INC Parts D/W 6/15/2020 52.96                                   001 W R
383567 MENARDS INC Parts D/W 6/15/2020 39.90                                   001 W R
383567 MENARDS INC Parts D/W 6/15/2020 70.97                                    001 W R
383567 MENARDS INC Parts D/W 6/15/2020 45.33                                   001 W R
383567 MENARDS INC Parts D/W 6/15/2020 83.76                                   001 W R
383567 MENARDS INC Parts D/W 6/15/2020 6.72                                      001 W R
383567 MENARDS INC Parts D/W 6/15/2020 72.75                                    001 W R
383567 MENARDS INC Parts D/W 6/15/2020 66.96                                   001 W R
383567 MENARDS INC Parts D/W 6/15/2020 148.00                                  001 W R
383567 MENARDS INC Parts D/W 6/15/2020 38.65                                   001 W R
383567 MENARDS INC Parts D/W 6/15/2020 48.49                                   001 W R
383567 MENARDS INC Parts D/W 6/15/2020 34.05                                   001 W R
383567 MENARDS INC Parts D/W 6/15/2020 49.71                                    001 W R
383567 MENARDS INC Parts D/W 6/15/2020 64.83                                   001 W R
383567 MENARDS INC Parts D/W 6/15/2020 15.47                                    001 W R
383567 MENARDS INC Parts D/W 6/15/2020 101.94                                  001 W R
383567 MENARDS INC Parts D/W 6/15/2020 94.41                                    001 W R
383567 MENARDS INC Parts D/W 6/15/2020 8.78                                      001 W R
383568 OHIO DEPT OF COMMERCE State Inspections D/W 6/15/2020 68.25                                   001 W R
383568 OHIO DEPT OF COMMERCE State Inspections D/W 6/15/2020 68.25                                   001 W R
383568 OHIO DEPT OF COMMERCE State Inspections D/W 6/15/2020 68.25                                   001 W R
383568 OHIO DEPT OF COMMERCE State Inspections D/W 6/15/2020 68.25                                   001 W R
383568 OHIO DEPT OF COMMERCE State Inspections D/W 6/15/2020 68.25                                   001 W R
383568 OHIO DEPT OF COMMERCE State Inspections D/W 6/15/2020 68.25                                   001 W R
383568 OHIO DEPT OF COMMERCE State Inspections D/W 6/15/2020 68.25                                   001 W R
383569 ORAL T CARTER & ASSOCIATES Parts D/W 6/15/2020 265.00                                 001 W R
383570 OHIO DEPT OF COMMERCE State Inspections D/W 6/15/2020 334.25                                 001 W R
383570 OHIO DEPT OF COMMERCE State Inspections D/W 6/15/2020 334.25                                 001 W R
383570 OHIO DEPT OF COMMERCE State Inspections D/W 6/15/2020 334.25                                 001 W R
383570 OHIO DEPT OF COMMERCE State Inspections D/W 6/15/2020 50.00                                   001 W R
383571 Parrott Implement Co. Parts D/W 6/15/2020 19.88                                    001 W R
383572 PIPE-VALVES, INC Parts D/W 6/15/2020 686.48                                 001 W W
383573 RAIN ONE, INC. Repairs & Maint D/W 6/15/2020 189.00                                 001 W R
383573 RAIN ONE, INC. Repairs & Maint D/W 6/15/2020 221.36                                  001 W R
383573 RAIN ONE, INC. Repairs & Maint D/W 6/15/2020 328.63                                 001 W R
383573 RAIN ONE, INC. Repairs & Maint D/W 6/15/2020 277.05                                 001 W R
383573 RAIN ONE, INC. Repairs & Maint D/W 6/15/2020 282.00                                 001 W R
383573 RAIN ONE, INC. Repairs & Maint D/W 6/15/2020 524.54                                 001 W R
383573 RAIN ONE, INC. Repairs & Maint D/W 6/15/2020 576.10                                  001 W R
383573 RAIN ONE, INC. Repairs & Maint D/W 6/15/2020 1,965.53                              001 W R
383573 RAIN ONE, INC. Repairs & Maint D/W 6/15/2020 557.90                                 001 W R
383573 RAIN ONE, INC. Repairs & Maint D/W 6/15/2020 168.00                                 001 W R
383573 RAIN ONE, INC. Repairs & Maint D/W 6/15/2020 290.10                                 001 W R
383573 RAIN ONE, INC. Repairs & Maint D/W 6/15/2020 459.15                                  001 W R
383573 RAIN ONE, INC. Repairs & Maint D/W 6/15/2020 168.00                                 001 W R
383573 RAIN ONE, INC. Repairs & Maint D/W 6/15/2020 407.10                                  001 W R
383573 RAIN ONE, INC. Repairs & Maint D/W 6/15/2020 179.65                                  001 W R
383574 RENTAL STOP OHIO Grounds Rentals D/W 6/15/2020 230.30                                 001 W R
383575 ROJEN COMPANY INC. Parts D/W 6/15/2020 173.00                                  001 W R
383575 ROJEN COMPANY INC. Parts D/W 6/15/2020 254.64                                 001 W R
383576 RSC Parts D/W 6/15/2020 175.32                                  001 W R
383577 SHERWIN-WILLIAMS CO. Parts D/W 6/15/2020 85.08                                   001 W R
383578 SIEMENS FIRE Professional & Technical 6/15/2020 2,296.18                              001 W R
383579 SMART OIL LLC Parts D/W 6/15/2020 157.26                                  001 W R
383580 SOUTHARD SUPPLY INC. Parts D/W 6/15/2020 46.88                                   001 W R
383580 SOUTHARD SUPPLY INC. Parts D/W 6/15/2020 120.96                                 001 W R
383581 SPEER MECHANICAL Parts D/W 6/15/2020 1,253.61                               001 W R
383581 SPEER MECHANICAL Repairs & Maint D/W 6/15/2020 2,515.50                              001 W R
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383582 Steffens-Shultz, Inc. Parts D/W 6/15/2020 281.60                                 001 W R
383583 TRANE PARTS & SUPPLY Parts D/W 6/15/2020 1,100.11                                 001 W R
383583 TRANE PARTS & SUPPLY Parts D/W 6/15/2020 (460.43)                                001 W R
383583 TRANE PARTS & SUPPLY Parts D/W 6/15/2020 434.09                                 001 W R
383583 TRANE PARTS & SUPPLY Parts D/W 6/15/2020 11.72                                     001 W R
383584 UNIFIRST CORPORATION Uniform Rental D/W 6/15/2020 218.69                                  001 W R
383584 UNIFIRST CORPORATION Uniform Rental D/W 6/15/2020 218.69                                  001 W R
383584 UNIFIRST CORPORATION Uniform Rental D/W 6/15/2020 218.69                                  001 W R
383584 UNIFIRST CORPORATION Uniform Rental D/W 6/15/2020 218.69                                  001 W R
383584 UNIFIRST CORPORATION Uniform Rental D/W 6/15/2020 227.83                                 001 W R
383584 UNIFIRST CORPORATION Uniform Rental D/W 6/15/2020 238.58                                 001 W R
383585 UNITED REFRIGERATION Parts D/W 6/15/2020 394.16                                  001 W R
383585 UNITED REFRIGERATION Parts D/W 6/15/2020 223.22                                 001 W R
383585 UNITED REFRIGERATION Parts D/W 6/15/2020 16.04                                    001 W R
383585 UNITED REFRIGERATION Parts D/W 6/15/2020 553.78                                 001 W R
383585 UNITED REFRIGERATION Parts D/W 6/15/2020 15.00                                    001 W R
383585 UNITED REFRIGERATION Parts D/W 6/15/2020 746.66                                 001 W R
383585 UNITED REFRIGERATION Parts D/W 6/15/2020 135.00                                 001 W R
383585 UNITED REFRIGERATION Parts D/W 6/15/2020 31.08                                    001 W R
383586 VOSS BROS. SALES Parts D/W 6/15/2020 29.94                                   001 W R
383586 VOSS BROS. SALES Parts D/W 6/15/2020 22.41                                    001 W R
383586 VOSS BROS. SALES Parts D/W 6/15/2020 14.08                                    001 W R
383586 VOSS BROS. SALES Parts D/W 6/15/2020 23.53                                   001 W R
383586 VOSS BROS. SALES Parts D/W 6/15/2020 4.16                                      001 W R
383586 VOSS BROS. SALES Parts D/W 6/15/2020 56.80                                   001 W R
383586 VOSS BROS. SALES Parts D/W 6/15/2020 33.92                                   001 W R
383586 VOSS BROS. SALES Parts D/W 6/15/2020 11.54                                     001 W R
383586 VOSS BROS. SALES Parts D/W 6/15/2020 126.72                                  001 W R
383587 WASHINGTON AUTO PARTS Parts D/W 6/15/2020 24.99                                   001 W R
383588 WATERWORKS Professional & Technical 6/15/2020 475.00                                 001 W R
383589 WATERFORD SIGNS Parts D/W 6/15/2020 209.70                                 001 W R
383590 ABILITY MATTERS EDUCATIONAL SERVICES FOR IEP 6/15/2020 9,848.81                              001 W R
383590 ABILITY MATTERS EDUCATIONAL SERVICES FOR IEP 6/15/2020 7,757.85                              001 W R
383590 ABILITY MATTERS EDUCATIONAL SERVICES FOR IEP 6/15/2020 4,990.00                             001 W R
383590 ABILITY MATTERS EDUCATIONAL SERVICES FOR IEP 6/15/2020 3,175.46                               001 W R
383591 Altimate Care LLC OOHS/Nursing SERVICES FOR IEP 6/15/2020 3,061.55                              001 W R
383591 Altimate Care LLC OOHS/Nursing SERVICES FOR IEP 6/15/2020 313.85                                  001 W R
383592 ATECH FIRE AND SECURITY district repairs needed from 6/15/2020 3,120.00                              001 W R
383593 Bridgeway Academy EDUCATIONAL SERVICES FOR IEP 6/15/2020 3,630.00                             001 W R
383593 Bridgeway Academy EDUCATIONAL SERVICES FOR IEP 6/15/2020 320.00                                 001 W R
383594 CAPITAL AWARDS, INC. BANQUET AWARDS 6/15/2020 132.00                                 300 W R
383594 CAPITAL AWARDS, INC. BANQUET AWARDS 6/15/2020 300.00                                300 W R
383594 CAPITAL AWARDS, INC. BANQUET AWARDS 6/15/2020 82.95                                   300 W R
383595 BARNES & NOBLE COLLEGE College Credit Plus Textbooks 6/15/2020 2,244.60                              001 W R
383596 BENDICK, MATTHEW College Credit Plus Textbooks 6/15/2020 90.03                                   001 W W
383597 CHIEF ARCHITECT INC Chief Architect HS CAD license 6/15/2020 5,220.00                             001 W R
383598 ADVANCED PLACEMENT HIGH SCHOOL - STUDENT FEES 6/15/2020 152,883.00                          009 W R
383599 Gibson Jr., Lenwood OOHS/MJ-Consulting  SERVICES 6/15/2020 2,500.00                             001 W R
383599 Gibson Jr., Lenwood OOHS/MJ-Consulting  SERVICES 6/15/2020 3,200.00                             001 W R
383600 CONTINENTAL OFFICE OAO-  Datum Filing system for 6/15/2020 4,065.23                              001 W R
383601 CRISIS PREVENTION INSTITUTE PS/A. Ross Instructor Fee 6/15/2020 150.00                                 001 W R
383602 DC REPROGRAPHICS CO. Professional printing services 6/15/2020 149.70                                  003 W R
383603 First Response Pest Management replace card on Daikin chiller 6/15/2020 850.00                                001 W R
383603 First Response Pest Management replace card on Daikin chiller 6/15/2020 850.00                                001 W R
383604 DAYTON CINCINNATI TECHNOLOGY PK/J. Roscoe (17) IFP6550-E1 6/15/2020 32,300.00                           587 W R
383604 DAYTON CINCINNATI TECHNOLOGY PK/J. Roscoe (17)MSD1U MED 6/15/2020 12,070.00                            587 W R
383604 DAYTON CINCINNATI TECHNOLOGY PK/J. Roscoe (17)Belkin 10ft 6/15/2020 119.00                                  587 W R
383605 ADVANCED PLACEMENT Please see attached list of 6/15/2020 91,281.00                             009 W R
383606 HURLEY, DREW Fanning Howey Scholarship 2020 6/15/2020 1,000.00                              018 W W
383607 ADVANCED PLACEMENT AP TESTING 6/15/2020 123,603.00                          009 W R
383639 CITY OF COLUMBUS, TREASURER OMES Water and Sewer 6/17/2020 1,106.70                               001 W R
383639 CITY OF COLUMBUS, TREASURER Food Service Water OMES 2.5% 6/17/2020 34.23                                   006 W R
383640 Consolidated Electric Monthly expense for Dark Fiber 6/17/2020 1,150.00                               001 W R
383641 US BANK Arrowhead Preschool Copier 6/17/2020 227.12                                  001 W R
383641 US BANK Copier Maintenance 6/17/2020 24.58                                   001 W R
383642 AT & T District Wide Long Distance 6/17/2020 310.76                                  001 W R
383643 AT&T MOBILITY LLC Emergency Pole at Orange High 6/17/2020 56.98                                   001 W R
383644 FRONTIER NORTH INC. DISTRICT PHONE SERVICES 6/17/2020 167.64                                  001 W R
383644 FRONTIER NORTH INC. DISTRICT PHONE SERVICES 6/17/2020 7,692.82                              001 W R
383645 COMMERCIAL PARTS Food Service Maintenance - 6/17/2020 6.26                                     006 W R
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383645 COMMERCIAL PARTS Food Service Maintenance - 6/17/2020 164.25                                  006 W R
383645 COMMERCIAL PARTS Food Service Maintenance - 6/17/2020 328.50                                 006 W R
383645 COMMERCIAL PARTS Food Service Maintenance - 6/17/2020 35.00                                   006 W R
383645 COMMERCIAL PARTS Food Service Maintenance - 6/17/2020 418.97                                  006 W R
383645 COMMERCIAL PARTS Food Service Maintenance - 6/17/2020 (201.42)                                 006 W R
383646 HOME DEPOT Food Service Maintenance - 6/17/2020 28.69                                   006 W R
383647 MENARDS INC Food Service Maintenance - 6/17/2020 20.87                                   006 W R
383647 MENARDS INC Food Service Maintenance - 6/17/2020 3.93                                     006 W R
383647 MENARDS INC Food Service Maintenance - 6/17/2020 7.96                                      006 W R
383647 MENARDS INC Food Service Maintenance - 6/17/2020 14.06                                    006 W R
383647 MENARDS INC Food Service Maintenance - 6/17/2020 23.57                                   006 W R
383647 MENARDS INC Food Service Maintenance - 6/17/2020 73.44                                    006 W R
383647 MENARDS INC Food Service Maintenance - 6/17/2020 25.05                                   006 W R
383647 MENARDS INC Food Service Maintenance - 6/17/2020 7.79                                      006 W R
383648 SOUTHARD SUPPLY INC. Food Service Maintenance - 6/17/2020 56.55                                   006 W R
383649 UNITED REFRIGERATION Food Service Maintenance - 6/17/2020 51.10                                     006 W R
383649 UNITED REFRIGERATION Food Service Maintenance - 6/17/2020 6,231.95                              006 W R
383649 UNITED REFRIGERATION Food Service Maintenance - 6/17/2020 85.31                                    006 W R
383649 UNITED REFRIGERATION Food Service Maintenance - 6/17/2020 59.70                                   006 W R
383649 UNITED REFRIGERATION Food Service Maintenance - 6/17/2020 94.57                                   006 W R
383650 MEDALION REFRIGERATION Food Service Maintenance - 6/17/2020 512.63                                  006 W R
383651 First Response Pest Management Monthly service fee 6/17/2020 900.00                                006 W R
383652 PALO, MICHELE Mileage for April - June, 2020 6/17/2020 77.19                                    006 W W
383653 UNITED DAIRY, INC. Food/OCE April - May, 2020 6/17/2020 300.65                                 006 W W
383653 UNITED DAIRY, INC. Food/OCE April - May, 2020 6/17/2020 253.68                                 006 W W
383653 UNITED DAIRY, INC. Food/GOE 6/17/2020 216.09                                 006 W W
383653 UNITED DAIRY, INC. Food/GOE 6/17/2020 159.71                                   006 W W
383653 UNITED DAIRY, INC. Food/OME 6/17/2020 300.72                                 006 W W
383653 UNITED DAIRY, INC. Food/OME 6/17/2020 244.27                                 006 W W
383653 UNITED DAIRY, INC. Food/HES 6/17/2020 366.49                                 006 W W
383653 UNITED DAIRY, INC. Food/HES 6/17/2020 394.73                                 006 W W
383653 UNITED DAIRY, INC. Food/OMS 6/17/2020 103.39                                  006 W W
383653 UNITED DAIRY, INC. Food/OMS 6/17/2020 103.36                                  006 W W
383653 UNITED DAIRY, INC. Food/LHS 6/17/2020 328.97                                 006 W W
383653 UNITED DAIRY, INC. Food/LHS 6/17/2020 225.51                                  006 W W
383653 UNITED DAIRY, INC. Food/OOHS 6/17/2020 413.35                                  006 W W
383653 UNITED DAIRY, INC. Food/OOHS 6/17/2020 366.35                                 006 W W
383654 SYSCO CENTRAL OHIO Food/OMS April - May, 2020 6/17/2020 2,153.56                              006 W R
383654 SYSCO CENTRAL OHIO Non-Food/OMS April - May, 2020 6/17/2020 -                                       006 W R
383654 SYSCO CENTRAL OHIO Food/OOHS 6/17/2020 2,975.50                              006 W R
383654 SYSCO CENTRAL OHIO Non-Food/OOHS 6/17/2020 15.73                                    006 W R
383655 GORDON FOOD SERVICE Food/OMS April - May, 2020 6/17/2020 -                                       006 W R
383655 GORDON FOOD SERVICE Non-Food/OMS April - May, 2020 6/17/2020 -                                       006 W R
383655 GORDON FOOD SERVICE Food/OOHS 6/17/2020 1,716.91                                006 W R
383655 GORDON FOOD SERVICE Non-Food/OOHS 6/17/2020 65.61                                    006 W R
383656 WATERFORD SIGNS District wide furniture 6/17/2020 5,340.00                             001 W W
383657 MINUTEMAN PRESS Beacon 6/17/2020 704.75                                 200 W R
383658 META Internet Access and Transport 6/17/2020 107,216.16                            001 W R
383659 MT BUSINESS TECHNOLOGIES, INC. District Copier Maintenance 6/17/2020 11.27                                     001 W R
383659 MT BUSINESS TECHNOLOGIES, INC. Administration copier Maint 6/17/2020 18.04                                    001 W R
383660 MACKIN EDUCATIONAL RESOURCES Quarter 4 Purchase order to 6/17/2020 3,013.15                               001 W R
383661 MINUTEMAN PRESS Graduation Programs 6/17/2020 592.32                                 009 W R
383662 Magnum Press PRINTING - OOHS 6/17/2020 25.00                                   001 W R
383662 Magnum Press PRINTING - OOHS 6/17/2020 111.30                                   001 W R
383663 O'NEIL AWNING AND TENT CO INC GRADUATION TENT RENTAL 6/17/2020 920.50                                 001 W R
383663 O'NEIL AWNING AND TENT CO INC GRADUATION TENT RENTAL 6/17/2020 1,138.00                               001 W R
383663 O'NEIL AWNING AND TENT CO INC GRADUATION TENT RENTAL 6/17/2020 1,138.00                               001 W R
383663 O'NEIL AWNING AND TENT CO INC GRADUATION TENT RENTAL 6/17/2020 920.50                                 001 W R
383664 OTTERBEIN UNIVERSITY Human Capital Grant 6/17/2020 4,000.00                             590 W R
383665 O S U CHABAD HOUSE INC LifeTown visit for ACT 6/17/2020 270.00                                 019 W R
383665 O S U CHABAD HOUSE INC LifeTown visit for ACT 6/17/2020 135.00                                 019 W R
383666 STANTON'S SHEET MUSIC 6th grade Band Percussion 6/17/2020 67.00                                   009 W R
383666 STANTON'S SHEET MUSIC 6th grade Band Percussion 6/17/2020 208.66                                 009 W R
383666 STANTON'S SHEET MUSIC 7th grade Band Percussion 6/17/2020 208.67                                 009 W R
383666 STANTON'S SHEET MUSIC 8th grade Band Percussion 6/17/2020 208.67                                 009 W R
383666 STANTON'S SHEET MUSIC **Teacher will place order** 6/17/2020 -                                       009 W R
383666 STANTON'S SHEET MUSIC Advanced Select/Concert Choir 6/17/2020 315.81                                  009 W R
383666 STANTON'S SHEET MUSIC Women's/Men's Choir 6/17/2020 306.94                                 009 W R
383667 PITNEY BOWES INC. POSTAGE MACHINES FOR 6/17/2020 2,909.22                             001 W W
383668 Perry ProTech, Inc. Printer management services 6/17/2020 16.96                                    001 W R
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383668 Perry ProTech, Inc. ACES 6/17/2020 2.00                                     001 W R
383668 Perry ProTech, Inc. SRES 6/17/2020 53.59                                   001 W R
383668 Perry ProTech, Inc. AES 6/17/2020 18.12                                     001 W R
383668 Perry ProTech, Inc. OCES 6/17/2020 23.02                                   001 W R
383668 Perry ProTech, Inc. TRES 6/17/2020 10.81                                     001 W R
383668 Perry ProTech, Inc. WCES 6/17/2020 5.91                                      001 W R
383668 Perry ProTech, Inc. ISES 6/17/2020 4.03                                     001 W R
383668 Perry ProTech, Inc. GOES 6/17/2020 2.30                                     001 W R
383668 Perry ProTech, Inc. OMES 6/17/2020 6.84                                     001 W R
383668 Perry ProTech, Inc. LTES 6/17/2020 21.77                                    001 W R
383668 Perry ProTech, Inc. JCES 6/17/2020 19.54                                    001 W R
383668 Perry ProTech, Inc. FTES 6/17/2020 10.91                                     001 W R
383668 Perry ProTech, Inc. CES 6/17/2020 10.51                                     001 W R
383668 Perry ProTech, Inc. HES 6/17/2020 21.89                                    001 W R
383668 Perry ProTech, Inc. OSMS 6/17/2020 6.05                                     001 W R
383668 Perry ProTech, Inc. OLMS 6/17/2020 4.61                                      001 W R
383668 Perry ProTech, Inc. OOMS 6/17/2020 18.07                                    001 W R
383668 Perry ProTech, Inc. OHMS 6/17/2020 16.57                                    001 W R
383668 Perry ProTech, Inc. OBMS 6/17/2020 12.21                                     001 W R
383668 Perry ProTech, Inc. OHS 6/17/2020 16.46                                    001 W R
383668 Perry ProTech, Inc. OLHS 6/17/2020 74.53                                    001 W R
383668 Perry ProTech, Inc. OOHS 6/17/2020 29.40                                   001 W R
383668 Perry ProTech, Inc. OBHS 6/17/2020 22.42                                   001 W R
383668 Perry ProTech, Inc. OA 6/17/2020 10.69                                    001 W R
383668 Perry ProTech, Inc. OAO 6/17/2020 18.57                                    001 W R
383669 RENT-A-JOHN 6/17/2020 40.00                                   300 W R
383670 RIO GRANDE Art - Consumables Jewelry 6/17/2020 61.55                                    009 W R
383670 RIO GRANDE Art - Consumables Jewelry 6/17/2020 719.50                                  009 W R
383671 RAIFF, MARK JAN-MARCH 2020 MILEAGE 6/17/2020 84.41                                    001 W W
383671 RAIFF, MARK MILEAGE APRIL-JUNE 2020 6/17/2020 42.78                                   001 W W
383672 VADYAS LLC 2019-20 Third Grade Reading 6/17/2020 13,520.00                            001 W R
383673 WILSON COMPANY PROMOTIONALS 5TH GRADE PLAQUE 6/17/2020 605.00                                018 W R
383674 Martin Public Seating, LLC Preschool/J. Roscoe 1-Premiera 6/17/2020 564.45                                 001 W R
383674 Martin Public Seating, LLC Shipping 6/17/2020 128.57                                  001 W R
383675 MEEKER, DARIN MILEAGE/TRAVEL EXPENSES 6/17/2020 60.38                                   300 W W
383676 MEYER, TODD Mileage & Meeting Expenses, 6/17/2020 19.95                                    001 W R
383677 Mason, Cindy Mileage reimbursement for use 6/17/2020 109.92                                 001 W R
383678 OSU KEEP BOOKS Books that will be used to 6/17/2020 726.00                                 572 W R
383679 OHIO STATE MEDICAL CENTER Drug/Alcohol Screens for New 6/17/2020 154.00                                  001 W R
383679 OHIO STATE MEDICAL CENTER Drug/Alcohol Screens for New 6/17/2020 322.00                                 001 W R
383679 OHIO STATE MEDICAL CENTER Drug/Alcohol Screens for New 6/17/2020 70.00                                   001 W R
383680 OHIO STATE UNIVERSITY OLSD HS/District - A.Berendts, 6/17/2020 117,748.84                            467 W W
383681 Proforma Graphic Services PSEPRZ-G (CHECKS) 6/17/2020 217.60                                  001 W R
383681 Proforma Graphic Services SHIPPING 6/17/2020 46.52                                   001 W R
383682 PICKAWAY COUNTY ED.SERV.CENTER Training and tested for 6/17/2020 85.00                                   001 W R
383683 PRO-ED OT/Amy Johnson- 9 x 13704 6/17/2020 774.00                                 001 W R
383683 PRO-ED OT/Ammy Johnson 9 x 13703 6/17/2020 369.00                                 001 W R
383683 PRO-ED OT/Ammy Johnson 2 x 10353 6/17/2020 78.00                                   001 W R
383683 PRO-ED OT/Ammy Johnson 2 x 10354 6/17/2020 138.00                                 001 W R
383683 PRO-ED Shipping 6/17/2020 135.90                                  001 W R
383684 REHADAPT NORTH AMERICA LLC ACES/J. Rahsshulte Tabletop 6/17/2020 1,171.20                                001 W W
383684 REHADAPT NORTH AMERICA LLC Shipping 6/17/2020 80.00                                   001 W W
383684 REHADAPT NORTH AMERICA LLC ACES/J. Rahsshulte Tabletop 6/17/2020 1,171.20                                001 W W
383684 REHADAPT NORTH AMERICA LLC Shipping 6/17/2020 80.00                                   001 W W
383685 Reach Educational Services PS/EDUCATIONAL SERVICES FOR 6/17/2020 6,816.00                              001 W W
383685 Reach Educational Services PS/EDUCATIONAL SERVICES FOR 6/17/2020 1,400.00                              001 W W
383685 Reach Educational Services PS/M. Jefferson EDUCATIONAL 6/17/2020 5,760.00                             001 W W
383686 ROBBERTZ, HOLLY OG/H. Robbertz, Reimbursement- 6/17/2020 400.00                                 001 W W
383687 SCHOOL OUTFITTERS OSP/J. Roscoe 1-UTP EC124 6/17/2020 1,513.98                               587 W R
383687 SCHOOL OUTFITTERS Shipping 6/17/2020 181.63                                  587 W R
383688 Starner, Michael Q3 MILEAGE 6/17/2020 124.20                                  001 W R
383689 STATE SECURITY, LLC District Wide- Security Camera 6/17/2020 5,880.38                             003 W R
383690 STAPLES ADVANTAGE SEE ATTACHED 6/17/2020 22.24                                   001 W R
383690 STAPLES ADVANTAGE Preschool Supply orders 6/17/2020 (32.48)                                  001 W R
383690 STAPLES ADVANTAGE 2nd Grade class supplies 6/17/2020 13.69                                    001 W R
383690 STAPLES ADVANTAGE 2nd Grade class supplies 6/17/2020 27.99                                   001 W R
383690 STAPLES ADVANTAGE 2nd Grade class supplies 6/17/2020 16.98                                    001 W R
383690 STAPLES ADVANTAGE 2nd Grade class supplies 6/17/2020 199.91                                  001 W R
383690 STAPLES ADVANTAGE storage boxes 6/17/2020 54.62                                   001 W R
383690 STAPLES ADVANTAGE General Office Supplies 6/17/2020 342.32                                 001 W R
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383690 STAPLES ADVANTAGE General Office Supplies 6/17/2020 9.60                                     001 W R
383690 STAPLES ADVANTAGE General Office Supplies 6/17/2020 462.66                                 001 W R
383690 STAPLES ADVANTAGE General Office Supplies 6/17/2020 282.21                                  001 W R
383690 STAPLES ADVANTAGE Staples (Apr-May) 6/17/2020 50.72                                   001 W R
383690 STAPLES ADVANTAGE Staples (Apr-May) 6/17/2020 123.96                                  001 W R
383690 STAPLES ADVANTAGE Perk paper towels 6/17/2020 28.76                                   009 W R
383690 STAPLES ADVANTAGE Staples #2 Pencils 6/17/2020 98.80                                   009 W R
383690 STAPLES ADVANTAGE Crayola Colored Pencils 6/17/2020 57.66                                   009 W R
383690 STAPLES ADVANTAGE Staples college Ruled Paper 6/17/2020 20.70                                   009 W R
383690 STAPLES ADVANTAGE Roselle Construction Paper 6/17/2020 72.80                                   009 W R
383690 STAPLES ADVANTAGE Post-it Cape town 6/17/2020 79.08                                   009 W R
383690 STAPLES ADVANTAGE 1 3/8 x 1 7/8 post it 6/17/2020 25.80                                   009 W R
383690 STAPLES ADVANTAGE Post it tabs 6/17/2020 64.50                                   009 W R
383690 STAPLES ADVANTAGE Mrs. Meyers Lotion 6/17/2020 60.36                                   009 W R
383690 STAPLES ADVANTAGE (615714)Gel pens 6/17/2020 12.18                                     001 W R
383690 STAPLES ADVANTAGE (685682) Gel pens, black 6/17/2020 10.99                                    001 W R
383690 STAPLES ADVANTAGE (396411) Gel pen refills 6/17/2020 3.34                                      001 W R
383690 STAPLES ADVANTAGE (831602) Binder clips, medium 6/17/2020 5.28                                     001 W R
383690 STAPLES ADVANTAGE (831610) Binder clips, large 6/17/2020 2.18                                      001 W R
383690 STAPLES ADVANTAGE (504023) Post-it pop-up notes 6/17/2020 12.45                                    001 W R
383690 STAPLES ADVANTAGE (1174241) Post-it tabs 6/17/2020 6.45                                     001 W R
383690 STAPLES ADVANTAGE Supply order for 5th grade 6/17/2020 101.94                                  001 W R
383690 STAPLES ADVANTAGE Supply order for 5th grade 6/17/2020 11.69                                     001 W R
383690 STAPLES ADVANTAGE (507446) Colored card stock 6/17/2020 36.02                                   001 W R
383690 STAPLES ADVANTAGE (442901) Pens 6/17/2020 5.84                                     001 W R
383690 STAPLES ADVANTAGE (689510) Lifesaver mints 6/17/2020 21.98                                    001 W R
383690 STAPLES ADVANTAGE (224519) Red file folders 6/17/2020 12.40                                    001 W R
383690 STAPLES ADVANTAGE (576153) Post-it notes, 3x3 6/17/2020 19.00                                    001 W R
383690 STAPLES ADVANTAGE (689309) Post-it notes 6/17/2020 8.60                                     001 W R
383690 STAPLES ADVANTAGE (916820) Whistles 6/17/2020 15.50                                    001 W R
383690 STAPLES ADVANTAGE Classroom supplies 6/17/2020 124.02                                  001 W R
383690 STAPLES ADVANTAGE Classroom supplies 6/17/2020 31.00                                    001 W R
383690 STAPLES ADVANTAGE PLEASE SEE ATTACHED 6/17/2020 92.85                                   001 W R
383690 STAPLES ADVANTAGE PLEASE SEE ATTACHED 6/17/2020 8.38                                     001 W R
383690 STAPLES ADVANTAGE PLEASE SEE ATTACHED 6/17/2020 32.37                                   001 W R
383690 STAPLES ADVANTAGE PLEASE SEE ATTACHED 6/17/2020 34.67                                    001 W R
383690 STAPLES ADVANTAGE PLEASE SEE ATTACHED 6/17/2020 17.97                                    001 W R
383690 STAPLES ADVANTAGE PLEASE SEE ATTACHED 6/17/2020 7.99                                      001 W R
383690 STAPLES ADVANTAGE PLEASE SEE ATTACHED 6/17/2020 6.35                                     001 W R
383690 STAPLES ADVANTAGE Various classroom supplies 6/17/2020 29.94                                   001 W R
383690 STAPLES ADVANTAGE Various classroom supplies 6/17/2020 48.21                                    001 W R
383690 STAPLES ADVANTAGE Various classroom supplies 6/17/2020 12.06                                    001 W R
383690 STAPLES ADVANTAGE Various classroom supplies 6/17/2020 25.43                                   001 W R
383690 STAPLES ADVANTAGE Various classroom supplies 6/17/2020 (29.94)                                  001 W R
383690 STAPLES ADVANTAGE OOHS SUPPLIES - GENERAL 6/17/2020 47.48                                    001 W R
383690 STAPLES ADVANTAGE OFFICE SUPPLIES JAN-JUNE,2020 6/17/2020 178.99                                  001 W R
383690 STAPLES ADVANTAGE Supplies (Jan-March) 6/17/2020 130.32                                  001 W R
383690 STAPLES ADVANTAGE Q3 Jan, Feb, March 6/17/2020 254.15                                  001 W R
383690 STAPLES ADVANTAGE Q3 Jan, Feb, March 6/17/2020 43.86                                   001 W R
383690 STAPLES ADVANTAGE Science - St. Consumables Qtr. 6/17/2020 29.54                                   009 W R
383690 STAPLES ADVANTAGE Science - St. Consumables Qtr. 6/17/2020 91.85                                    009 W R
383690 STAPLES ADVANTAGE Science - St. Consumables Qtr. 6/17/2020 109.35                                  009 W R
383690 STAPLES ADVANTAGE Science - St. Consumables Qtr. 6/17/2020 149.00                                  009 W R
383690 STAPLES ADVANTAGE Science - St. Consumables Qtr. 6/17/2020 (91.85)                                   009 W R
383690 STAPLES ADVANTAGE Science - St. Consumables Qtr. 6/17/2020 53.79                                   009 W R
383690 STAPLES ADVANTAGE Science - St. Consumables Qtr. 6/17/2020 24.19                                    009 W R
383690 STAPLES ADVANTAGE Science - St. Consumables Qtr. 6/17/2020 27.02                                   009 W R
383691 LAKESHORE LEARNING MATERIALS Classroom teaching 6/17/2020 215.91                                  001 W R
383691 LAKESHORE LEARNING MATERIALS 5% discount- free shipping 6/17/2020 (10.80)                                   001 W R
383692 DETER, MACY PD Reimbursement for Staff 6/17/2020 262.00                                 001 W W
383693 FRASE, JILL OBHS SUPPLIE 6/17/2020 88.78                                   018 W R
383694 RETTIG MUSIC INC. INSTRUMENT REPAIRS 6/17/2020 998.00                                 001 W R
383695 SPECIALIZED SPEECH TECH., INC. GOES/JCES SLP increased 6/17/2020 15,834.03                            001 W W
383695 SPECIALIZED SPEECH TECH., INC. ACES Preschool SLP increased 6/17/2020 10,766.46                            001 W W
383696 Sonova USA Inc. OLSD District HI/student 6/17/2020 825.00                                 001 W R
383696 Sonova USA Inc. shippling 6/17/2020 19.99                                    001 W R
383697 DEL-CO WATER CO Jan-jun 2020 Water 6/17/2020 189.84                                  001 W R
383697 DEL-CO WATER CO West Bus Garage 6/17/2020 12.00                                    001 W R
383697 DEL-CO WATER CO Alum Creek 6/17/2020 304.11                                   001 W R
383697 DEL-CO WATER CO Arrowhead Elementary 6/17/2020 301.01                                  001 W R
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383697 DEL-CO WATER CO Cheshire Elementary 6/17/2020 213.40                                  001 W R
383697 DEL-CO WATER CO Freedom Trail 6/17/2020 213.40                                  001 W R
383697 DEL-CO WATER CO Glen Oak 6/17/2020 213.40                                  001 W R
383697 DEL-CO WATER CO Heritage Elementary 6/17/2020 213.40                                  001 W R
383697 DEL-CO WATER CO Oak Creek 6/17/2020 213.40                                  001 W R
383697 DEL-CO WATER CO Walnut Creek 6/17/2020 213.40                                  001 W R
383697 DEL-CO WATER CO Orange Middle 6/17/2020 613.82                                  001 W R
383697 DEL-CO WATER CO Shanahan Middle 6/17/2020 434.10                                  001 W R
383697 DEL-CO WATER CO Berlin High School 6/17/2020 814.42                                  001 W R
383697 DEL-CO WATER CO Olentangy High School 6/17/2020 1,100.86                               001 W R
383697 DEL-CO WATER CO Orange High School 6/17/2020 838.47                                 001 W R
383697 DEL-CO WATER CO Olentangy Academy 6/17/2020 31.60                                    001 W R
383697 DEL-CO WATER CO Olentangy Administrative 6/17/2020 201.22                                 001 W R
383697 DEL-CO WATER CO Food Services D/W 2.5% 6/17/2020 122.43                                  006 W R
383698 AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER District - Other 6/17/2020 32.15                                    001 W R
383698 AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER Alum Creek 6/17/2020 3,256.34                              001 W R
383698 AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER Arrowhead 6/17/2020 2,861.40                              001 W R
383698 AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER Cheshire 6/17/2020 2,343.35                              001 W R
383698 AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER Freedom Trail 6/17/2020 1,876.02                              001 W R
383698 AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER Glen Oak 6/17/2020 1,968.98                              001 W R
383698 AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER Scioto Ridge 6/17/2020 2,209.64                             001 W R
383698 AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER Tyler Run 6/17/2020 2,325.42                              001 W R
383698 AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER Walnut Creek 6/17/2020 2,398.07                              001 W R
383698 AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER Wyandot Run 6/17/2020 3,373.69                              001 W R
383698 AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER Orange Middle 6/17/2020 7,485.26                              001 W R
383698 AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER Shanahan Middle 6/17/2020 8,066.68                             001 W R
383698 AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER Berlin High School 6/17/2020 14,993.05                            001 W R
383698 AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER Olentangy High School 6/17/2020 12,144.15                              001 W R
383698 AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER Orange High School 6/17/2020 14,898.91                             001 W R
383698 AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER Olentangy Academy 6/17/2020 2,956.80                             001 W R
383698 AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER Olentangy Administrative 6/17/2020 2,488.78                              001 W R
383698 AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER Food Service D/W 6/17/2020 1,654.42                               006 W R
383699 Dura Seal FY20 District Paving 6/17/2020 214,000.00                         004 W R
383699 Dura Seal FY20 District Paving 6/17/2020 12,775.00                            004 W R
383700 EDUCATIONAL SERVICE CENTER OTHR PURCHASED SERVICES= 6/17/2020 10,980.72                            001 W R
383700 EDUCATIONAL SERVICE CENTER OTHR PURCHASED SERVICES= 6/17/2020 176.53                                  001 W R
383700 EDUCATIONAL SERVICE CENTER OTHR PURCHASED SERVICES= 6/17/2020 882.00                                 001 W R
383700 EDUCATIONAL SERVICE CENTER ROCKBRIDGE (7 seats)=57,400.00 6/17/2020 12,761.01                              001 W R
383700 EDUCATIONAL SERVICE CENTER OTHR PURCHASED SERVICES= 6/17/2020 3,544.66                              001 W R
383700 EDUCATIONAL SERVICE CENTER ROCKBRIDGE (7 seats)=57,400.00 6/17/2020 87.94                                   001 W R
383701 Facts on File, Inc. Infobase Learning license 6/17/2020 11,378.42                             001 W R
383702 Fanning/Howey Associates Elementary #16- Professional 6/17/2020 13,533.11                              004 W R
383702 Fanning/Howey Associates Professional architectural and 6/17/2020 4,943.18                               003 W R
383702 Fanning/Howey Associates Professional architectural and 6/17/2020 1,439.78                               003 W R
383703 First Response Pest Management Initial start up and monthly 6/17/2020 2,100.00                              001 W R
383704 Garland/DBS, Inc. General Roofing repairs and 6/17/2020 861.05                                 004 W R
383705 HAUGLAND LEARNING CENTER OLSD/MIKKI S. - EDCUATIONAL 6/17/2020 6,017.50                              001 W R
383706 KET PROMOTIONS Miscellaneous graduation 6/17/2020 3,758.83                              009 W R
383706 KET PROMOTIONS Miscellaneous graduation 6/17/2020 401.49                                  009 W R
383706 KET PROMOTIONS Graduation Cords for Interact 6/17/2020 325.00                                 200 W R
383706 KET PROMOTIONS Shipping 6/17/2020 12.84                                    200 W R
383707 ASIST TRANSLATION SERVICES INC ACES INTERPRETING SERVICES 6/17/2020 9.95                                     001 W R
383707 ASIST TRANSLATION SERVICES INC ACES INTERPRETING SERVICES 6/17/2020 7.96                                      001 W R
383707 ASIST TRANSLATION SERVICES INC ACES INTERPRETING SERVICES 6/17/2020 5.97                                      001 W R
383707 ASIST TRANSLATION SERVICES INC ACES INTERPRETING SERVICES 6/17/2020 9.95                                     001 W R
383707 ASIST TRANSLATION SERVICES INC ACES INTERPRETING SERVICES 6/17/2020 37.81                                    001 W R
383708 UNIFIRST CORPORATION Custodial Uniforms 6/17/2020 524.24                                 001 W R
383709 JOSHEN PAPER AND PACKAGING Custodial Supplies 6/17/2020 2,700.00                             001 W R
383710 Background Investigation Background Checks, April-May 6/17/2020 194.50                                  001 W R
383711 Boundless Behavioral Health OLSD EDCUATIONAL SERVICES FOR 6/17/2020 29,685.00                           001 W R
383711 Boundless Behavioral Health OLSD/M. JEFFERESON-EDCUATIONAL 6/17/2020 15,480.00                            001 W R
383712 BRICKER & ECKLER LLP Berlin HS-  Professional legal 6/17/2020 3,507.00                              004 W R
383713 CDW-G INC. Epson Bulb V13H010L50-TM. 6/17/2020 119.35                                  001 W R
383714 CENTRAL OHIO BEHAVIORAL CONSUL FTES/OCES/ISES-BMS-ERIN J. 6/17/2020 187.50                                  001 W R
383714 CENTRAL OHIO BEHAVIORAL CONSUL FTES/OCES/ISES-BMS-ERIN J. 6/17/2020 156.25                                  001 W R
383714 CENTRAL OHIO BEHAVIORAL CONSUL FTES/OCES/ISES-BMS-ERIN J. 6/17/2020 1,156.25                               001 W R
383715 CHRIS SHANE COMPANY, LLC Washington Ball Mix 6/17/2020 600.00                                300 W R
383715 CHRIS SHANE COMPANY, LLC Warning Track 6/17/2020 1,080.00                              300 W R
383716 Cult Marketing, LLC CREATIVE SERVICES FOR PHASE 2 6/17/2020 23,175.00                            001 W R
383717 DATA RECOGNITION CORPORATION 2019-20 TerraNova/InView 6/17/2020 55,004.00                           001 W R
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383718 DAYTON CINCINNATI TECHNOLOGY Lenovo X1 laptop for Brent 6/17/2020 1,736.00                              003 W R
383718 DAYTON CINCINNATI TECHNOLOGY View Sonic for Tyler Run Elem. 6/17/2020 2,042.00                             001 W R
383719 DICK BLICK ART MATERIALS Multipley Display System set 6/17/2020 1,174.00                               018 W R
383719 DICK BLICK ART MATERIALS Display Panel Feet 6/17/2020 294.00                                 018 W R
383719 DICK BLICK ART MATERIALS Shipping 6/17/2020 125.00                                 018 W R
383720 Dude Solutions Inc. Facility Use Scheduling 6/17/2020 5,669.61                              001 W R
383720 Dude Solutions Inc. Facility Use Scheduling 6/17/2020 2,000.25                             001 W R
383720 Dude Solutions Inc. Facility Use Software - Admin. 6/17/2020 203.40                                 001 W R
383721 EDUCATIONAL SERVICE CENTER ROCKBRIDGE (7 seats)=57,400.00 6/17/2020 10.40                                    001 W R
383721 EDUCATIONAL SERVICE CENTER ROCKBRIDGE (7 seats)=57,400.00 6/17/2020 17,430.90                            001 W R
383721 EDUCATIONAL SERVICE CENTER ROCKBRIDGE (7 seats)=57,400.00 6/17/2020 133.01                                  001 W R
383721 EDUCATIONAL SERVICE CENTER One teacher participant in 6/17/2020 399.00                                 590 W R
383722 ELK PROMOTIONS, INC RETIREMENT CLOCKS 6/17/2020 400.00                                 001 W R
383722 ELK PROMOTIONS, INC SHIPPING 6/17/2020 16.72                                    001 W R
383723 FLOURISH INTEGRATED THERAPY SERVICES FOR IEP 6/17/2020 245.00                                 001 W W
383723 FLOURISH INTEGRATED THERAPY SERVICES FOR IEP 6/17/2020 665.00                                 001 W W
383723 FLOURISH INTEGRATED THERAPY SERVICES FOR IEP 6/17/2020 245.00                                 001 W W
383724 Garland/DBS, Inc. FY20 ROOF IMPROVEMENTS/REPAIRS 6/17/2020 598.50                                 004 W R
383724 Garland/DBS, Inc. General roofing repairs and 6/17/2020 1,117.20                                004 W R
383725 GORDON N. STOWE & ASSOC. Repair Service/Parts for 6/17/2020 212.00                                 001 W R
383725 GORDON N. STOWE & ASSOC. Calibration Service for 6/17/2020 1,250.00                              001 W R
383726 HEALTHCARE BILLING SERVICES, I MEDICAID RECEIPTS-FY 20 6/17/2020 35.89                                   001 W R
383727 HILLYARD Scrubber for Olentangy Meadows 6/17/2020 825.17                                  001 W R
383728 PIANO WAREHOUSE Piano tuning and Repairs 6/17/2020 178.00                                  001 W W
383729 AMAZON.COM Misc Supplies for Custodial 6/17/2020 54.07                                   001 W R
383729 AMAZON.COM Misc Supplies for Custodial 6/17/2020 300.78                                 001 W R
383729 AMAZON.COM Misc Supplies for Custodial 6/17/2020 21.65                                    001 W R
383729 AMAZON.COM OPEN PO MATERIALS FOR STUDENT 6/17/2020 25.38                                   009 W R
383729 AMAZON.COM OPEN PO MATERIALS FOR STUDENT 6/17/2020 43.98                                   009 W R
383729 AMAZON.COM OPEN PO MATERIALS FOR STUDENT 6/17/2020 346.75                                 009 W R
383729 AMAZON.COM 3Q Supplies from Title II 6/17/2020 104.85                                  590 W R
383729 AMAZON.COM 3Q Supplies from Title II 6/17/2020 139.20                                  590 W R
383729 AMAZON.COM PAPER TRIMMER AND BLADES, 6/17/2020 103.31                                  001 W R
383729 AMAZON.COM Baby Gift for Jerry and Sidol 6/17/2020 38.54                                   018 W R
383729 AMAZON.COM TEACHING AIDS - VISUAL ARTS 6/17/2020 (1.24)                                     001 W R
383729 AMAZON.COM TEACHING AIDS - VISUAL ARTS 6/17/2020 (10.84)                                   001 W R
383729 AMAZON.COM TEACHING AIDS - VISUAL ARTS 6/17/2020 (2.57)                                    001 W R
383729 AMAZON.COM TEACHING AIDS - VISUAL ARTS 6/17/2020 (0.70)                                    001 W R
383729 AMAZON.COM TEACHING AIDS - VISUAL ARTS 6/17/2020 (2.61)                                     001 W R
383729 AMAZON.COM TEACHING AIDS - VISUAL ARTS 6/17/2020 35.97                                   001 W R
383729 AMAZON.COM TEACHING AIDS - VISUAL ARTS 6/17/2020 1,588.56                              001 W R
383729 AMAZON.COM TEACHING AIDS - VISUAL ARTS 6/17/2020 959.96                                 001 W R
383729 AMAZON.COM TEACHING AIDS - VISUAL ARTS 6/17/2020 105.78                                  001 W R
383729 AMAZON.COM TEACHING AIDS - VISUAL ARTS 6/17/2020 251.49                                  001 W R
383729 AMAZON.COM TEACHING AIDS - VISUAL ARTS 6/17/2020 19.98                                    001 W R
383729 AMAZON.COM TEACHING AIDS - VISUAL ARTS 6/17/2020 1,330.84                              001 W R
383729 AMAZON.COM TEACHING AIDS - VISUAL ARTS 6/17/2020 438.03                                 001 W R
383729 AMAZON.COM Various fiction and 6/17/2020 61.94                                    001 W R
383729 AMAZON.COM Various fiction and 6/17/2020 364.36                                 001 W R
383729 AMAZON.COM Various fiction and 6/17/2020 18.83                                    001 W R
383729 AMAZON.COM Various fiction and 6/17/2020 60.24                                   001 W R
383729 AMAZON.COM SUPPLIES 6/17/2020 64.63                                   300 W R
383729 AMAZON.COM NIUBEE 8x10 Wall Mount Acrylic 6/17/2020 22.79                                   018 W R
383729 AMAZON.COM NIUBEE 8x10 Wall Mount Acrylic 6/17/2020 22.79                                   018 W R
383729 AMAZON.COM TEACHING AIDS - MATHEMATICS 6/17/2020 129.70                                  001 W R
383729 AMAZON.COM OPEN PO FOR LIBRARY 6/17/2020 42.76                                   001 W R
383729 AMAZON.COM OPEN PO FOR LIBRARY 6/17/2020 83.96                                   001 W R
383729 AMAZON.COM OPEN PO FOR LIBRARY 6/17/2020 74.99                                   001 W R
383729 AMAZON.COM OPEN PO FOR LIBRARY 6/17/2020 453.16                                  001 W R
383729 AMAZON.COM Franklin Sports Superlight 6/17/2020 35.97                                   001 W R
383729 AMAZON.COM HexArmor AG10009S-M Super 6/17/2020 204.92                                 001 W R
383729 AMAZON.COM PLEASE SEE ATTACHED. 6/17/2020 16.94                                    001 W R
383729 AMAZON.COM Invitation to Computer Science 6/17/2020 93.55                                   001 W R
383729 AMAZON.COM rechargeable walkie talkie set 6/17/2020 109.98                                 001 W R
383729 AMAZON.COM SEE ATTACHED FOR LIBRARY 6/17/2020 11.25                                     001 W R
383729 AMAZON.COM Gel Pens 6/17/2020 55.92                                   001 W R
383729 AMAZON.COM Markers 6/17/2020 51.96                                    001 W R
383729 AMAZON.COM Flair Pens 6/17/2020 80.08                                   001 W R
383729 AMAZON.COM Colored Pencils 6/17/2020 33.89                                   001 W R
383729 AMAZON.COM SEE ATTACHED LIST: 6/17/2020 58.19                                    009 W R
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383729 AMAZON.COM SEE ATTACHED LIST: 6/17/2020 326.36                                 009 W R
383729 AMAZON.COM OT/PT/APE orders for IEP 6/17/2020 25.98                                   001 W R
383729 AMAZON.COM OT/PT/APE orders for IEP 6/17/2020 44.34                                    001 W R
383729 AMAZON.COM OT/PT/APE orders for IEP 6/17/2020 195.31                                  001 W R
383729 AMAZON.COM OT/PT/APE orders for IEP 6/17/2020 75.49                                   001 W R
383729 AMAZON.COM OT/PT/APE orders for IEP 6/17/2020 22.99                                   001 W R
383729 AMAZON.COM OT/PT/APE orders for IEP 6/17/2020 92.53                                   001 W R
383730 ROTH, CHRISTOPHER Mileage Reimbursement 6/17/2020 17.48                                    001 W W
383731 Hazelton, Erin ENGLISH SCHOOL LANGUAGE 6/17/2020 31.05                                    001 W R
383732 GIVEN, AARON CERTIFIED MILEAGE (TRAVELING 6/17/2020 225.13                                  001 W R
383733 BARTELT, TIFFANY CERTIFIED MILEAGE (TRAVELING 6/17/2020 223.91                                  001 W W
383734 HAYNES, SARAH CERTIFIED MILEAGE (TRAVELING 6/17/2020 31.05                                    001 W R
383735 Shumate, Tara CERTIFIED MILEAGE (TRAVELING 6/17/2020 160.48                                  001 W R
383736 Hite, Kimberly CERTIFIED MILEAGE (TRAVELING 6/17/2020 61.28                                    001 W R
383737 MEDEIROS, CARLENE CERTIFIED MILEAGE (TRAVELING 6/17/2020 24.15                                    001 W W
383738 MCCRAY, JANE CERTIFIED MILEAGE (TRAVELING 6/17/2020 75.79                                    001 W R
383739 AMAZON.COM OT/PT/APE orders for IEP 6/17/2020 19.57                                    001 W R
383739 AMAZON.COM Pine pro pine derby kits, bulk 6/17/2020 41.86                                    401 W R
383740 NASCO Miscellaneous teaching 6/18/2020 85.97                                   401 W R
383742 REALLY GOOD STUFF Single color privacy shields 6/18/2020 131.97                                   401 W R
383742 REALLY GOOD STUFF shipping 6/18/2020 14.95                                    401 W R
383742 REALLY GOOD STUFF Miscellaneous instructional 6/18/2020 108.42                                  401 W R
383742 REALLY GOOD STUFF Shipping 6/18/2020 14.95                                    401 W R
383742 REALLY GOOD STUFF Store More Book Pouches 6/18/2020 95.84                                   401 W R
383742 REALLY GOOD STUFF Standard Privacy Shields 6/18/2020 37.99                                   401 W R
383742 REALLY GOOD STUFF Classroom Behaviour Tracker 6/18/2020 59.99                                   401 W R
383742 REALLY GOOD STUFF Multiples Poster set 6/18/2020 13.99                                    401 W R
383742 REALLY GOOD STUFF Shipping 6/18/2020 30.22                                   401 W R
383742 REALLY GOOD STUFF Reading Comprehension game 6/18/2020 43.99                                   401 W R
383742 REALLY GOOD STUFF Miscellaneous teaching 6/18/2020 513.50                                  401 W R
383742 REALLY GOOD STUFF Shipping 6/18/2020 61.62                                    401 W R
383742 REALLY GOOD STUFF Miscellaneous teaching 6/18/2020 505.01                                 401 W R
383742 REALLY GOOD STUFF Misc instructional supplies 6/18/2020 99.92                                   401 W R
383743 DIDAX, INC. Miscellaneous teaching 6/18/2020 194.88                                  401 W R
383744 PEARSON LEARNING Words Their Way Textbooks for 6/18/2020 410.83                                  401 W R
383745 LAKESHORE LEARNING MATERIALS Miscellaneous teaching 6/18/2020 140.86                                  401 W R
383745 LAKESHORE LEARNING MATERIALS Shipping 6/18/2020 21.13                                     401 W R
383745 LAKESHORE LEARNING MATERIALS Miscellaneous teaching 6/18/2020 163.23                                  401 W R
383745 LAKESHORE LEARNING MATERIALS Miscellaneous teaching 6/18/2020 259.08                                 401 W R
383745 LAKESHORE LEARNING MATERIALS Misc. teaching supplies for 6/18/2020 239.07                                 401 W R
383746 EDUCATORS PUBL. SERV My Journals - student journals 6/18/2020 67.50                                   401 W R
383746 EDUCATORS PUBL. SERV Words I Use Classroom Set 6/18/2020 60.35                                   401 W R
383746 EDUCATORS PUBL. SERV Shipping 6/18/2020 15.34                                    401 W R
383747 SCOTT SCRIVEN LLP ATTORNEY FEES FY 20 6/18/2020 332.25                                 001 W R
383747 SCOTT SCRIVEN LLP ATTORNEY FEES FY 20 6/18/2020 23.00                                   001 W R
383747 SCOTT SCRIVEN LLP ATTORNEY FEES FY 20 6/18/2020 767.00                                 001 W R
383747 SCOTT SCRIVEN LLP ATTORNEY FEES FY 20 6/18/2020 16,416.50                             001 W R
383747 SCOTT SCRIVEN LLP ATTORNEY FEES FY 20 6/18/2020 2,342.80                              001 W R
383748 Taft Stettinius & Hollister LEGAL FEES FY20 6/18/2020 3,500.00                             001 W R
383750 BLACKBOARD INC. CONTRACT PAY-OUT 6/23/2020 49,900.00                           001 W R
383751 DIGITAL PRO PRODUCTIONS DISTRICT SENIOR AWARDS NIGHT 6/23/2020 1,500.00                              001 W R
383752 AED VENTURES LLC 11403-000001 Replacement Kit 6/23/2020 126.00                                 001 W W
383752 AED VENTURES LLC Less 10% discount.  Free 6/23/2020 (12.60)                                   001 W W
383753 APPLE COMPUTER, INC. ELL/J. Rahschulte 6/23/2020 2,385.80                             551 W W
383753 APPLE COMPUTER, INC. ELL/J. Rahschulte 6/23/2020 2,099.20                             551 W W
383753 APPLE COMPUTER, INC. PK/J. Roscoe (3) 10.2" iPad 6/23/2020 8,820.00                             587 W W
383753 APPLE COMPUTER, INC. PK-J. Roscoe- 8 10.2" iPads 6/23/2020 2,392.00                             587 W W
383754 ATECH FIRE AND SECURITY district repairs needed from 6/23/2020 620.00                                001 W W
383754 ATECH FIRE AND SECURITY district repairs needed from 6/23/2020 610.00                                 001 W W
383754 ATECH FIRE AND SECURITY district repairs needed from 6/23/2020 520.00                                001 W W
383754 ATECH FIRE AND SECURITY district repairs needed from 6/23/2020 180.00                                 001 W W
383754 ATECH FIRE AND SECURITY district repairs needed from 6/23/2020 1,146.00                               001 W W
383754 ATECH FIRE AND SECURITY district repairs needed from 6/23/2020 880.00                                001 W W
383754 ATECH FIRE AND SECURITY district repairs needed from 6/23/2020 200.00                                001 W W
383755 BEEM'S BP DISTRIBUTING INC Gasoline for maintenance 6/23/2020 1,262.81                               001 W R
383755 BEEM'S BP DISTRIBUTING INC Gasoline for maintenance 6/23/2020 946.76                                 001 W R
383756 BENCHMARK EDUCATION COMPANY Being A Good Citizen 6/23/2020 39.00                                   001 W R
383756 BENCHMARK EDUCATION COMPANY Mastering Maps 6/23/2020 43.00                                   001 W R
383756 BENCHMARK EDUCATION COMPANY Solids 6/23/2020 50.00                                   001 W R
383756 BENCHMARK EDUCATION COMPANY Liquids and Gases 6/23/2020 50.00                                   001 W R
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383756 BENCHMARK EDUCATION COMPANY Shipping/Handling 6/23/2020 18.20                                    001 W R
383757 DLL Finance LLC 2019-20 6/23/2020 7.90                                     300 W R
383758 Garland/DBS, Inc. General Roofing repairs and 6/23/2020 972.97                                 004 W R
383758 Garland/DBS, Inc. General roofing repairs and 6/23/2020 403.04                                 004 W R
383758 Garland/DBS, Inc. General roofing repairs and 6/23/2020 642.72                                 004 W R
383758 Garland/DBS, Inc. General roofing repairs and 6/23/2020 592.71                                  004 W R
383758 Garland/DBS, Inc. General roofing repairs and 6/23/2020 250.36                                 004 W R
383758 Garland/DBS, Inc. General roofing repairs and 6/23/2020 74.10                                    004 W R
383758 Garland/DBS, Inc. General roofing repairs and 6/23/2020 477.53                                  004 W R
383758 Garland/DBS, Inc. General roofing repairs and 6/23/2020 148.20                                  004 W R
383758 Garland/DBS, Inc. General roofing repairs and 6/23/2020 567.71                                  004 W R
383758 Garland/DBS, Inc. General roofing repairs and 6/23/2020 74.10                                    004 W R
383758 Garland/DBS, Inc. General roofing repairs and 6/23/2020 243.04                                 004 W R
383758 Garland/DBS, Inc. General roofing repairs and 6/23/2020 381.69                                  004 W R
383758 Garland/DBS, Inc. General roofing repairs and 6/23/2020 544.22                                 004 W R
383758 Garland/DBS, Inc. General roofing repairs and 6/23/2020 458.84                                 004 W R
383758 Garland/DBS, Inc. General roofing repairs and 6/23/2020 544.22                                 004 W R
383758 Garland/DBS, Inc. General roofing repairs and 6/23/2020 302.10                                 004 W R
383759 GILLIAM, DERRICK OPEN PO FOR PRINCIPALS MILEAGE 6/23/2020 62.10                                    001 W W
383760 JAGGER, BENJAMIN Mileage Reimbursement 6/23/2020 202.07                                 001 W R
383760 JAGGER, BENJAMIN Mileage Reimbursement 6/23/2020 126.96                                  001 W R
383761 UNIFIRST CORPORATION Custodial Uniforms 6/23/2020 524.24                                 001 W R
383761 UNIFIRST CORPORATION Custodial Uniforms 6/23/2020 524.24                                 001 W R
383762 UNISAN, LLC. Custodial Supplies 6/23/2020 266.00                                 001 W R
383763 WATERFORD SIGNS Custodial Supplies 6/23/2020 513.50                                  001 W W
383764 School Health Corporation Custodial Supplies 6/23/2020 3,232.00                             001 W R
383765 HENDERSON TRUCKING CO. elementary ground field 6/23/2020 4,632.41                               300 W R
383765 HENDERSON TRUCKING CO. middle school ground field 6/23/2020 3,017.26                               300 W R
383766 K H EXCAVATING elementary ground contracted 6/23/2020 8,200.00                             300 W R
383766 K H EXCAVATING middle school ground 6/23/2020 3,500.00                             300 W R
383767 WILSON LAWN AND FIELD SERVICE elementary ground contracted 6/23/2020 550.00                                300 W W
383768 ROJEN COMPANY INC. Parts D/W 6/23/2020 117.01                                   001 W W
383769 DEFABCO, INC. Professional & Technical 6/23/2020 350.00                                 001 W R
383770 BATTERIES PLUS Parts D/W 6/23/2020 30.50                                   001 W R
383771 EQUIPARTS CORP Parts D/W 6/23/2020 71.80                                    001 W R
383771 EQUIPARTS CORP Parts D/W 6/23/2020 448.50                                 001 W R
383771 EQUIPARTS CORP Parts D/W 6/23/2020 204.60                                 001 W R
383771 EQUIPARTS CORP Parts D/W 6/23/2020 84.61                                    001 W R
383772 KEVIN McGOVERN ASSOCIATES, INC Parts D/W 6/23/2020 216.00                                 001 W W
383773 LOEB ELECTRIC Parts D/W 6/23/2020 206.80                                 001 W R
383774 MENARDS INC Parts D/W 6/23/2020 5.92                                     001 W R
383774 MENARDS INC Parts D/W 6/23/2020 19.99                                    001 W R
383774 MENARDS INC Parts D/W 6/23/2020 109.98                                 001 W R
383774 MENARDS INC Parts D/W 6/23/2020 9.46                                     001 W R
383774 MENARDS INC Parts D/W 6/23/2020 8.05                                     001 W R
383774 MENARDS INC Parts D/W 6/23/2020 16.65                                    001 W R
383774 MENARDS INC Parts D/W 6/23/2020 53.63                                   001 W R
383775 ROJEN COMPANY INC. Parts D/W 6/23/2020 146.76                                  001 W W
383776 SHERWIN-WILLIAMS CO. Parts D/W 6/23/2020 1,936.33                              001 W R
383776 SHERWIN-WILLIAMS CO. Parts D/W 6/23/2020 (3.37)                                     001 W R
383776 SHERWIN-WILLIAMS CO. Parts D/W 6/23/2020 (659.20)                                001 W R
383777 UNITED REFRIGERATION Parts D/W 6/23/2020 131.25                                  001 W R
383777 UNITED REFRIGERATION Parts D/W 6/23/2020 830.06                                 001 W R
383777 UNITED REFRIGERATION Parts D/W 6/23/2020 52.42                                   001 W R
383778 VOSS BROS. SALES Parts D/W 6/23/2020 175.96                                  001 W R
383778 VOSS BROS. SALES Parts D/W 6/23/2020 19.32                                    001 W R
383779 OHIO DEPT OF COMMERCE State Inspections D/W 6/23/2020 68.25                                   001 W R
383780 UNIFIRST CORPORATION Uniform Rental D/W 6/23/2020 218.69                                  001 W R
383780 UNIFIRST CORPORATION Uniform Rental D/W 6/23/2020 241.26                                  001 W R
383781 RAIN ONE, INC. Repairs & Maint D/W 6/23/2020 926.11                                  001 W R
383782 ATECH FIRE AND SECURITY Repairs & Maint D/W 6/23/2020 1,105.60                               001 W W
383783 BATTERIES PLUS Parts D/W 6/23/2020 46.90                                   001 W R
383783 BATTERIES PLUS Parts D/W 6/23/2020 27.98                                   001 W R
383783 BATTERIES PLUS Parts D/W 6/23/2020 115.80                                  001 W R
383783 BATTERIES PLUS Parts D/W 6/23/2020 175.60                                  001 W R
383783 BATTERIES PLUS Parts D/W 6/23/2020 111.95                                   001 W R
383784 COLUMBUS CLIMATE CONTROLS CO Parts D/W 6/23/2020 1,475.55                               001 W R
383785 COLUMBUS TEMPERATURE CONTROL Parts D/W 6/23/2020 677.16                                  001 W R
383785 COLUMBUS TEMPERATURE CONTROL Parts D/W 6/23/2020 122.73                                  001 W R
383785 COLUMBUS TEMPERATURE CONTROL Parts D/W 6/23/2020 677.16                                  001 W R
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383786 EQUIPARTS CORP Parts D/W 6/23/2020 84.20                                   001 W R
383787 GRAINGER, INC. Parts D/W 6/23/2020 161.70                                   001 W R
383787 GRAINGER, INC. Parts D/W 6/23/2020 100.05                                 001 W R
383788 GRAYBAR Parts D/W 6/23/2020 561.44                                  001 W R
383788 GRAYBAR Parts D/W 6/23/2020 59.43                                   001 W R
383789 HENDERSON TRUCKING CO. Parts D/W 6/23/2020 454.78                                 001 W R
383790 HOSHIZAKI NORTH CENTRAL Parts D/W 6/23/2020 43.19                                    001 W R
383791 HOUSE OF SECURITY Parts D/W 6/23/2020 245.82                                 001 W R
383792 LOEB ELECTRIC Parts D/W 6/23/2020 6.99                                     001 W R
383792 LOEB ELECTRIC Parts D/W 6/23/2020 13.20                                    001 W R
383792 LOEB ELECTRIC Parts D/W 6/23/2020 74.98                                   001 W R
383793 MENARDS INC Parts D/W 6/23/2020 135.64                                  001 W R
383793 MENARDS INC Parts D/W 6/23/2020 49.99                                   001 W R
383793 MENARDS INC Parts D/W 6/23/2020 10.77                                    001 W R
383793 MENARDS INC Parts D/W 6/23/2020 9.48                                     001 W R
383793 MENARDS INC Parts D/W 6/23/2020 30.57                                   001 W R
383793 MENARDS INC Parts D/W 6/23/2020 6.24                                     001 W R
383793 MENARDS INC Parts D/W 6/23/2020 89.33                                   001 W R
383793 MENARDS INC Parts D/W 6/23/2020 69.44                                   001 W R
383793 MENARDS INC Parts D/W 6/23/2020 11.99                                     001 W R
383794 ROJEN COMPANY INC. Parts D/W 6/23/2020 673.20                                 001 W W
383795 SHERWIN-WILLIAMS CO. Parts D/W 6/23/2020 39.29                                   001 W R
383795 SHERWIN-WILLIAMS CO. Parts D/W 6/23/2020 78.58                                   001 W R
383796 SOUTHARD SUPPLY INC. Parts D/W 6/23/2020 414.24                                  001 W R
383797 UNITED REFRIGERATION Parts D/W 6/23/2020 104.84                                  001 W R
383798 VOSS BROS. SALES Parts D/W 6/23/2020 50.94                                   001 W R
383799 OHIO DEPT OF COMMERCE State Inspections D/W 6/23/2020 334.25                                 001 W R
383799 OHIO DEPT OF COMMERCE State Inspections D/W 6/23/2020 334.25                                 001 W R
383800 UNIFIRST CORPORATION Uniform Rental D/W 6/23/2020 225.33                                 001 W R
383801 ROJEN COMPANY INC. Parts D/W 6/23/2020 39.90                                   001 W W
383802 JOHNSON CONTROLS Professional & Technical 6/23/2020 1,700.00                              001 W R
383803 MENARDS INC Parts D/W 6/23/2020 62.25                                   001 W R
383803 MENARDS INC Parts D/W 6/23/2020 107.95                                  001 W R
383803 MENARDS INC Parts D/W 6/23/2020 74.70                                    001 W R
383803 MENARDS INC Parts D/W 6/23/2020 78.37                                    001 W R
383803 MENARDS INC Parts D/W 6/23/2020 144.85                                  001 W R
383803 MENARDS INC Parts D/W 6/23/2020 6.98                                     001 W R
383804 PIPE-VALVES, INC Parts D/W 6/23/2020 277.94                                  001 W R
383805 TRANE PARTS & SUPPLY Parts D/W 6/23/2020 69.42                                   001 W R
383806 VOSS BROS. SALES Parts D/W 6/23/2020 71.00                                    001 W R
383807 RENTAL STOP OHIO Grounds Rentals D/W 6/23/2020 50.40                                   001 W W
383808 TRANE PARTS & SUPPLY Repairs & Maint D/W 6/23/2020 1,204.50                              001 W R
383809 ALL-LINES LEASING Scrubbers 6/23/2020 2,705.71                               001 W R
383810 BEARD, TIM 3rd quarter mileage 6/23/2020 74.95                                   001 W W
383811 BUCKEYE EDUCATIONAL SYSTEMS This machine will be used now 6/23/2020 16,700.19                             001 W W
383811 BUCKEYE EDUCATIONAL SYSTEMS PS-J. Rahchulte 6/23/2020 2,199.00                              001 W W
383811 BUCKEYE EDUCATIONAL SYSTEMS Shipping and Handling and 6/23/2020 703.99                                 001 W W
383812 CDW-G INC. Projector Bulb for Optoma 6/23/2020 148.23                                  001 W R
383813 CARDER, LAURA AP Summer Institute, June 6/23/2020 669.50                                 590 W R
383814 COLUMBUS CLAY AND SEE ATTACHED 6/23/2020 2,302.44                              009 W R
383815 GREEN-MURPHY, DEBBIE 3rd quarter mileage 6/23/2020 33.81                                    001 W W
383816 Habitec Security Monthly fire cell charges d/w 6/23/2020 840.00                                 001 W R
383816 Habitec Security Monthly fire/security 6/23/2020 2,294.10                              001 W R
383817 HEWLETT-PACKARD HP Lease - DCTS chromebooks 6/23/2020 216,032.54                          003 W R
383817 HEWLETT-PACKARD HP Lease - DCTS chromebooks 6/23/2020 32,294.73                            003 W R
383818 JB Roofing Liberty High School-  Labor 6/23/2020 46,700.00                           004 W R
383819 ADVANCED PLACEMENT Advanced Placement Tests 6/23/2020 90,162.00                            009 W R
383820 HILLYARD Custodial Uniforms 6/23/2020 311.70                                   001 W R
383821 UNIFIRST CORPORATION Custodial Uniforms 6/23/2020 524.24                                 001 W R
383822 HERFF JONES UNIFORM SCHOOL SUPPLIES - 6/23/2020 3,865.71                               009 W R
383823 CENGAGE LEARNING PD/ELL District Middle School 6/23/2020 2,500.00                             551 W R
383824 UNIFIRST CORPORATION Uniform Rental D/W 6/23/2020 227.83                                 001 W R
383831 US BANCORP EQUIPMENT Copier services 6/23/2020 658.77                                 401 W R
383833 WILLIAM VAN CLEAVE Phonics Tutor Packs Deluxe for 6/24/2020 4,375.00                              001 W W
383833 WILLIAM VAN CLEAVE INCREASE PO 6/24/2020 120.00                                 001 W W
383834 Think Signs and Graphics CLUB ACCOUNTS - CLASS OF 2020 6/24/2020 3,210.00                              200 W R
383835 RENT-A-JOHN Spring Porta Potty Rental 6/24/2020 140.00                                 300 W R
383836 Magnum Press PRINTING - OOHS 6/24/2020 192.50                                 001 W R
383836 Magnum Press PRINTING - OOHS 6/24/2020 973.50                                 001 W R
383836 Magnum Press Office Printing Needs: Quarter 6/24/2020 -                                       001 W R
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383836 Magnum Press graduation 6/24/2020 500.00                                001 W R
383837 SPHERO, INC. Specdrums (2 Rings) 6/24/2020 99.99                                   001 W W
383838 Pitney Bowes Postage 6/24/2020 25.56                                   001 W W
383839 MT BUSINESS TECHNOLOGIES, INC. 008R12925 Staple Refills for 6/24/2020 274.03                                 001 W R
383840 MACGILL & CO. see list of Clinic supplies 6/24/2020 131.25                                  001 W W
383841 MACKIN EDUCATIONAL RESOURCES Quarter 4 Purchase order to 6/24/2020 1,150.15                                001 W R
383842 Miller Piano Service REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE - MUSIC 6/24/2020 440.00                                 001 W W
383843 MINUTEMAN PRESS 500 copies of The Bulletin 6/24/2020 707.70                                  200 W R
383843 MINUTEMAN PRESS 500 copies of The Bulletin 6/24/2020 567.68                                 200 W R
383844 CONSTRUCTION ANALYSIS, LLC Elementary School Additions- 6/24/2020 2,500.00                             004 W R
383845 PIPER, BROOKLYN Gilbane Scholarship 2020 6/24/2020 1,250.00                              018 W W
383846 R. B. POWERS STUDENT FEES - VISUAL ART 6/24/2020 918.28                                  009 W W
383847 Scholastic The Teacher Store Text Set Grade 4 Animal 6/24/2020 220.50                                 001 W W
383847 Scholastic The Teacher Store Text Set Grade 2 Serving the 6/24/2020 238.50                                 001 W W
383847 Scholastic The Teacher Store Shipping/Handling 6/24/2020 41.32                                    001 W W
383848 STANTON'S SHEET MUSIC STUDENT FEES - MUSIC 6/24/2020 180.00                                 009 W R
383848 STANTON'S SHEET MUSIC Advanced Select/Concert Choir 6/24/2020 407.89                                 009 W R
383848 STANTON'S SHEET MUSIC Women's/Men's Choir 6/24/2020 425.06                                 009 W R
383849 SUNDANCE PUBLISHERS, LLC See attached order for books 6/24/2020 453.20                                 001 W W
383849 SUNDANCE PUBLISHERS, LLC See attached order for books 6/24/2020 906.40                                 001 W W
383849 SUNDANCE PUBLISHERS, LLC See attached order for books 6/24/2020 615.70                                  001 W W
383850 Suozzi, Joe Meetings/Mileage 6/24/2020 393.53                                 001 W W
383851 T & L GRAPHICS T-shirts for Science Olympiad 6/24/2020 210.00                                 200 W R
383852 WEI, IAN 3rd quarter mileage 6/24/2020 22.20                                   001 W W
383853 OHIO UNDERGROUND, INC. Professional services for 6/24/2020 5,148.52                              001 W R
383854 LOFT VIOLIN SHOP BASS REPAIR - BOLT SCROLL 6/24/2020 100.00                                 018 W R
383854 LOFT VIOLIN SHOP BASS REPAIR-STRAIGHTEN BRIDGE 6/24/2020 -                                       018 W R
383855 T & L GRAPHICS Quarterly Req 6/24/2020 1,579.00                              300 W R
383856 AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER Heritage 6/24/2020 2,415.58                              001 W R
383856 AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER Indian Springs 6/24/2020 3,273.73                              001 W R
383856 AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER Liberty Tree 6/24/2020 2,946.03                              001 W R
383856 AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER Tyler Run 6/24/2020 12.16                                     001 W R
383856 AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER Berkshire Middle 6/24/2020 5,292.43                              001 W R
383856 AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER Hyatts Middle 6/24/2020 6,104.66                              001 W R
383856 AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER Liberty Middle 6/24/2020 5,400.51                              001 W R
383856 AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER Olentangy High School 6/24/2020 1,530.63                              001 W R
383856 AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER Liberty High School 6/24/2020 16,706.11                              001 W R
383856 AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER East Bus Garage 6/24/2020 728.99                                 001 W R
383856 AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER West Bus/Maintenance Compound 6/24/2020 904.17                                  001 W R
383856 AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER Food Service D/W 6/24/2020 605.49                                 006 W R
383857 CenterPoint Energy Services, ACES 6/24/2020 149.12                                   001 W R
383857 CenterPoint Energy Services, AES 6/24/2020 95.76                                   001 W R
383857 CenterPoint Energy Services, OCES 6/24/2020 74.69                                   001 W R
383857 CenterPoint Energy Services, WCES 6/24/2020 93.85                                   001 W R
383857 CenterPoint Energy Services, GOES 6/24/2020 112.23                                  001 W R
383857 CenterPoint Energy Services, OMES 6/24/2020 96.99                                   001 W R
383857 CenterPoint Energy Services, FTES 6/24/2020 137.90                                  001 W R
383857 CenterPoint Energy Services, CES 6/24/2020 97.68                                   001 W R
383857 CenterPoint Energy Services, HES 6/24/2020 118.75                                   001 W R
383857 CenterPoint Energy Services, OOMS 6/24/2020 511.37                                   001 W R
383857 CenterPoint Energy Services, OHS 6/24/2020 387.00                                 001 W R
383857 CenterPoint Energy Services, OOHS 6/24/2020 725.20                                 001 W R
383857 CenterPoint Energy Services, OBHS 6/24/2020 1,183.95                               001 W R
383857 CenterPoint Energy Services, SMS Maint. Facility 6/24/2020 23.69                                   001 W R
383857 CenterPoint Energy Services, Food service 2.5% of buildings 6/24/2020 90.04                                   006 W R
383858 DIRECT ENERGY MARKETING, INC. West Bus Garage 6/24/2020 189.88                                  001 W R
383858 DIRECT ENERGY MARKETING, INC. East Bus Garage 6/24/2020 116.50                                  001 W R
383858 DIRECT ENERGY MARKETING, INC. WRES 6/24/2020 514.54                                  001 W R
383858 DIRECT ENERGY MARKETING, INC. SRES 6/24/2020 279.19                                  001 W R
383858 DIRECT ENERGY MARKETING, INC. TRES 6/24/2020 154.55                                  001 W R
383858 DIRECT ENERGY MARKETING, INC. ISES 6/24/2020 204.96                                 001 W R
383858 DIRECT ENERGY MARKETING, INC. LTES 6/24/2020 291.10                                  001 W R
383858 DIRECT ENERGY MARKETING, INC. JCES 6/24/2020 240.69                                 001 W R
383858 DIRECT ENERGY MARKETING, INC. SMS 6/24/2020 879.50                                 001 W R
383858 DIRECT ENERGY MARKETING, INC. OLMS 6/24/2020 603.53                                 001 W R
383858 DIRECT ENERGY MARKETING, INC. OHMS 6/24/2020 697.39                                 001 W R
383858 DIRECT ENERGY MARKETING, INC. OBMS 6/24/2020 448.91                                  001 W R
383858 DIRECT ENERGY MARKETING, INC. OLHS 6/24/2020 624.73                                 001 W R
383858 DIRECT ENERGY MARKETING, INC. Maintenance 6/24/2020 33.69                                   001 W R
383858 DIRECT ENERGY MARKETING, INC. Olentangy Administrative 6/24/2020 101.74                                   001 W R
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383858 DIRECT ENERGY MARKETING, INC. Food Service for above schools 6/24/2020 78.12                                    006 W R
383859 COLUMBIA GAS OF OHIO West Bus Garage 6/24/2020 261.93                                  001 W W
383859 COLUMBIA GAS OF OHIO East Bus Garage 6/24/2020 222.73                                 001 W W
383859 COLUMBIA GAS OF OHIO WRES 6/24/2020 404.58                                 001 W W
383859 COLUMBIA GAS OF OHIO SRES 6/24/2020 304.74                                 001 W W
383859 COLUMBIA GAS OF OHIO TRES 6/24/2020 238.22                                 001 W W
383859 COLUMBIA GAS OF OHIO ISES 6/24/2020 265.17                                  001 W W
383859 COLUMBIA GAS OF OHIO LTES 6/24/2020 311.08                                  001 W W
383859 COLUMBIA GAS OF OHIO JCES 6/24/2020 284.17                                  001 W W
383859 COLUMBIA GAS OF OHIO SMS 6/24/2020 521.69                                  001 W W
383859 COLUMBIA GAS OF OHIO OLMS 6/24/2020 448.85                                 001 W W
383859 COLUMBIA GAS OF OHIO OHMS 6/24/2020 488.95                                 001 W W
383859 COLUMBIA GAS OF OHIO OBMS 6/24/2020 382.85                                 001 W W
383859 COLUMBIA GAS OF OHIO OLHS 6/24/2020 457.90                                 001 W W
383859 COLUMBIA GAS OF OHIO Maintenance 6/24/2020 39.28                                   001 W W
383859 COLUMBIA GAS OF OHIO Olentangy Administrative 6/24/2020 211.30                                  001 W W
383859 COLUMBIA GAS OF OHIO Food Service for above schools 6/24/2020 80.29                                   006 W W
383860 DEL-CO WATER CO Jan-jun 2020 Water 6/24/2020 12.00                                    001 W R
383860 DEL-CO WATER CO West Bus Garage 6/24/2020 200.00                                001 W R
383860 DEL-CO WATER CO Indian Springs 6/24/2020 213.40                                  001 W R
383860 DEL-CO WATER CO Liberty Tree 6/24/2020 213.40                                  001 W R
383860 DEL-CO WATER CO Scioto Ridge 6/24/2020 213.40                                  001 W R
383860 DEL-CO WATER CO Tyler Run 6/24/2020 213.40                                  001 W R
383860 DEL-CO WATER CO Wyandot Run 6/24/2020 304.11                                   001 W R
383860 DEL-CO WATER CO Hyatts Middle 6/24/2020 626.47                                 001 W R
383860 DEL-CO WATER CO Liberty Middle 6/24/2020 626.47                                 001 W R
383860 DEL-CO WATER CO Liberty High School 6/24/2020 1,026.47                               001 W R
383860 DEL-CO WATER CO Food Services D/W 2.5% 6/24/2020 51.60                                    006 W R
383861 AT & T District Wide Long Distance 6/24/2020 142.92                                  001 W R
383862 CENTURY LINK TELEPHONE SERVICES 6/24/2020 395.34                                 001 W W
383862 CENTURY LINK TELEPHONE SERVICES 6/24/2020 279.68                                 001 W W
383863 FRONTIER NORTH INC. DISTRICT PHONE SERVICES 6/24/2020 207.96                                 001 W R
383863 FRONTIER NORTH INC. DISTRICT PHONE SERVICES 6/24/2020 237.37                                  001 W R
383863 FRONTIER NORTH INC. DISTRICT PHONE SERVICES 6/24/2020 253.94                                 001 W R
383864 MT BUSINESS TECHNOLOGIES, INC. District Copier Maintenance 6/24/2020 27.25                                   001 W R
383864 MT BUSINESS TECHNOLOGIES, INC. Administration copier Maint- 6/24/2020 21.40                                    001 W R
383864 MT BUSINESS TECHNOLOGIES, INC. District Copier Maintenance 6/24/2020 760.03                                 001 W R
383864 MT BUSINESS TECHNOLOGIES, INC. Administration copier Maint- 6/24/2020 351.87                                  001 W R
383864 MT BUSINESS TECHNOLOGIES, INC. District Copier Lease- June 6/24/2020 21,670.27                             001 W R
383864 MT BUSINESS TECHNOLOGIES, INC. Administration copier 6/24/2020 1,107.00                               001 W R
383865 PITNEY BOWES INC. POSTAGE MACHINES FOR 6/24/2020 299.00                                 001 W W
383866 AMAZON.COM Science St. Consumables - The 6/25/2020 27.98                                   009 W W
383866 AMAZON.COM Science St. Consumables - The 6/25/2020 55.96                                   009 W W
383866 AMAZON.COM Science St. Consumables - The 6/25/2020 55.96                                   009 W W
383866 AMAZON.COM Science St. Consumables - The 6/25/2020 55.96                                   009 W W
383866 AMAZON.COM MISC. SCIENCE ITEMS JAN-MAR 6/25/2020 60.66                                   009 W W
383866 AMAZON.COM Art - St. Consumables - photo 6/25/2020 511.53                                  009 W W
383866 AMAZON.COM Art - St. Consumables - photo 6/25/2020 337.17                                  009 W W
383866 AMAZON.COM Art - St. Consumables - photo 6/25/2020 141.33                                   009 W W
383866 AMAZON.COM Art - St. Consumables - photo 6/25/2020 63.12                                    009 W W
383866 AMAZON.COM Art- Teaching aids 6/25/2020 624.00                                 001 W W
383866 AMAZON.COM Art- Teaching aids 6/25/2020 624.00                                 001 W W
383866 AMAZON.COM Item B00Y1D99CC - Canon EF 6/25/2020 250.00                                001 W W
383866 AMAZON.COM Item B073C7VKH3 6/25/2020 179.70                                  001 W W
383866 AMAZON.COM Item B01ARAH6O0 - UGREEN SD 6/25/2020 94.74                                    001 W W
383866 AMAZON.COM MARKER SPACE MATERIALS 6/25/2020 400.35                                 001 W W
383866 AMAZON.COM MARKER SPACE MATERIALS 6/25/2020 299.98                                 001 W W
383866 AMAZON.COM 13x19 glossy 6/25/2020 78.87                                    009 W W
383866 AMAZON.COM 11x17 glossy 6/25/2020 219.95                                  009 W W
383866 AMAZON.COM 13x19 glossy 6/25/2020 22.39                                   009 W W
383866 AMAZON.COM Epson Ink set for R2880 6/25/2020 445.40                                 009 W W
383866 AMAZON.COM 13x19 glossy 6/25/2020 183.69                                  009 W W
383866 AMAZON.COM 13x19 luster 6/25/2020 47.85                                   009 W W
383866 AMAZON.COM Epson Photo Paper 8.5x11 6/25/2020 329.90                                 009 W W
383866 AMAZON.COM 13x19 luster 6/25/2020 101.18                                   009 W W
383866 AMAZON.COM General Office Supplies 6/25/2020 365.92                                 001 W W
383866 AMAZON.COM Misc Supplies for Custodial 6/25/2020 25.98                                   001 W W
383866 AMAZON.COM Misc Supplies for Custodial 6/25/2020 111.80                                   001 W W
383866 AMAZON.COM SEE ATTACHED LIST: 6/25/2020 185.82                                  009 W W
383866 AMAZON.COM SEE ATTACHED LIST: 6/25/2020 225.56                                 009 W W
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383866 AMAZON.COM Wireless Microphone Comica 6/25/2020 235.89                                 018 W W
383866 AMAZON.COM Wireless Handheld Microphone 6/25/2020 109.00                                 018 W W
383866 AMAZON.COM 1 inch white binders for 6/25/2020 41.42                                    401 W W
383866 AMAZON.COM 1/2 inch white binders for 1st 6/25/2020 20.99                                   401 W W
383866 AMAZON.COM Safety office supplies 6/25/2020 51.90                                    001 W W
383866 AMAZON.COM Increase PO 6/25/2020 799.90                                 001 W W
383867 Irvine, Alyssa American String Teachers 6/25/2020 225.00                                 001 W W
383868 FOLLETT SCHOOL SOLUTIONS, INC Library books 6/25/2020 835.65                                 001 W W
383868 FOLLETT SCHOOL SOLUTIONS, INC Replacement books. Cart 6/25/2020 77.28                                    001 W W
383868 FOLLETT SCHOOL SOLUTIONS, INC SEE ATTACHED LIST OF BOOKS 6/25/2020 626.69                                 001 W W
383868 FOLLETT SCHOOL SOLUTIONS, INC Books for Library 6/25/2020 2,234.28                              001 W W
383868 FOLLETT SCHOOL SOLUTIONS, INC Books for Library 6/25/2020 467.02                                 001 W W
383869 AMERICAN RED CROSS OSP/CPR & AED CERTIFICATION 6/25/2020 5.00                                     001 W W
383870 FOLLETT SCHOOL SOLUTIONS, INC SEE ATTACHED LIST 6/25/2020 436.95                                 001 W W
383871 CENTRAL OHIO ASSISTIVE EDUCATION EVALUATIONS FOR OLSD 6/25/2020 500.00                                001 W W
383872 JADETRACK LLC Jadetrack Subscription Fees 6/25/2020 14,875.00                            001 W W
383873 Kilpatrick, David A. OG/HR PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT 6/25/2020 1,300.00                              001 W W
383874 CDW-G INC. PS-J. Rahchulte 6/25/2020 1,720.62                              001 W W
383875 DELAWARE GAZETTE Advertising for BID and RFQ 6/25/2020 611.90                                  001 W W
383876 EQUIFAX WORKFORCE SOLUTIONS UNEMPLOYMENT SERVICES 6/25/2020 713.00                                  001 W W
383877 MOUNT CARMEL HEALTH SYSTEM WELLNESS PORTAL FEBRUARY - 6/25/2020 10,617.60                             024 W W
383878 OHIO DEPARTMENT OF JOB AND CLASSIFIED UNEMP-APRIL 2020 6/25/2020 36,380.06                           001 W W

Memo Checks:
ESC Services 971,201.25                           
Flex Spending Claims 18,006.12                             
Foundation 873,746.41                           
Graphics Way Rent 41,999.56                            
Insurance 153,199.38                           
Online Transaction Fees 3,990.09                             
Payroll 3,356,616.93                       
Purchasing Card 207,458.30                         
Self Insurance 2,538,518.19                       
STRS 1,553,956.00                      
Workers Comp Claims 4,739.51                               
Payroll 14,053,815.53                     
Reduction of Expenditures 298,092.19                               

Fund to Fund Transfers 1,500,000.00                           

Checks voided from prior month (115,374.75)                                

28,201,414.83                     Total

28,201,414.83                     Per Financial Detail

-                                       Variance
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Appropriations Adjustments

7.28.20
Fund Adjustments Explanation:

200 - Student Activity 1,000.00$               New Activities/Fundraisers

1,000.00$               
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REGULAR MEETING 
June 11, 2020 

 
The Regular Meeting of the Olentangy Local Board of Education was called to order by M. 

Patrick, president at 6:30 p.m. via video conference. 

 
Roll Call:  J. Feasel, present; D. King, present; K. O’Brien, present; M. Patrick, present; L. 

Wyse, present 
 

Pledge of Allegiance  

 
Approve D. King moved, J. Feasel seconded to approve the agenda for the June 11, 2020   

Agenda Regular Board of Education Meeting.  
20-152  

 Vote:  D. King, yes; J. Feasel, yes; K. O’Brien, yes; L. Wyse, yes; M. Patrick, yes.  

 Motion carried. 
 

Presentation –  
 A. Design and site development status for New Elementary #1 bond project 

 Jeffrey Gordon, Director of Business Management and Facilities; Bruce 

Runyon, Fanning Howey 
 

Board President’s Report 
 

Superintendent’s Report 

 
Treasurer’s Report 

 
Public Participation Session - Danielle Heiden – Superintendent Evaluation 

   

Treas. J. Feasel moved, K. O’Brien seconded to table the following Treasurer Action Item 

Action  
Items A. Approve contract with Meta Solutions to implement eFinance fiscal software 

20-153   transaction 
 

 Vote:  J. Feasel, yes; K. O’Brien, yes; D. King, yes; L. Wyse, yes; M. Patrick, yes. 

 Motion carried. 
 

Supt. J. Feasel moved, L. Wyse seconded to approve the following Superintendent 
Action Action Items A-E 

Items 

20-154 A.  Specific Human Resource Items – Certified Staff 
 

1. Approve certified employment for the 2020-21 school year, specifically 

conditioned on and subject to successful background checks, receipt and final 
administrative review of all application records, and receipt of all other 

necessary documentation: 
 Employee Name Position Location Eff. Date Term Salary 

Byers, Charlotte N  ELL   GOES  08/17/20  1-Year  $ 46,017.00 

Christopher, Jamie M  Social Studies (0.50 FTE)  OHS  08/17/20  1-Year  $ 30,162.00 
Florence, Larissa L  Intervention Specialist  OSMS  08/17/20  1-Year  $ 54,145.00 

Greer, Shannon M  Grade 2   OCES  08/17/20  1-Year  $ 45,988.00 
Scheetz, Jennifer V  Intervention Specialist  OBMS  08/17/20  1-Year  $ 49,134.00 

EX. A.3.a - July 28, 2020 
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2. Approve certified New Teacher Academy stipend ($150 maximum) for each 

new staff member, paid through memorandum billing for the 2020-21 
school year: 

 Byers, Charlotte N. Greer, Shannon M. 

 Christopher, Jamie M. Scheetz, Jennifer V. 
 Florence, Larissa L.  

 

3. Approve certified positions paid through memorandum billing 
 Employee Name Position/Location Total Salary   

    Hours Per Hour Total 
Extended School Year 2020 (ESY ‘20  
Brady, Libby P  Instructor OSMS  200  $ 45.00  $ 9,000.00 

Burchfield, Amanda M  Instructor WCES  200  $ 45.00  $ 9,000.00 
Chapman, Carol F  Instructor OCES    25  $ 25.00  $ 625.00 

Duell, Kelly L Instructor ACES  200  $ 25.00  $ 5,000.00 
Hall, Rebecca E  Instructor OSMS  200  $ 60.00  $ 12,000.00 
Hehmeyer, Leslie L  Instructor CES  200  $ 45.00  $ 9,000.00 

Malhoit, Kristin D  Instructor OCES  200  $ 35.00  $ 7,000.00 
Match, Jamie A  Instructor OHS  200  $ 25.00  $ 5,000.00 

Mraz, Monica A  Instructor ACES  200  $ 45.00  $ 9,000.00 
Pircio, Erika J  Instructor SRES  200  $ 45.00  $ 9,000.00 
Riley, Jamie L  Instructor SRES  200  $ 25.00  $ 5,000.00 

Robbertz, Holly E  Instructor OBHS   10  $ 75.00 $ 750.00 
Rosenthal, Madison V  Instructor JCES  200  $ 35.00  $ 7,000.00 

Stackhouse, Laura M  Instructor WRES  200 $ 25.00 $ 5,000.00 
Wiedemann, Taylor N  Instructor OOMS  200  $ 45.00  $ 9,000.00 

 

4. Approve supplemental employment for the 2020-21 school year specifically 
conditioned on and subject to successful background checks, receipt and 

final administrative review of all application records, and receipt of all other 
documentation.  Employment also is specifically conditioned on and subject 

to the activity/season occurring, with proration in the event of partial 

performance as determined by the administration and the supplemental 
committee. 

 Supplemental Area Coach / Advisor Group Step Amount  Season 

Athletic Director 

Athletic Director OLMS  Cikach, Nathaniel S.  1/3 of 4    0  $ 1,121.01  Fall 
Athletic Director OLMS  Longley, Matthew W.  1/3 of 4    0  $ 1,121.01  Fall 

Athletic Director OLMS  Martin, Joshua C.  1/3 of 4    0  $ 1,121.01  Fall 
Athletic Director OOMS  Horman, Daniel J.    4    7  $ 4,884.00  Fall 

Athletic Director OSMS  Eddy, Elaine K.   4  15  $ 5,521.00  Fall 
Cheerleading 

Head Cheerleading Coach OHS  Andreski, Keeley A.    4  13  $ 5,521.00  Fall 

Asst Cheerleading Coach OHS  Noday, Franchesca L.    6    3  $ 3,185.00 Fall 
8th Grade Cheerleading Coach OBMS  Henkle, Emma J.   7    3  $ 2,760.00  Fall 

7th Grade Cheerleading Coach OBMS  Cox, Andrea N.    7  11  $ 4,247.00  Fall 
8th Grade Cheerleading Coach OOMS  Schilling, Marci C.    7    5  $ 3,185.00  Fall 
7th Grade Cheerleading Coach OOMS  Bridges, Pamela J.    7    1  $ 2,336.00  Fall 

8th Grade Cheerleading Coach OSMS  Boerner, Erica O.    7    5  $ 3,185.00  Fall 
7th Grade Cheerleading Coach OSMS  Wood, Danielle M.    7    4  $ 2,973.00  Fall 

Cross Country 

Boys Head Cross Country Coach OBHS  Beggrow, Anthony D.   2    9  $ 7,007.00  Fall 
Boys Asst Cross Country Coach OBHS  LaFlamme, Michael A.    4    2  $ 3,822.00  Fall 

Girls Head Cross Country Coach OBHS  Ubry, Catherine E.    2    5  $ 6,158.00  Fall 
Girls Asst Cross Country Coach OBHS  Lane, Lindsey N.   4    0  $ 3,397.00  Fall 
Girls Asst Cross Country Coach OHS  Sosa, Jennifer D.   4    7  $ 4,884.00  Fall 

Head Cross Country Coach OOMS  Green, Davis L.    6    7  $ 4,034.00  Fall 
Asst Cross Country Coach OOMS  Shoaf, Shane A.     7    5 $ 3,185.00  Fall 

Head Cross Country Coach OSMS  Ten-Brink, Michael O.    6    6  $ 3,822.00  Fall 
Faculty Manager 

Faculty Manager OOMS  Cromleigh, Thomas P.    6    1  $ 2,760.00  Fall 

Faculty Manager OSMS  Alley, Susan F.    6  15  $ 4,671.00  Fall 
Football 

Head Football Coach OHS  Solis, Mark C.    1  22  $ 9,130.00  Fall 
Asst Football Coach OHS  Thompson, Brett    3    8  $ 5,945.00  Fall 
8th Grade Asst Football Coach OBMS  Little, Tyler D.    7    8  $ 3,822.00  Fall 
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 Supplemental Area (Cont.) Coach / Advisor Group Step Amount  Season 
8th Grade Asst Football Coach OSMS Long, Michael G.    7    2  $ 2,548.00  Fall 
Golf 

Boys Head Golf Coach OBHS  Fraley, Andrew J.    4    6  $ 4,671.00  Fall 
Boys Asst Golf Coach OBHS  Moss, Jacob A.    5    7  $ 4,459.00  Fall 

Boys Head Golf Coach OHS  Glassburn, Joel M.    4  19  $ 5,521.00  Fall 
Boys Asst Golf Coach OHS  Holly, Kelly R.  5   4  $ 3,822.00  Fall 
Girls Head Golf Coach OHS  Conley, Micah J.  4    7  $ 4,884.00  Fall 

Girls Asst Golf Coach OHS  Bowman ,Erin E.  6    1  $ 2,760.00  Fall 
Head Golf Coach OBMS  Morelli, Christopher A.  6    1  $ 2,760.00  Fall 

Head Golf Coach OOMS  Farmer, William E. 6    5  $ 3,610.00  Fall 
Volleyball 

Girls Head Volleyball Coach OBHS  Stearns, Dana J.  2    7  $ 6,582.00  Fall 

Girls Asst Volleyball Coach OBHS  Daugherty, Kristy L.  4   3  $ 4,034.00  Fall 
Girls Asst Volleyball Coach OBHS  Mimna, Michelle L. 4  18  $ 5,521.00  Fall 

Girls Head Volleyball Coach OHS  Weitthoff, Travis J.  2    6  $ 6,370.00  Fall 
Girls Asst Volleyball Coach OHS  Arango, Angela M.  4    3  $ 4,034.00  Fall 
7th Grade Volleyball Coach OBMS  Timmons, Jessica P.  6  16  $ 4,671.00  Fall 

8th Grade Volleyball Coach OOMS  Beckstedt, Lana A.  6    7  $ 4,034.00  Fall 
7th Grade Volleyball Coach OOMS  Foster, Emily M.  6    0  $ 2,548.00  Fall 

Weight Training 

Weight Training Coordinator OBHS  Brooks, Ryan P.  5    9  $ 4,884.00  Fall 

 

5. Approve pupil activity supervisor supplemental contract employment for the 
2020-21 school year specifically conditioned on and subject to successful 

background checks, receipt and final administrative review of all application 
records, and receipt of all other documentation.  Employment also is 

specifically conditioned on and subject to the activity/season occurring, with 

proration in the event of partial performance as determined by the 
administration and the supplemental committee. 

 Supplemental Area Coach / Advisor Group Step Amount  Season 

Cheerleading 

Asst Cheerleading Coach OHS  Voss, Sahara M.  6    2  $ 2,973.00  Fall 
Cross Country 

Boys Head Cross Country Coach OHS  Whalen, Kenneth E.  2  12  $ 7,219.00  Fall 
Girls Head Cross Country Coach OHS  Dewese, Dwight D.  2  38  $ 7,219.00  Fall 

Cross Country Volunteer OHS  Gilligan, Patti P.  N/A  N/A  -$  Fall 
Cross Country Volunteer OHS  Morris, Lori J.  N/A  N/A  -$  Fall 
Boys Head Cross Country Coach OLHS  Brean, Patrick E. 2    3  $ 5,733.00  Fall 

Head Cross Country Coach OBMS  Hudson, Michelle M.  6    4  $ 3,397.00  Fall 
Cross Country Volunteer Coach OBMS  Burns, Michael A.  N/A  N/A  -$ Fall 

Asst Cross Country Coach OSMS  Huffman, Angela S.  7    3  $ 2,760.00  Fall 
Football 

Asst Football Coach OHS  Hall, Adam S.  3    7  $ 5,733.00  Fall 

Asst Football Coach OHS  Price, Robert  3    6  $ 5,521.00  Fall 
Asst Football Coach OHS  Wears, Dylan J.  3    1  $ 4,459.00  Fall 

Asst Football Coach OHS  Yanez, Jesus  3    7  $ 5,733.00  Fall 
Asst Football Coach OHS  Miller, Daniel C.  3    1  $ 4,459.00  Fall 
8th Grade Head Football Coach OBMS  Tompkins, Aaron J.  1/2 of 6    1  $ 1,380.00  Fall 

8th Grade Head Football Coach OBMS  Turner, Jameel  1/2 of 6    1  $ 1,380.00  Fall 
7th Grade Asst Football Coach OBMS  Ziegler, Jason T.  7    2  $ 2,548.00  Fall 

8th Grade Head Football Coach OOMS  Dennis, Scott M.  6    1  $ 2,760.00  Fall 
8th Grade Asst Football Coach OOMS  Johnson, Joshua L.  7    8  $ 3,822.00  Fall 
8th Grade Head Football Coach OSMS  Velazquez, Jason  6    5 $ 3,610.00  Fall 

7th Grade Asst Football Coach OSMS  Spangler, John B.  7    1  $ 2,336.00  Fall 
Soccer 

Boys Head Soccer Coach OHS  Hamrick, Kyle W.  2    6  $ 6,370.00  Fall 

Boys Asst Soccer Coach OHS  Barton, Timothy D.  4  18  $ 5,521.00  Fall 
Boys Asst Soccer Coach OHS  Bonilla, Carlos H.  4  15  $ 5,521.00 Fall 

Girls Head Soccer Coach OHS  Devanny, Earl H.  2  13  $ 7,219.00  Fall 
Girls Asst Soccer Coach OHS  Atkinson, Allie N.  4    1  $ 3,610.00 Fall 
Girls Asst Soccer Coach OHS  Mattingly, Kethryn A.  4    2  $ 3,822.00 Fall 

Girls Asst Soccer Coach OHS  Scott, Julia J.  4    0  $ 3,397.00 Fall 
Girls Asst Soccer Volunteer Coach, OHS Scott Lauren  N/A  N/A  -$  Fall 

Tennis 

Girls Head Tennis Coach OHS  Luxenburger, Jeffrey D.  4  10  $ 5,521.00  Fall 
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 Supplemental Area (Cont.) Coach / Advisor Group Step Amount  Season 
Volleyball 

Girls Asst Volleyball Coach OBHS  Carter, Erika  4    1  $ 3,610.00  Fall 

8th Grade Volleyball Coach OBMS  Marker-Verdin, Lynn M.  6   7  $ 4,034.00  Fall 
8th Grade Volleyball Coach OSMS  Zaye Lori E.  6    9  $ 4,459.00  Fall 

 

B. Specific Human Resource Items – Classified Staff 
1. Accept, with regret, the following classified resignations: 
 Meade, Katherine S., Wyandot Run Elementary School, Intervention Aide, effective at the 

end of the 2019-20 school year 
 Sanders, Austin D., Olentangy Meadows Elementary School, Intervention Aide, effective 

at the end of the 2019-20 school year 

 

2. Approve classified positions paid through memorandum billing 
 Employee Name Position/Location Total Salary   

    Hours Per Hour Total 

Extended School Year 2020 (ESY’20) 

Bell, Elizabeth K  Aide OOHS  200.00  $ 25.00  $ 5,000.00 
Billy, Melissa J  Aide WCES  200.00 $ 25.00  $ 5,000.00 

Johnson, Joshua L  Aide OOMS  200.00  $ 25.00  $ 5,000.00 

 
3. Approve the renewal of classified contract(s) for the 2020-21 school year 
 Hayward, Jennifer J., Aide, 2 Year Contract 

 

4. Approve classified substitute workers for the 2019-20 school year, 

specifically conditioned on and subject to successful background checks, 
receipt and final administrative review of all application records, and 

receipt of all other necessary documentation: 
 Burns, Betty Jo 

 Meeker, Noelle 

 Wright, Logan 

  

5. Approve classified substitute workers for the 2020-21 school year, 

specifically conditioned on and subject to successful background checks, 
receipt and final administrative review of all application records, and 

receipt of all other necessary documentation ((See Exhibit B-7 attached to 
minutes) 

 

C. Approve contract with Lauterbach and Eilber, Inc.-Liberty Mutual Insurance for 
district property, fleet and liability insurance coverage from July 1, 2020 to June 

30, 2021 in the amount of $409,206 

 

D. Approve Task Order Agreement and Task Order #1 with CT Consultants Inc. 

for design and construction management of the off-site utilities for New 
Elementary #1 at a cost of $149,000 

 
E. Approve amended License Agreement with Kenney Asset Management, LLC 

for construction purposes for New Elementary #1 
 

Vote:  J. Feasel, yes; L. Wyse, yes; D. King, yes; K. O’Brien, yes; M. Patrick, yes. 

Motion carried. 
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Chief D. King moved, L. Wyse seconded to approve the following action Item: 

Oper. 
Officer A. Approve certified supplemental contract employment for the 2020-21 school  

Action   year/season, specifically conditioned on and subject to successful background 

Item   checks, receipt and final administrative review of all application records and 
20-155  receipt of all other necessary documentation.  Employment also is specifically 

conditioned on and subject to the activity/season occurring, with proration in the 
event of partial performance as determined by the administration and the 

supplemental committee: 
  Raiff, Catherine A., Berkshire Middle School, Fall Season, Assistant Cross-Country Coach, 

Group 7, Step 9 at $4,034 

 

Vote:  D. King, yes; L. Wyse, yes; J. Feasel, yes; K. O’Brien, yes; M. Patrick, yes. 
Motion carried. 

  
Adjourn J. Feasel moved, L. Wyse seconded that the regular meeting of the  

20-156 Olentangy Local School District Board of Education be adjourned at 8:20 p.m. 

  
Vote:  J. Feasel, yes; L. Wyse, yes; D. King, yes; K. O’Brien, yes; M. Patrick, yes. 

Motion carried. 
 

 

 
_______________________         ___________________________  

Mindy Patrick, President Emily Hatfield, Treasurer  

 

 
Certificate Section 5705.412, Ohio Revised Code 

 

It is hereby certified that the Olentangy Local School District Board of Education, Delaware County, Ohio, has sufficient funds to 
meet the contract agreement, obligation, payment or expenditure for the above, and has in effect for the remainder of the fiscal 
year and succeeding fiscal year the authorization to levy taxes which, when combined with the estimated revenue from all other 
sources available to the district at the time of certification, are sufficient to provide operating revenues necessary to enable the 

district to operate an adequate educational program on all days set forth in its adopted school calendar for the current fiscal year 
and for a number of days in the succeeding fiscal year equal to the number of days instruction was or is scheduled for the current 
fiscal year. 

 
 

                             ______________________________________________________________________ 

                                                             Treasurer 
 

______________________________________________________________________  

Superintendent of Schools 
 

 ______________________________________________________________________                                                                                                                                                                                                                              

                  President, Board of Education 
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The Regular Meeting of the Olentangy Local Board of Education was called to order by M. 

Patrick, president at 6:32 p.m. via video conference. 

 

Roll Call:  J. Feasel, present; D. King, present; K. O’Brien, present; M. Patrick, present; L. 

Wyse, present 

 

Pledge of Allegiance  

 

Approve J. Feasel moved, L. Wyse seconded to approve the agenda for the June 25, 2020   

Agenda Regular Board of Education Meeting.  

20-157  

 Vote:  J. Feasel, yes; L. Wyse, yes; D. King, yes; K. O’Brien, yes; M. Patrick, yes.  

 Motion carried. 

 

Presentation –  

 A. Food Service Update – Bethany Lenko, Food Service Supervisor 

 

B. Budget Update New Elementary #16 – Jeff Gordon, Director of Business 

Management and Facilities 

 

Board President’s Report 

 

Superintendent’s Report 

 

Treasurer’s Report 

 

Public Participation Session – None 

 

Discussion Items 

A. Board Action Items discussion – Mark Raiff, Superintendent 

 

B. Inclusive Excellence Strategic Objective – Mark Raiff, Superintendent; Dr. 

Jackie Merkle, Supervisor, Equity and Inclusion 
   

Board K. O’Brien moved, J. Feasel seconded to approve Board Action Items A-G 

Action 

Items A. Approve Resolution of Intent to not provide Career-Technical Education (CTE)  

20-158  in grades seven and eight 
  RESOLUTION OF INTENT NOT TO PROVIDE CAREER-TECHNICAL EDUCATION IN GRADES 7 AND 8 

 WHEREAS Ohio Revised Code Section 3313.90(A) requires each city, local, and exempted village school district to 

provide for students in grades seven through twelve career-technical education by means of establishing and maintaining a 
program, by being a member of a joint vocational school district (JVSD), or by contracting with a JVSD or another school 

district; and  

 WHEREAS division (B) of Section 3313.90 provides that a board of education may adopt a resolution not to provide 
career-technical education to students enrolled in both grades seven and eight and will receive a waiver from the Ohio 

Department of Education;  

 NOW THEREFORE BE IT, AND IT IS, HEREBY RESOLVED that, while the Olentangy Local School District Board 
of Education recognizes the importance of providing adequate training for students to enter their selected occupations, the 

Board hereby adopts this resolution notifying the Ohio Department of Education of its intent not to offer career-technical 

education for students enrolled in both grades seven and eight during the 2020-2022 years; and  
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 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Olentangy Local Board of Education respectfully requests that the Ohio 

Department of Education issue the waiver required by Ohio Revised Code Section 3313.90(B) and BE IT FURTHER 

RESOLVED that the Treasurer/CFO is hereby instructed to submit a copy of this resolution to the Ohio Department of 
Education through the District's SAFE account, or such other method as may be approved or directed by the Department, at her 

earliest opportunity.  

 This resolution was duly adopted during a public meeting of the Olentangy Local Board of Education held on June 25, 
2020. In witness thereof, the parties hereby set their hands. 

 

B. Approve resolution to continue paying regular and supplemental contracts during 

the 2019-2020 school year, consistent with its policies, contracts, agreement(s) 

and R.C. Sections 3313.53, 3319.08 and 3319.081, et seq. during the current 

school closure. 
 WHEREAS, on March 14, 2020, Amy Acton, MD, MPH, Director of the Ohio Department of Health, ordered 

all school buildings that provide any kindergarten through grade twelve instruction in the State of Ohio be closed to 
students beginning on March 17, 2020 to prevent the spread of COVID-19 in the State of Ohio;  

 WHEREAS, Dr. Acton’s order and/or school closings subsequently were extended for the remainder of the 

2019-2020 school year; WHEREAS, the Olentangy Local School District Board of Education is subject to policies, 
individual contracts and collective bargaining agreement(s) (“Agreement(s)”) that provide for the payment of regular 

and/or supplemental contract duties, which typically are based on Board-adopted salary schedules;  
 WHEREAS, the policies, contracts and Agreement(s) do not prohibit or otherwise address the payment of 

regular and/or supplemental salaries during a lengthy school closure;  

 WHEREAS, multiple statutes including without limitation R.C. Sections 3313.53, 3319.08 and 3319.081 also 
provide for the payment of regular and/or supplemental contracts, and these statutes do not prohibit or otherwise address 

payment during a lengthy school closure;  

 WHEREAS, the Olentangy Local School District Board of Education declares it to be a proper public purpose 
to continue paying regular and supplemental salaries during the current school closure to facilitate continuity of services 

in future school years, and to resolve any ambiguity regarding the issue of payment for regular and supplemental salaries; 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Olentangy Local School District Board of Education will 
continue paying regular and supplemental contracts during the 2019-2020 school year, consistent with its policies, 

contracts, Agreement(s) and R.C. Sections 3313.53, 3319.08 and 3319.081, et seq. during the current school closure.  

 BE IT FURTHER RESOVLED, this action is specifically limited to the 2019-2020 school year unless it is 
specifically extended by the Board, and it creates no binding practice or precedent for future school years. BE IT 

FURTHER RESOLVED, the Board authorizes and directs the administration to take all actions necessary and consistent 

with this resolution. 

 

C. Approve salary increase for those non-union/unrepresented classified employees 

who are employed under a contract with the Board of Education pursuant to R.C. 

3319.081, effective July 1, 2020:  2020-21 school year (2.50%) 
 

D. Approve salary increase for those non-union classified food service workers who 

are employed under a contract with the Board of Education pursuant to R.C. 

3319.081, effective July 1, 2020:  2020-21 school year (2.50%) 

 

E. Approve salary increase for those district administrators who are employed under 

a contract with the Board of Education pursuant to R.C. 3319.02, effective 

August 1, 2020:  2020-21 school year (2.50%) 

 

F. Approve salary increase for the Superintendent, as employed under a contract 

with the Board of Education pursuant to R.C. 3319.01, effective August 1, 2020:  

2020-21 school year (2.50%) 

 

G. Approve salary increase for the Treasurer, as employed under a contract with the 

Board of Education pursuant to R.C. 3319.01, effective August 1, 2020:  2020-

21 school year (2.50%) 

 

Vote:  K. O’Brien, yes; J. Feasel, yes; D. King, yes; L. Wyse, yes; M. Patrick, yes. 

Motion carried. 
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Treas. D. King moved, L. Wyse seconded to approve Treasurer Action Items A-G 

Action 

Items A. Approve Final Appropriation Adjustments FY20 

20-159 

B. Approve Permanent Appropriations FY21 

 

C. Approve May 2020 Financials 

 

D. Approve board meeting minutes for May 14, 2020 and May 26, 2020 

 

E. Approve donations 
1)  Cello ($1,200), Viola ($800) and Music Stand ($50) 

 From:  Rami and Lori Khayat 

 To: Olentangy Orange High School 

2)  $1,000 for school lunch debt 

 From:  United Way of Delaware County 

 To:  Olentangy Local Schools 
 

F. Approve contract with Milestone Benefits Agency 

 

G. Approve the transfer of funds from the General Fund (001) to the Food Service 

Fund (006) in the amount of $1,500,000 

 

Vote:  D. King, yes; L. Wyse, yes; J. Feasel, yes; K. O’Brien, yes; M. Patrick, yes. 

Motion carried. 

 

 

Supt. J. Feasel moved, L. Wyse seconded to approve the following Superintendent 

Action Action Items A-K 

Items 

20-160 A.  Specific Human Resource Items – Certified Staff 
 

1. Accept, with regret, the following certified resignations: 
 Florence, Larissa L., Shanahan Middle School, Intervention Specialist, effective June 12, 

2020 

 Lower, Jennifer D., Scioto Ridge Elementary School, Intervention Specialist, effective at the 

end of the 2019-20 school year 

 Sheets, Andrea L., Wyandot Run Elementary School, Grade 4, effective at the end of the 

2019-20 school year 

 

2. Accept the following supplemental resignation: 
 Miller, Daniel C., Olentangy High School, Fall Season, Assistant Football Coach, Full 

Contract 

 

3. Approve administrative employment for the 20-21 school year, specifically 

conditioned on and subject to successful background checks, receipt and final 

administrative review of all application records, and receipt of all other 

necessary documentation: 
 Bourdage, Kristin, Olentangy Local School District, Supervisor, Curriculum, effective 

August 1, 2020 
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4. Approve certified employment for the 2020-21 school year, specifically 

conditioned on and subject to successful background checks, receipt and final 

administrative review of all application records, and receipt of all other 

necessary documentation: 
 Employee Name Position Location Eff. Date Term Salary 

DiSalvio, Tiffany M.  Gifted Intervention Specialist  OLMS  08/17/20  1-Year  $ 71,366.00 

Elfers, Erin L.  ELL   AES/TRES  08/17/20  1-Year  $ 73,553.00 
Foth, Gracie M.  Intervention Specialist, SLC  HES  08/17/20  1-Year  $ 42,467.00 

Ibarra, Lisa M.  English   OOHS  08/17/20  1-Year  $ 64,444.00 

Kigar, Samantha C.  School Counselor  OBHS  08/17/20  1-Year  $ 50,026.00 
McLaren, Taylor L.  Intervention Specialist  CES/GOES 08/17/20  1-Year  $ 50,026.00 

McMahon, Lauren K.  Intervention Specialist  WRES  08/17/20  1-Year  $ 64,444.00 

Nippert, Sara E.  World Language, French  
  (0.50 FTE)  OBMS  08/17/20  1-Year  $ 23,983.00 

Precht, Kyle R.  Intervention Specialist  AES/LTES  08/17/20  1-Year  $ 50,026.00 

Read, Melissa M.  Grade 4   ISES  08/17/20  1-Year  $ 62,066.00 

Ross, Jessica L.  Grade 5   AES  08/17/20  1-Year  $ 54,893.00 

Waldo, Haley C.  World Language, Spanish  OBHS  08/17/20  1-Year  $ 47,966.00 

 

5. Approve certified New Teacher Academy stipend ($150 maximum) for each 

new staff member, paid through memorandum billing for the 2020-21 

school year: 
 DiSalvio, Tiffany M.  Kigar, Samantha C.  Precht, Kyle R. 

 Elfers, Erin L.  McLaren, Taylor L.  Read, Melissa M. 

 Foth, Gracie M.  McMahon, Lauren K.  Ross, Jessica L. 

 Ibarra, Lisa M.  Nippert, Sara E.  Waldo, Haley C. 

   

6. Approve administrative contract for the 2020-21 school year 
 Employee Name Position Location Eff. Date Days/Yr Term  

Berendts, Allisha M.  Assistant Director, Student Well-Being  OAO  08/01/20   260  2020-23  3 Years 

Davis, Krista S.  Chief Communications Officer  OAO  08/01/20   260  2020-23  3 Years 

Kenney, Jeanette C.  Director, Data and Continuous  
      Improvement  OAO  08/01/20   260  2020-23  3 Years 

Merkle, Jacqueline P.  Assistant Director, Equity and Inclusion OAO  08/01/20   260  2020-23  3 Years 

Mitchell, Jeremy J.  Supervisor, CMF  OAO  08/01/20  260  2020-23  3 Years 

 

7. Approve administrative extended service contract days for the 2020-21 

school year 
Employee Name  Position/Area  Location  Contract Days  Salary 

Murph, Daniel S.,   School Social Worker  OLSD  10 days  $ 2,589.65  

Norman, Samantha J.  School Social Worker  OLSD  10 days $ 2,589.65  
Taylor, Shaytell D.  School Social Worker  OLSD  10 days $ 2,437.84  

Wabwire, Alisa F.  School Social Worker  OLSD  10 days $ 2,498.78 

 

8. Approve certified extended service contract days for the 2020-21 school 

year 
Employee Name  Position/Area  Location  Contract Days  Salary 
Wells, Eric B.  DECA/Marketing  OHS    2  $ 808.02 

Weaver, Mike M.  DECA/Marketing  OBHS    2  $ 1,032.76 

Thompson, Britany R.  DECA/Marketing  OLHS   2   $ 845.21 
Shanahan, Chrystal L.  DECA/Marketing  OOHS    2  $ 1,020.36 

Glew, Trevor C.  Guidance   OA  15  $ 6,516.41 

Hamilton, Whitney C.  Guidance  OHS  15  $ 7,131.00 
McKnight, Selena N.  Guidance  OHS  15  $ 6,060.16 

Naveau, Michael P.  Guidance  OHS  15  $ 8,990.35 

Wozniak, Lauren R.  Guidance  OHS  15  $ 4,763.76 
Kigar, Samantha C.  Guidance  OBHS  15  $ 4,056.16 

Nicolay, Alexandria N. Guidance  OBHS  15  $ 4,390.14 

Smith, Abigail M.  Guidance  OBHS  15  $ 7,335.89 
Stearns, Dana J.  Guidance  OBHS  15  $ 6,926.11 

McGrew, Jill A.  Guidance  OLHS  15  $ 5,213.11 

Purlee, Jenna K.  Guidance  OLHS  15  $ 7,540.78 
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Employee Name  Position/Area  Location  Contract Days  Salary 

Rafey, Angela M.  Guidance  OLHS  15  $ 8,360.27 

Sisko, Bobbie M.  Guidance  OLHS  15  $ 6,516.41 
Vallier, Brittany A.  Guidance  OLHS  15  $ 6,721.30 

Waterwash, Ronald G.  Guidance  OLHS  15  $ 5,400.73 

Baumgartner, Matthew J. Guidance  OOHS  15  $ 5,616.00 
Brown, Matthew K.  Guidance  OOHS  15  $ 5,776.05 

Gunther, Stephen P.  Guidance  OOHS  15  $ 7,335.89 

Hanna, Sarah N.  Guidance  OOHS  15  $ 4,056.16 
Otten, Pamela L.  Guidance  OOHS  15  $ 8,921.51 

Smith, Heather A.  Guidance  OOHS  15  $ 5,492.03 

Rock, Andrew J.  Guidance OBMS  12  $ 5,868.71 
Vyrostek, Michael R.  Guidance  OBMS  12  $ 4,714.51 

Yochum, Dana L.  Guidance  OBMS  12  $ 7,137.21 

Davis, Latoya D.  Guidance  OHMS  12  $ 6,360.39 
Roberts, Meghan B.  Guidance  OHMS  12  $ 5,071.26 

Durell, Jason D.  Guidance  OLMS  12  $ 6,360.39 

Washington, Holly L.  Guidance  OLMS  12  $ 6,927.89 

Davis, Jayme M.  Guidance  OOMS  12  $ 6,196.54 

D'Errico, Nick D.  Guidance  OOMS  12  $ 6,473.32 
Maxey, Elizabeth A.  Guidance  OOMS  12  $ 5,371.52 

Decaminada, Gina M.  Guidance  OSMS  12  $ 6,524.30 

Palmer, Christine E.  Guidance  OSMS  12  $ 5,310.88 
Walker, Christine R.  Guidance  ACES    6  $ 1,822.86 

Houtz, Emily E.  Guidance  AES    6  $ 2,424.06 

Burson, Megan M.  Guidance  CES    6 $ 1,822.86 
Fry, Cassandra S.  Guidance  FTES    6  $ 2,290.48 

Bickley, James H.  Guidance  GOES    6  $ 3,596.14 

Malone, Krista M.  Guidance  HES    6  $ 2,278.77 
Litzenberg, Kristi S.  Guidance  ISES   6  $ 3,463.95 

Arie, Diana C.  Guidance  JCES    6  $ 2,360.69 

Byerly, Heather S.  Guidance  LTES    6  $ 2,928.16 
Hawk, Timothy J.  Guidance  OCES    6  $ 1,956.45 

Sipes, Kimberly J.  Guidance  OMES    6  $ 3,463.95 

Otero, Edlyn R.  Guidance  SRES    6  $ 2,791.82 
Faber, Lisa M.  Guidance  TRES    6  $ 3,568.61 

Hall, Amanda C.  Guidance  WCES    3  $ 1,713.03 

Perry, Jaimie L.  Guidance  WCES    3  $ 1,278.83 
Gutierrez, Jamie M.  Guidance  WRES    6  $ 2,691.28 

Harrison, Kaelin E.  Library/Media  OHS  4  $ 1,616.04 

Starcher, Robyn D.  Library/Media  OBHS  4  $ 2,284.04 
Poindexter, Leeann M.  Library/Media  OLHS 4  $ 1,741.38 

Nunn, Glenn A.  Library/Media  OOHS  4  $ 1,170.70 

Chan, Melissa B.  Library/Media  OBMS  4  $ 2,010.88 
Waltz, Elizabeth L.  Library/Media  OHMS  4  $ 2,379.07 

Starr, Sharon G.  Library/Media  OLMS  4  $ 1,037.10 

Silwani, Kelly R.  Library/Media  OOMS  4  $ 1,815.74 
Moffett, Pamela J.  Library/Media  OSMS  4  $ 1,901.15 

Nickolai, Morgan M.  Library/Media  ACES  6  $ 2,606.56 

Dangel, Betty A.  Library/Media  AES  6  $ 2,824.86 
Chisek, Amy F.  Library/Media  CES  6  $ 2,624.46 

Moore, Angela J.  Library/Media  FTES  6  $ 3,074.14 

Reinhard, Kathleen M.  Library/Media  GOES  6  $ 2,246.40 
Hemminger, Kara T.  Library/Media  HES  6  $ 2,442.65 

Jones, Christy B.  Library/Media  ISES  6  $ 3,244.28 

Acox, Nicole D.  Library/Media  JCES  6  $ 3,463.95 
Adelsberger, Bridget D.  Library/Media  LTES  6  $ 2,852.40 

Sattler, Michelle R.  Library/Media  OCES  6  $ 3,211.20 

Dennison, Julie M.  Library/Media  OMES  6  $ 2,770.44 
Olson, Peggy A.  Library/Media  SRES  6  $ 3,262.15 

Savage, Heather M.  Library/Media  TRES  6  $ 2,731.88 

Laughbaum, Laura J.  Library/Media  WCES  6  $ 2,519.09 
Bussard, Kara L.  Library/Media  WRES  6  $ 3,568.61 

 

9. Approve certified positions paid through memorandum billing 
 Employee Name Position/Location Total Salary   

    Hours Per Hour Total 

Extended School Year 2020 (ESY ’20) 
Maloney, Kathleen E.  Instructor JCES  50.00  $ 25.00  $ 1,250.00 

Clowes, Lauren N.  Instructor OLMS  200.00  $ 35.00  $ 7,000.00 
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 Employee Name (Cont.) Position/Location Total Salary   

     Hours Per Hour Total  

Home Instruction (FY’21) 

Memming-Schindler,  

     Matthew D.  Instructor GOES  220.00  $ 25.00  $ 5,500.00 

Kindergarten Screening (FY21) 

Agranoff, Cheryl L.  Instructor FTES  0.00  $ -  $ 100.00 

Beymer, Megan A.  Instructor WRES  0.00  $ -  $ 50.00 

Christian, Kelly A.  Instructor HES 0.00  $ -  $ 100.00 
Clark, Tiffany R.  Instructor OCES  0.00  $ -  $ 100.00 

Day, Lauren E.  Instructor FTES  0.00  $ -  $ 100.00 

Dodson, Jennifer N.  Instructor AES  0.00  $ -  $ 100.00 
D'Onofrio, Denielle G.  Instructor HES  0.00  $ -  $ 100.00 

Dritz, Jennifer S.  Instructor LTES  0.00  $ -  $ 50.00 

Filipski, Megan A.  Instructor WRES  0.00  $ -  $ 50.00 
Garrett, Rachel M.  Instructor Traveling  0.00  $ -  $ 200.00 

Geisler, Jennifer L.  Instructor FTES  0.00  $ -  $ 200.00 

Glass, Jennifer E.  Instructor WCES  0.00  $ -  $ 100.00 

Graham, Caitlin R.  Instructor AES  0.00  $ -  $ 100.00 

Hamm, Lisa A.  Instructor HES  0.00  $ -  $ 100.00 
Harning, Kristin A.  Instructor GOES  0.00  $ -  $ 200.00 

Hess, Christina A.  Instructor CES  0.00  $ -  $ 100.00 

Hogan, Molly G.  Instructor WCES  0.00  $ -  $ 100.00 
Hosste, Kelly K.  Instructor GOES  0.00  $ -  $ 200.00 

Hunsicker, Carrie D.  Instructor LTES  0.00  $ -  $ 100.00 

Jones, Brieanne N.  Instructor OCES  0.00  $ -  $ 200.00 
Karam, Melissa  Instructor WRES  0.00  $ -  $ 50.00 

Lambert, Monica M.  Instructor WCES  0.00  $ -  $ 200.00 

Lewis, Jillian L.  Instructor AES  0.00  $ -  $ 200.00 
Lewis, Julie A.  Instructor OCES  0.00  $ -  $ 100.00 

List, Karen D.  Instructor LTES  0.00  $ -  $ 100.00 

McAllister, Diane L.  Instructor Traveling  0.00  $ -  $ 200.00 
Metzger, Shannon M.  Instructor CES  0.00  $ -  $ 100.00 

Miller, Leslie A.  Instructor CES  0.00  $ -  $ 100.00 

Mishler, Melanie J.  Instructor CES  0.00  $ -  $ 100.00 
Moore, Mary R.  Instructor WRES  0.00  $ -  $ 50.00 

Nietfeld, Amy L.  Instructor JCES  0.00  $ -  $ 200.00 

Nye, Mollie B.  Instructor ACES  0.00  $ -  $ 200.00 
Patton, Monica L.  Instructor JCES  0.00  $ -  $ 200.00 

Phillips, Elizabeth A.  Instructor OCES  0.00  $ -  $ 100.00 

Pierce, Shanda R.  Instructor WRES  0.00  $ -  $ 50.00 
Priest, Morgan K. Instructor TRES  0.00  $ -  $ 150.00 

Riddle, Emily A.  Instructor LTES  0.00  $ -  $ 100.00 

Roberts, Sara L. Instructor WRES  0.00  $ -  $ 50.00 
Rohrer, Kathryn E.  Instructor Traveling  0.00  $ -  $ 200.00 

Salazar, Elizabeth L.  Instructor OCES  0.00  $ -  $ 200.00 

Sandoval, Miriam M.  Instructor Traveling  0.00  $ -  $ 400.00 
Scaltreto, Erin D.  Instructor ACES  0.00  $ -  $ 200.00 

Sexton, Rene C.  Instructor GOES  0.00 $ -  $ 200.00 

Shivley, Alexandra V.  Instructor FTES  0.00  $ -  $ 200.00  
Shondell, Bethany A.  Instructor AES  0.00  $ -  $ 100.00 

Simpson, Laura G.  Instructor OCES  0.00  $ -  $ 100.00 

Skinner, Mindy J.  Instructor LTES  0.00  $ -  $ 100.00 
Smith, Kathleen J. Instructor WRES  0.00  $ -  $ 100.00 

Smullen, Melissa A.  Instructor HES  0.00  $ -  $ 100.00 

Swan, Stacy A.  Instructor LTES  0.00  $ -  $ 50.00 
Weber, Rachel L.  Instructor LTES  0.00 $ -  $ 50.00 

Wittig, Melissa M.  Instructor OCES  0.00  $ -  $ 100.00 

Carnaval, Judith A.  School Nurse Traveling  0.00  $ -  $ 600.00 
Geiger, Andrea J.  School Nurse Traveling  0.00  $ -  $ 600.00 

Haney, Kara E.  School Nurse OOHS  0.00  $ -  $ 700.00 

Hite, Kimberly J.  School Nurse Traveling  0.00  $ -  $ 600.00 
McCloskey, Sarah E.  School Nurse Traveling  0.00  $ -  $ 700.00 

McCray, Jane M.  School Nurse Traveling  0.00  $ -  $ 600.00 

Medeiros, Carlene D.  School Nurse Traveling  0.00  $ -  $ 200.00 
Mewhorter, Jan M.  School Nurse Traveling  0.00  $ -  $ 400.00 

Resor, Angela R.  School Nurse Traveling  0.00  $ -  $ 200.00 

Summer School Academy 2020 (SSA ’20) 

Boden, Martin E.  Schoology Online English  

       (Grades 9-12) OA  0.00  $ -  $ 2,662.00 

Cable, Kelly A.  Schoology Online English  
       (Grades 9-12) OOHS  0.00  $ -  $ 2,662.00 
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 Employee Name (Cont.) Position/Location Total Salary   

     Hours          Per Hour Total  

Summer School Academy 2020 (SSA ’20) Cont. 

Fisher, Brent A.  Apex Online Mathematics  

       (Grades 9-12) OHS  0.00  $ -  $ 2,662.00 

Frye, Ginger D.  Schoology Online Physical  
       Education OOHS  0.00  $ -  $ 5,324.00 

Heiman, Deborah K.  Apex Online Science (Grades 9-12) OASIS  0.00  $ -  $ 2,662.00 

Lewis, Jennifer L.  Schoology Online Health  
       (Grades 9-12) OBHS  0.00  $ -  $ 7,986.00 

Malinowski, Maureen R.  Apex Online Mathematics  

       (Grades 9-12) OHS  0.00  $ -  $ 2,662.00 
McCleary, Amanda S.  Schoology Online English  

       (Grades 9-12) OOHS  0.00  $ -  $ 7,986.00 

Mohr, Drew K.  Schoology Online Health  
       (Grades 9-12) OLHS  0.00  $ -  $ 5,324.00 

Stamm, Lindsay N.  Apex Online Mathematics  

       (Grades 9-12) OASIS  0.00  $ -  $ 2,662.00 

Tluchowski, Tracy A.  Apex Online Social Studies  

       (Grades 9-12) OASIS  0.00  $ -  $ 2,662.00  
 

10. Approve building leadership team/building department chair/district 

department chair/diversity liaison supplemental employment for the 2020-21 

school year specifically conditioned on and subject to successful 

background checks, receipt and final administrative review of all application 

records, and receipt of all other documentation.  Employment also is 

specifically conditioned on and subject to the activity/season occurring, with 

proration in the event of partial performance as determined by the 

administration and the supplemental committee. 
 Supplemental Area Coach / Advisor Group Step Amount  Season 

Building Leadership Team 

Building Leadership Team ACES  Buckner, Amber S.    7    7  $ 3,610.00  All Year 

Building Leadership Team ACES  Budgell, Leslie M.    7    2  $ 2,548.00  All Year 

Building Leadership Team ACES  Fulper, Megan R.   7    0  $ 2,123.00  All Year 
Building Leadership Team ACES  Gladieux, Shannon L.    7    4  $ 2,973.00  All Year 

Building Leadership Team ACES  Greisberger, Lauren L.    7    9  $ 4,034.00  All Year 

Instructional Technology Department  
     Chair ACES  Shoaf, Jennifer A.    7    2  $ 2,548.00  All Year 

Building Leadership Team AES  Boone, Erica L.    7    5  $ 3,185.00  All Year 

Building Leadership Team AES  Dodson, Jennifer N.    7    5  $ 3,185.00  All Year 
Building Leadership Team AES  Graham, Caitlin R.    7    2  $ 2,548.00  All Year 

Building Leadership Team AES  Pulfer, Michelle L.  1/2 of 7    7  $ 1,805.00  All Year 

Building Leadership Team AES  Shondell, Bethany A.    7    9  $ 4,034.00  All Year 
Building Leadership Team AES  Walsh, Cara V.  1/2 of 7    9  $ 2,017.00  All Year 

Instructional Technology Department  

     Chair AES  Held, Cassidy L.  1/2 of 7    0  $ 1,061.50  All Year 
Instructional Technology Department  

     Chair AES Lyle, Kelly J.  1/2 of 7    3  $ 1,380.00  All Year 

Building Leadership Team CES  Casto, Katherine J.    7    6  $ 3,397.00  All Year 
Building Leadership Team CES  Doak, Amy M.    7    3  $ 2,760.00  All Year 

Building Leadership Team CES  Ducat, Kristy L.    7    2  $ 2,548.00  All Year 

Building Leadership Team CES  Hausman, Lauren A.    7    9  $ 4,034.00  All Year 
Building Leadership Team CES  Taglione, Regina K.    7    9  $ 4,034.00  All Year 

Instructional Technology Department  

     Chair CES  Miracle, Aileen N.    7    9  $ 4,034.00  All Year 
Building Leadership Team FTES  Bash, Jason    7    2  $ 2,548.00  All Year 

Building Leadership Team FTES  Geisler, Jennifer L.    7   0  $ 2,123.00  All Year 

Building Leadership Team FTES  Gillman, Desiree L.    7    7  $ 3,610.00  All Year 
Building Leadership Team FTES  Morgan, Carrie L.      7    2  $ 2,548.00  All Year 

Instructional Technology Department  

     Chair FTES  Bova, Amy J.    7    3  $ 2,760.00  All Year 
Building Leadership Team GOES  Dahlman, Katherine E.  1/2 of 7    0  $ 1,061.50  All Year 

Building Leadership Team GOES  Harvey, Annaliese G.  1/2 of 7    0  $ 1,061.50  All Year 

Building Leadership Team GOES  Isabelle, Carrie S.  1/2 of 7    5  $ 1,592.50  All Year 
Building Leadership Team GOES  Lucas, Kara N.    7    3  $ 2,760.00  All Year 

Building Leadership Team GOES  Neville, Kacey L.  1/2 of 7    0  $ 1,061.50  All Year 

Building Leadership Team GOES  Martini, Jamie R.    7    1  $ 2,336.00  All Year 
Building Leadership Team GOES  Romanoff, Loran A.    7    2 $ 2,548.00  All Year 
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 Supplemental Area (Cont.) Coach / Advisor Group Step Amount  Season 

Building Leadership Team 

Instructional Technology Department  
     Chair GOES  Stevens, Kristopher C.  7    0  $ 2,123.00  All Year 

Building Leadership Team HES  Brekke, Lindsey R.  1/2 of 7    0  $ 1,061.50  All Year 

Building Leadership Team HES  Dyer, Karey I.  1/2 of 7    2  $ 1,274.00  All Year 
Building Leadership Team HES  Halsey, Amy J. 1/2 of 7    5  $ 1,592.50  All Year 

Building Leadership Team HES  Hamm, Lisa A.  1/2 of 7    1  $ 1,168.00  All Year 

Building Leadership Team HES  Hemminger, Kara T.  1/2 of 7    1 $ 1,168.00  All Year 
Building Leadership Team HES  Morris, Melissa R.  1/2 of 7    5  $ 1,592.50  All Year 

Building Leadership Team HES  Murdock, Karrie J.  1/2 of 7  15  $ 2,123.50  All Year 

Building Leadership Team HES  Nagy, Keely L.  1/2 of 7    2  $ 1,274.00  All Year 
Building Leadership Team HES  Sherman, Molly M.  1/2 of 7    0  $ 1,061.50  All Year 

Building Leadership Team HES  Tripp, Emily J.  1/2 of 7    2  $ 1,274.00  All Year 

Instructional Technology Department  
     Chair HES  McCoy, Khalila J.  7    2 $ 2,548.00  All Year 

Building Leadership Team ISES  Burkart, Richard E.  7    0  $ 2,123.00  All Year 

Building Leadership Team ISES  Litzenberg, Kristi S.  7    5  $ 3,185.00  All Year 

Building Leadership Team ISES  Rogers, Lindsey L.  7    2  $ 2,548.00  All Year 

Building Leadership Team ISES  Thompson, Paul J.  7    0  $ 2,123.00  All Year 
Building Leadership Team ISES  Vu, Abby E.  7    0  $ 2,123.00  All Year 

Instructional Technology Department  

     Chair ISES  Kleymeyer, Whitney D.  7    3  $ 2,760.00  All Year 
Building Leadership Team JCES  Baker, Emily F.  7    7  $ 3,610.00  All Year 

Building Leadership Team JCES  Ferlito, Jodi E.  7   3 $ 2,760.00  All Year 

Building Leadership Team JCES  Mosel, Stephanie J.  7    2 $ 2,548.00  All Year 
Building Leadership Team JCES  Nietfeld, Amy L.  7    4  $ 2,973.00  All Year 

Building Leadership Team JCES Sparks, Michele C.  7    4  $ 2,973.00  All Year 

Instructional Technology Department  
     Chair JCES  Rodriguez, Tammy E.  7    7  $ 3,610.00  All Year 

Building Leadership Team LTES  Byerly, Heather S.  1/2 of 7    2  $ 1,274.00  All Year 

Building Leadership Team LTES  Garling, Heather A.  1/2 of 7    7  $ 1,805.00  All Year 
Building Leadership Team LTES  Hilsher, Aimee M.  1/2 of 7    7  $ 1,805.00  All Year 

Building Leadership Team LTES  Hunsicker, Carrie D.  1/2 of 7    5  $ 1,592.50  All Year 

Building Leadership Team LTES  Juravich, Jonathan D.  1/2 of 7   8  $ 1,911.00  All Year 
Building Leadership Team LTES  Pederson, Ashley E.  1/2 of 7    3  $ 1,380.00  All Year 

Building Leadership Team LTES  Skinner, Mindy J.  1/2 of 7    3  $ 1,380.00  All Year 

Building Leadership Team LTES  Smith, Lindsay E.  1/2 of 7  10  $ 2,123.50  All Year 
Instructional Technology Department  

     Chair LTES  Budic, Erin E.  1/2 of 7    4  $ 1,486.50  All Year 

Instructional Technology Department  
     Chair LTES  Garling, Heather A.  1/2 of 7    7  $ 1,805.00  All Year 

Building Leadership Team OCES  Adair, Elizabeth J.  1/2 of 7  13  $ 2,123.50  All Year 

Building Leadership Team OCES  Clark, Tiffany R.  1/2 of 7    2  $ 1,274.00  All Year 
Building Leadership Team OCES  Jacobsen, Roy D.  1/2 of 7  17  $ 2,123.50  All Year 

Building Leadership Team OCES Lilley, Chelsea  1/2 of 7    1  $ 1,168.00  All Year 

Building Leadership Team OCES  Moseley, Alyssa C.  1/2 of 7    1  $ 1,168.00  All Year 
Building Leadership Team OCES  Neishloss, Amy N.  1/2 of 7    2  $ 1,274.00  All Year 

Building Leadership Team OCES  Sekula, Natalie A.  1/2 of 7    4  $ 1,486.50  All Year 

Building Leadership Team OCES  Thompson, Ramona L.  1/2 of 7   5  $ 1,592.50  All Year 
Instructional Technology Department  

     Chair OCES  Bice, Emily J.  7    9  $ 4,034.00  All Year 

Building Leadership Team OMES  Boyle, Jessica L. 7    0  $ 2,123.00  All Year 
Building Leadership Team OMES  Lastrapes, Tina M.  7    8  $ 3,822.00  All Year 

Building Leadership Team OMES  Parker, Elizabeth A.  7    2  $ 2,548.00  All Year 

Building Leadership Team OMES  Rindler, Cara R.  7   9  $ 4,034.00 All Year 
Building Leadership Team OMES  Wypasek, Lynn  7    5  $ 3,185.00  All Year 

Instructional Technology Department  

     Chair OMES  Sherman, Nicole M.  7    2  $ 2,548.00  All Year 
Building Leadership Team SRES  Butte, Emily D.  7    8  $ 3,822.00  All Year 

Building Leadership Team SRES  Hale, Courtney R.  7    0  $ 2,123.00  All Year 

Building Leadership Team SRES  Kleinhenz, Kelly A.  7    7  $ 3,610.00  All Year 
Building Leadership Team SRES  Slone, Micaela J.  7    0  $ 2,123.00  All Year 

Building Leadership Team SRES  Welker, Laura M.  7    5  $ 3,185.00  All Year 

Instructional Technology Department  
     Chair SRES  Podnar, Jenna L.  7    2  $ 2,548.00  All Year 

Building Leadership Team TRES  McElwee, Aimee M.  7    9  $ 4,034.00  All Year 

Building Leadership Team TRES  Polansky, Nicole L.  7    7  $ 3,610.00  All Year 
Building Leadership Team TRES  Spiker, Angela R.  7    8  $ 3,822.00  All Year 

Building Leadership Team TRES  Tolford, Jennifer L.  7    3  $ 2,760.00  All Year 

Building Leadership Team TRES  Woodruff, Nicole A.  7    0  $ 2,123.00  All Year 
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Building Leadership Team 

Instructional Technology Department  

     Chair TRES  Stull, Ryan E.  7    5  $ 3,185.00  All Year 

Building Leadership Team WCES  Barnes, Megan A.  7    4  $ 2,973.00  All Year 
Building Leadership Team WCES Daniel, Brandy D.  7      0  $ 2,123.00  All Year 

Building Leadership Team WCES  McKenna, Diane M.  7    0  $ 2,123.00  All Year 

Building Leadership Team WCES  Merz, Jamie L.  1/2 of 7    1  $ 1,168.00  All Year 
Building Leadership Team WCES  Schwind, Darcy K.  1/2 of 7    1  $ 1,168.00  All Year 

Building Leadership Team WCES  Turner, Leslie J.  7    1  $ 2,336.00  All Year 

Instructional Technology Department  
     Chair WCES  Laughbaum, Laura J.  7    7  $ 3,610.00  All Year 

Building Leadership Team WRES  Bruney, Kathryn V.  7    2 $ 2,548.00  All Year 

Building Leadership Team WRES  Payne, Jill E.  7    5  $ 3,185.00  All Year 
Building Leadership Team WRES  Scott, Tara L.  7    9  $ 4,034.00  All Year 

Building Leadership Team WRES  Smith, Kathleen J.  7  12  $ 4,247.00  All Year 

Building Leadership Team WRES  Wolfer, Heidi A.  7    6  $ 3,397.00  All Year 

Instructional Technology Department  

     Chair WRES  Bussard, Kara L.  7    9 $ 4,034.00  All Year 

Department Chairs 

Language Arts OBMS  Baker, Katelyn M.  7    5  $ 3,185.00  All Year 

Mathematics OBMS Little, Tyler D.  7    3  $ 2,760.00  All Year 
Science OBMS  Callif, Holly M.  7    7  $ 3,610.00  All Year 

Social Studies OBMS  Emirich, Justin D.  7    6  $ 3,397.00  All Year 

Special Education OBMS  Mellen, Justin M.  1/2 of 7    0  $ 1,061.50  All Year 
Special Education OBMS  Palmer, Beth A.  1/2 of 7   9  $ 2,017.00  All Year 

Technology OBMS  Craig, Christopher M.  1/2 of 7    0  $ 1,061.50  All Year 

Technology OBMS  Morelli, Christopher A.  1/2 of 7    0  $ 1,061.50  All Year 
Language Arts OHMS  Pulliam, Jennifer M.  7    2  $ 2,548.00  All Year 

Mathematics OHMS  Stevens, Gregory S.  7   1  $ 2,336.00  All Year 

Science OHMS  Vicars, Jessica N.  7  19  $ 4,247.00  All Year 
Social Studies OHMS  Kern, Tami R.  7    8  $ 3,822.00  All Year 

Special Education OHMS  Spencer, Hillary A.  7  16 $ 4,247.00  All Year 

Technology OHMS  Meta, James R.  7  17  $ 4,247.00  All Year 
Language Arts OLMS  Bischoff, Mary L.  7    0  $ 2,123.00  All Year 

Mathematics OLMS  Martin, Joshua C.  7    2  $ 2,548.00  All Year 

Science OLMS  Racette, Margaret E.  7    8  $ 3,822.00  All Year 
Social Studies OLMS  Chittock, Fred J.  7  30  $ 4,247.00  All Year 

Special Education OLMS  Buckerfield, Abby M.  7  15  $ 4,247.00  All Year 

Technology OLMS  Long, Cindy M.  7  18  $ 4,247.00  All Year 
Language Arts OOMS  Bragg, Jennifer R.  7    7  $ 3,610.00  All Year 

Mathematics OOMS  Durbin, Jamie R.  7  11  $ 4,247.00  All Year 

Science OOMS  Syroka, Kelly S.  7      7  $ 3,610.00  All Year 
Social Studies OOMS  Marconi, Kristin E.  7    8  $ 3,822.00  All Year 

Special Education OOMS  McGuinness, Jennifer L.  7  11  $ 4,247.00  All Year 

Technology OOMS  McClaskey, Diane E.  7    7  $ 3,610.00  All Year 
Language Arts OSMS  Biggam, Valerie N.  1/2 of 7    5  $ 1,592.50  All Year 

Language Arts OSMS  Nichols, Kimberly K.  1/2 of 7    3  $ 1,380.00  All Year 

Mathematics OSMS  Snyder, Kirstie A.  7    4  $ 2,973.00  All Year 
Science OSMS  Thomas, Jaimie A.  7  13  $ 4,247.00  All Year 

Social Studies OSMS  Hanna, Eric O.  7    9  $ 4,034.00  All Year 

Special Education OSMS  Zenker, Max R.  7    1  $ 2,336.00  All Year 
Technology OSMS  McCarthy, Marissa A.  7    2  $ 2,548.00  All Year 

Foreign Language OBHS  Fuller, Kristopher M.  7    3  $ 2,760.00  All Year 

Guidance Counselor OBHS  Smith, Abigail M.  7    2  $ 2,548.00  All Year 
Health/Physical Education/Business/ 

     Family/Consumer Science OBHS  Lewis, Jennifer L.  1/2 of 7    6  $ 1,698.50  All Year 

Health/Physical Education/Business/ 
     Family/Consumer Science OBHS  Shulack, Kathleen N.  1/2 of 7   2  $ 1,274.00  All Year 

Language Arts OBHS  Mimna, Michelle L.  7    3  $ 2,760.00  All Year 

Mathematics OBHS  Ross, Kate E.  7  11  $ 4,247.00  All Year 
Performing Arts OBHS  Sribanditmongkol, Verathai  7    2    $ 2,548.00  All Year 

Science OBHS  Boyer, Kaylee A.  1/2 of 7    3  $ 920.00  All Year 

Science OBHS  Sidol, Eric M.  1/2 of 7    1  $ 1,168.00  All Year 
Social Studies OBHS  Wendel, Brian J.  7    6  $ 3,397.00  All Year 

Special Education OBHS  Pratt, Lauren M.  1/2 of 7    1  $ 1,168.00  All Year 

Special Education OBHS  Weaver, Jennifer C.  1/2 of 7    2  $ 1,274.00  All Year 
Technology OBHS  McKibben, Benjamin S.  7    2  $ 2,548.00  All Year 

Visual Arts/Industrial Technology OBHS Butler, Sarah E.  1/2 of 7    2  $ 1,274.00  All Year 

Visual Arts/Industrial Technology OBHS Cornett, James J.  1/2 of 7    2  $ 1,274.00  All Year 
Foreign Language OHS  Gavula, Erin R.  7      6  $ 3,397.00  All Year 
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Building Leadership Team 

Guidance Counselor OHS  Naveau, Michael P.  7    7  $ 3,610.00  All Year 
Health/Physical Education/Business/ 

     Family/Consumer Science OHS  James, Gabe N.  1/3 of 7    0  $ 700.59  All Year 

Health/Physical Education/Business/ 
     Family/Consumer Science OHS  Shank, Linda S.  1/3 of 7  18  $ 1,401.51  All Year 

Health/Physical Education/Business/ 

     Family/Consumer Science OHS  Wells, Eric B.  1/3 of 7    6  $ 1,121.01  All Year 
Language Arts OHS  Centa, Erin C.  7   3  $ 2,760.00  All Year 

Mathematics OHS  Humes, Elaine K.  7  21  $ 4,247.00  All Year 

Performing Arts OHS Beck, Michelle L.  1/2 of 7   8  $ 1,911.00  All Year 
Performing Arts OHS  Brun, Ian J.  1/2 of 7  13  $ 2,123.50  All Year 

Science OHS  Whalen, Mary B.  7    2  $ 2,548.00  All Year 

Social Studies OHS  Shaw, Tyler S.  7    6  $ 3,397.00  All Year 
Special Education OHS  Wester, Jessica A.  1/2 of 7    5  $ 1,592.50  All Year 

Special Education OHS  Woolard, Christina A.  1/2 of 7    4 $ 1,486.50  All Year 

Technology OHS  Harrison, Kaelin E.  7    2  $ 2,548.00  All Year 

Visual Arts/Industrial Technology OHS  Harman, David M.  1/2 of 7    8  $ 1,805.00 All Year 

Visual Arts/Industrial Technology OHS  Shawberry, Teresa A.  1/2 of 7  13  $ 2,123.50  All Year 
Foreign Language OLHS  Baehr, Lisa E.  1/2 of 7    7 $ 1,805.00  All Year 

Foreign Language OLHS  Fejko, Stephanie A.  1/2 of 7    7  $ 1,805.00  All Year 

Guidance Counselor OLHS Sisko, Bobbie M. 7   7 $ 3,610.00 All Year 
Health/Physical Education/Business/ 

     Family/Consumer Science OLHS  Underman, Abby M.  7    7  $ 3,610.00  All Year 

Language Arts OLHS  Boone, Catherine E.  1/2 of 7    9  $ 2,017.00  All Year 
Language Arts OLHS  Rust, Hannah C.  1/2 of 7    1  $ 1,168.00  All Year 

Mathematics OLHS  Hale, David G.  7    7  $ 3,610.00  All Year 

Performing Arts OLHS  O'Neal, Douglas R.  7  18  $ 4,247.00  All Year 
Science OLHS  Johnson, Erin M.  7    6  $ 3,397.00  All Year 

Social Studies OLHS  Crandall, Linda S.  7    5  $ 3,185.00  All Year 

Special Education OLHS  Brenning, Jennifer L.  1/2 of 7    2  $ 1,274.00  All Year 
Special Education OLHS  Kriss, Emily L.  1/2 of 7    8  $ 1,911.00  All Year 

Technology OLHS  Hale, David G,  1/2 of 7    7  $ 1,805.00  All Year 

Technology OLHS  Poindexter, Leeann M.  1/2 of 7    5  $ 1,592.50  All Year 
Visual Arts/Industrial Technology OLHS Heckelman, Nadene L.  7    7  $ 3,610.00  All Year 

Foreign Language OOHS  Sink, Sonia L.  7  16 $ 4,247.00  All Year 

Guidance Counselor OOHS  Otten, Pamela L.  7    9  $ 4,034.00  All Year 
Health/Physical Education/Business/ 

     Family/Consumer Science OOHS  Frye, Ginger D.  1/2 of 7  12  $ 2,123.50  All Year 

Health/Physical Education/Business/ 
     Family/Consumer Science OOHS  Reynolds, Cindy J.  1/2 of 7    2  $ 1,274.00  All Year 

Language Arts OOHS  Vescelius, Andrea L.  7  13  $ 4,247.00  All Year 

Mathematics OOHS Burcham, Joanna C.  7 15  $ 4,247.00  All Year 
Performing Arts OOHS  Brooks, Cheryl E.  7  11  $ 4,247.00  All Year 

Science OOHS  Timmons, Jessica P.  7    7  $ 3,610.00  All Year 

Social Studies OOHS  Jordan, John R.  7  12  $ 4,247.00  All Year 
Special Education OOHS  Arganbright, Dawn M.  1/2 of 7   2  $ 1,274.00  All Year 

Special Education OOHS  Lower, Marcia S.  1/2 of 7  11  $ 2,123.50  All Year 

Technology OOHS  Guse, Kevin R.  7  11  $ 4,247.00  All Year 
Visual Arts/Industrial Technology OOHS Forney, Stephanie J.  1/2 of 7    4  $ 1,486.50  All Year 

Visual Arts/Industrial Technology OOHS Schmidt, Rory J.  1/2 of 7  16  $ 2,123.50  All Year 

District Department Chairs 

Diversity (K-12) District  Griffin, Shannon M.  7    3  $ 2,760.00  All Year 

ELL (K-12) District  Aprile, Christina L.  1/2 of 7    2  $ 1,274.00  All Year 

ELL (K-12) District  Burggraf, Jennifer M.  1/2 of 7    2  $ 1,274.00  All Year 
Foreign Language (6-8) District  Ralph, Ashlee M.  7  14  $ 4,247.00  All Year 

Gifted (K-8) District  Boone, Erica L.  1/2 of 7    0  $ 1,061.50  All Year 

Gifted (K-8) District  Jones, Judith H.  1/2 of 7    1  $ 1,168.00  All Year 
Guidance (K-5) District  Arie ,Diana C.  7    2  $ 2,548.00  All Year 

Guidance (6-8) District  Davis, Jayme M.  7    3  $ 2,760.00  All Year 

Health/Physical Education (6-8) District  Leonard, Katy A.  1/2 of 7    5  $ 1,592.50  All Year 
Health/Physical Education (6-8) District  Music, Jennifer L.  1/2 of 7    2  $ 1,274.00  All Year 

Media (K-12) District  Starcher, Robyn D.  7    4  $ 2,973.00  All Year 

Nurse District  Haney, Kara E.  7    1  $ 2,336.00  All Year 
Performing Arts (K-5) District Minneci, Katie M.  1/2 of 7    1  $ 1,168.00  All Year 

Performing Arts (K-5) District  Miracle, Aileen N.  1/2 of 7    9  $ 2,017.00  All Year 

Performing Arts (6-8) District  Kelley, Jessica G.  7    7  $ 3,610.00  All Year 
Physical Education (K-5) District  Devito, Abby J.  1/2 of 7    2  $ 1,274.00  All Year 

Physical Education (K-5) District  Riebold, Kirsti J.  1/2 of 7    5  $ 1,592.50  All Year 

Special Education (K-5) District  Baker, Brandie R.  7    2  $ 2,548.00  All Year 
Special Education (K-5) District  Davis, Molly K.  7  16  $ 4,247.00  All Year 
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District Department Chairs 
Special Education (K-5) District  Schumacher, Andrea N.  7  9  $ 4,034.00  All Year 

Visual Arts (K-5) District  Juravich, Jonathan D.  7  8  $ 3,822.00  All Year 

Visual Arts (6-8) District  Kennedy, Kaitlyn N.  7  3  $ 2,760.00  All Year 

Diversity Liaison 

Diversity Liaison ACES  Mickens, Shannon M.   4  $ 2,973.00  All Year 

Diversity Liaison AES  Ailiff, Connie J.  1/2 of 7  7  $ 1,805.00  All Year 
Diversity Liaison AES  Kendall, Jill D.  1/2 of 7  2  $ 1,274.00  All Year 

Diversity Liaison CES  Simpson, Alecia A.  7  3 $ 2,760.00  All Year 

Diversity Liaison FTES  Agranoff, Cheryl L.  7  7  $ 3,610.00  All Year 
Diversity Liaison GOES  Mentzer, Rachel A.  7  0  $ 2,123.00  All Year 

Diversity Liaison HES  Malone, Krista M.  7  2  $ 2,548.00  All Year 

Diversity Liaison ISES  Querry, Kelly O.  7  0  $ 2,123.00  All Year 
Diversity Liaison JCES  Rietschlin, Angela C.  7  1  $ 2,336.00  All Year 

Diversity Liaison LTES  Fisher, Christina M.  1/2 of 7  4 $ 1,486.50  All Year 

Diversity Liaison LTES  Gunther, Lindsay A.  1/2 of 7  3  $ 1,380.00  All Year 

Diversity Liaison OCES  Politis, Laurel A.  1/2 of 7  2 $ 1,274.00  All Year 

Diversity Liaison OCES  Simpson, Laura G.  1/2 of 7  5  $ 1,592.50  All Year 
Diversity Liaison OMES  Henry, Amanda K.  1/2 of 7  4  $ 1,486.50  All Year 

Diversity Liaison OMES  Sigler, Frances  /2 of 7  1  $ 1,168.00  All Year 

Diversity Liaison SRES  Bates, Kristen L.  7  2  $ 2,548.00  All Year 
Diversity Liaison TRES  Thornton, Renee N. 1 1/2 of 7  4  $ 1,486.50  All Year 

Diversity Liaison TRES  Wilker, Mary E.  1/2 of 7  4  $ 1,486.50  All Year 

Diversity Liaison WCES  Hall, Amanda C.  7  3  $ 2,760.00  All Year 
Diversity Liaison WRES  Karst, Emily M.  7  1  $ 2,336.00  All Year 

Diversity Liaison OBMS  Barone, Angela M.  1/2 of 7  2  $ 1,274.00  All Year 

Diversity Liaison OBMS  Playko, Shan-ni K.  1/2 of 7  2  $ 1,274.00  All Year 
Diversity Liaison OHMS  Waltz, Elizabeth L.  7  3 $ 2,760.00  All Year 

Diversity Liaison OLMS  Tate, Elizabeth A.  7 0  $ 2,123.00  All Year 

Diversity Liaison OOMS  Barkhurst, Brian M.  7  7  $ 3,610.00  All Year 
Diversity Liaison OSMS  Foster, Kimberly A. 7  7  $ 3,610.00 All Year 

Diversity Liaison OBHS  Gestosani, Amy L.  7  2  $ 2,548.00  All Year 

Diversity Liaison OHS  Frase, Keith E.  1/2 of 7  1  $ 1,168.00  All Year 
Diversity Liaison OHS  McKnight, Selena N.  1/2 of 7  4  $ 1,486.50  All Year 

Diversity Liaison OLHS  Heckman, Nance E.  7  5  $ 3,185.00  All Year 

Diversity Liaison OOHS  Lewis, Sr. Stephen M.  7  5  $ 3,185.00  All Year 
 

11. Approve supplemental employment for the 2020-21 school year specifically 

conditioned on and subject to successful background checks, receipt and 

final administrative review of all application records, and receipt of all other 

documentation.  Employment also is specifically conditioned on and subject 

to the activity/season occurring, with proration in the event of partial 

performance as determined by the administration and the supplemental 

committee. 
 Supplemental Area Coach / Advisor Group Step Amount  Season 

Advisors 

Art Club Advisor OHS  Shawberry, Teresa A.  11  10  $ 849.00  All Year 

Broadcast Journalism Advisor OHS  Jones, Layne J.    6    1  $ 2,760.00  All Year 

French Club Advisor OHS  Gavula, Erin R.  1/2 of 11  14  $ 424.50  All Year 
French Club Advisor OHS  Lammers, Pascale  1/2 of 11    9  $ 403.50  All Year 

Freshman Class Mentor OHS  Arango, Angela M.  1/3 of 4    2  $ 1,261.26  All Year 

Freshman Class Mentor OHS  Fuchs, Samuel M.  1/3 of 4    2  $ 1,261.26  All Year 
Freshman Class Mentor OHS  Wilson, Sarah W.  1/3 of 4    2  $ 1,261.26  All Year 

German Club Advisor OHS  Krammes-Parsons, Stephanie L.  11    3  $ 552.00  All Year 

In The Know Advisor OHS  Lammers, Pascale  1/2 of 8    5  $ 1,115.00  All Year 
In The Know Advisor OHS  Palmer, Sarah K.  1/2 of 8    3  $ 1,008.50  All Year 

Literacy Advisor OHS  Jones, Layne J.  10    2  $ 934.00  All Year 

National Honor Society Advisor OHS  Hamilton, Whitney C.  1/2 of 11    4  $ 297.50  All Year 
National Honor Society Advisor OHS  Wozniak, Lauren R.  1/2 of 11    3  $ 276.00  All Year 

Orchestra Director OHS  Beck, Michelle L.    5  17  $ 5,096.00  All Year 

School Newspaper Advisor OHS  Roads, Jessica E.  10  13  $ 1,274.00  All Year 
Senior Class Advisor OHS  Centa, Erin C.  1/2 of 9  12  $ 1,168.00  All Year 

Senior Class Advisor OHS  Hamilton, Whitney C.  1/2 of 9  12  $ 1,168.00  All Year 

Service Club Advisor OHS  Williams, Erin O.    9   2  $ 1,486.00  All Year 
Sophomore Class Advisor OHS  Saraullo, Shelley M.  11    6  $ 679.00  All Year 

Spanish Club Advisor OHS  Williams, Mia A.  11    8  $ 764.00  All Year 
Student Council Advisor OHS  Absher, Therese A.  1/2 of 8    3  $ 1,008.50  All Year 
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Student Council Advisor OHS  Shoemaker, Teri S.  1/2 of 8    2  $ 955.50  All Year 

Thespians Advisor OHS  Doyle, Jr. Michael P.  11    5  $ 637.00  All Year 
Vocal Music Director OHS  Smith, Timothy E.    4    8  $ 5,096.00  All Year 

Yearbook Advisor OHS  Roads, Jessica E.    6  12  $ 4,671.00  All Year 

French Club Advisor OLHS  Fejko, Stephanie A.  11  17  $ 849.00  All Year 
In The Know Advisor OLHS  Greve, Mark J.    8    2  $ 1,911.00  All Year 

Science Olympiad Coach OLHS  Kurtek, Katrina D.  10    4  $ 1,019.00  All Year 

Service Club Advisor OLHS  Baehr, Lisa E.  1/2 of 9    5  $ 902.50  All Year 
Service Club Advisor OLHS  Baxendale, Alison D.  1/2 of 9    6  $ 955.50  All Year 

Spanish Club Advisor OLHS  Buckley, Tiffanie L.  11    2  $ 510.00  All Year 

Speech and Debate Head Advisor OLHS  Granata, Rebecca I.    7    3  $ 2,760.00  All Year 
Vocal Music Director OLHS  O'Neal, Douglas R.    4  23  $ 5,521.00  All Year 

Yearbook Advisor OLHS  Granata, Rebecca I.    6    6  $ 3,822.00  All Year 

Band Director OHMS  Given, Aaron J.    5  10  $ 5,096.00  All Year 
Math Counts Advisor OHMS  Voge, Michele R.  10    6  $ 1,104.00  All Year 

Orchestra Director OHMS  Bartelt, Tiffany S.    6  10  $ 4,671.00  All Year 

Student Council Advisor OHMS  Navarre, Allison K.  1/2 of 11    1  $ 228.50  All Year 

Student Council Advisor OHMS  Thompson, Jana L.  1/2 of 11    2  $ 255.00  All Year 

Teen Advocate Advisor OHMS  Roberts, Meghan B.  11    2  $ 510.00  All Year 
Vocal Music Director OHMS  Gilleon, Erin B.    5  15  $ 5,096.00  All Year 

Washington DC Coordinator OHMS  Meta, James R.  1/2 of 7    7  $ 1,805.00  All Year 

Washington DC Coordinator OHMS  Spencer, Hillary A.  1/2 of 7    3  $ 1,380.00 All Year 
Yearbook Advisor OHMS  Spencer, Hillary A.  1/2 of 11  16  $ 424.50  All Year 

Yearbook Advisor OHMS  Wray, Sally K.  1/2 of 11    7  $ 361.00  All Year 

Band Director OOMS  Cabral Hever, Jennifer A.    5  16  $ 5,096.00  All Year 
Orchestra Director OOMS  Cornett, Lori L.  1/2 of 6  17  $ 2,335.50  All Year 

Student Council Advisor OOMS  Haege, Katrin Y.  11    1  $ 467.00  All Year 

Teen Advocate Advisor OOMS  Davis, Jayme M.  1/2 of 11    6  $ 339.50  All Year 
Teen Advocate Advisor OOMS  Spoltman, Janelle M.  1/2 of 11    0  $ 212.50  All Year 

Vocal Music Director OOMS  Thomson, Walter D.    5    6  $ 4,247.00  All Year 

Washington DC Coordinator OOMS  Green, David L.  2/3 of 7    8  $ 2,522.52  All Year 
Band Director OSMS  Grimes, Melissa J.    5    7  $ 4,459.00  All Year 

Orchestra Director OSMS  Irvine, Alyssa L.    5    7  $ 4,459.00  All Year 

Vocal Music Director OSMS  Silcott, Katherine E.    5  12  $ 5,096.00  All Year 
Washington DC Coordinator OSMS  Hanna, Eric O.    7  17  $ 4,247.00  All Year 

Elementary Enrichment Advisor AES  Pomeroy, Christi L.  1/3 of 8    1  $ 595.65  All Year 

Elementary Enrichment Advisor AES  Travis, Sarah M.  2/3 of 8    7  $ 1,611.72  All Year 
Safety Patrol Advisor AES  Riebold, Kirsti J.    9    2  $ 1,486.00  All Year 

Elementary Enrichment Advisor OCES  Jacobsen, Roy D.  1/2 of 8    1  $ 902.50  All Year 

Elementary Enrichment Advisor OCES  Neishloss, Amy N.  1/2 of 8    1  $ 902.50  All Year 
Elem. Orchestra/Strings Advisor OCES  Cornett, Lori L.    5  17  $ 5,096.00  All Year 

Safety Patrol Advisor OCES  Romano, Amy J.    9    1  $ 1,380.00  All Year 

Elementary Enrichment Advisor TRES  Frencho, Angela E.  1/2 of 8    1  $ 902.50  All Year 
Elementary Enrichment Advisor TRES  McElwee, Aimee M.  1/2 of 8  10  $ 1,380.00  All Year 

Safety Patrol Advisor TRES  Vogel, Ryan A.    9  16  $ 2,336.00  All Year 

Elementary Enrichment Advisor WRES  Sievert-Wagner, Amy L.    8    1  $ 1,805.00  All Year 

Music 

Elem. Music Enrichment Advisor OCES  Westhoven, Elizabeth M.  10    6  $ 1,104.00  All Year 

Elem. Music Enrichment Advisor OCES  Westhoven, Elizabeth M.  11    6  $ 679.00  All Year 
Elem. Music Enrichment Advisor OCES  Westhoven, Elizabeth M.  10    6  $ 1,104.00  All Year 

Elem. Music Enrichment Advisor OCES  Westhoven, Elizabeth M.  11    6  $ 679.00  All Year 

Elem. Music Enrichment Advisor WRES  Karst, Emily M.  10    4  $ 1,019.00  All Year 
Elem. Music Enrichment Advisor WRES  Karst, Emily M.  11    4  $ 595.00  All Year 

Elem. Music Enrichment Advisor WRES  Karst, Emily M.  10    4  $ 1,019.00  All Year 

Elem. Music Enrichment Advisor WRES  Karst, Emily M.  11    4  $ 595.00  All Year 
Elem. Music Enrichment Advisor WRES  Sabo, Linda T.  11  13  $ 849.00  All Year 

Elem. Music Enrichment Advisor WRES  Sabo, Linda T.  11  13  $ 849.00  All Year 

Weight Training 

Weight Training Coordinator OBHS  Brooks, Ryan P.    5    9  $ 4,884.00  Summer 

Weight Training Coordinator OLHS  Mohr, Drew K.  1/2 of 5  12  $ 2,548.00  Summer 

Weight Training Coordinator OOHS  McKendrick, Jason M.    5  15  $ 5,096.00  Summer 

Band 

Marching Band Director OHS  Brun, Ian J.    1  20  $ 9,130.00  Fall 

Asst Marching Band Director OHS  Grimes, Melissa J.    3    7  $ 5,733.00  Fall 
Asst Marching Band Director OOHS  Cabral Hever, Jennifer A.    3  16  $ 6,370.00  Fall 

Drama 

Drama Director OHS  Doyle, Jr., Michael P.    4    6  $ 4,671.00  Fall 

Football 

Head Football Coach OBHS  Nori, Mark A.    1  12  $ 9,130.00 Fall 

Asst Football Coach OBHS  Arend, Jeremy    3  19  $ 6,370.00  Fall 
Asst Football Coach OBHS  Binkley, Christopher A.    3    4  $ 5,096.00  Fall 
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 Supplemental Area (Cont.) Coach / Advisor Group Step Amount  Season 

Asst Football Coach OBHS  Komenda, Bradley J.  1/2 of 3  11  $ 3,185.00  Fall 

Asst Football Coach OBHS  Maynard, William D.    3    2  $ 4,671.00  Fall 
Asst Football Coach OBHS  McVay, Nicholas S.    3    7  $ 5,733.00  Fall 

Asst Football Coach OBHS  Rose, Mark S.  3/4 of 3    8  $ 4,458.75  Fall 

Asst Football Coach OBHS  Schrock, Brendan T.    3    1  $ 4,459.00  Fall 
Asst Football Coach OBHS  Smith, Randall V.  1/2 of 3    1  $ 2,229.50  Fall 

Asst Football Coach OBHS  Williamson, William E.    3  10  $ 6,370.00  Fall 

Asst Football Coach OHS  Fuchs, Samuel M.    3    5  $ 5,308.00  Fall 
Head Football Coach OLHS  Hale, Stephen M.    1  31  $ 9,130.00  Fall 

Asst Football Coach OLHS  Cimaglia, Michael R.    3    9  $ 6,158.00  Fall 

Asst Football Coach OLHS  Mellen, Justin M.    3    6  $ 5,521.00  Fall 
Asst Football Coach OLHS  Miley, Edward L.    3  20  $ 6,370.00  Fall 

Asst Football Coach OLHS  Mohr, Drew K.    3  17  $ 6,370.00  Fall 

Asst Football Coach OLHS  Sansbury, John P.    3  11  $ 6,370.00  Fall 
Asst Football Coach OLHS  Streib, Kevin T.  1/2 of 3    1  $ 2,229.50  Fall 

Asst Football Coach OLHS  Yoakam, Jarod L.    3    2  $ 4,671.00  Fall 

Golf 

Boys Head Golf Coach OLHS  Snivley, Ryan R.    4  16  $ 5,521.00  Fall 

Boys Asst Golf Coach OLHS  Nossaman, Gregory C.    5    9  $ 4,884.00  Fall 
Boys Asst Golf Coach OLHS  Scherner, Jonathan D.    5    5  $ 4,034.00  Fall 

Girls Head Golf Coach OLHS  Glover, Shayla S.    4    5  $ 4,459.00  Fall 

Boys Head Golf Coach OHMS  Luong, Ho C.    6  20  $ 4,671.00  Fall 
Girls Head Golf Coach OHMS  Helline, Todd J.    6  10  $ 4,671.00  Fall 

Soccer 

Girls Asst Soccer Coach OBHS  Milesky, Alexis M.    4    2  $ 3,822.00  Fall 

Volleyball 

Girls Head Volleyball Coach OLHS  Chapman, Jennifer L.    2  18  $ 7,219.00  Fall 

Girls Head Volleyball Coach OOHS  Duy, Katie E.    2  13  $ 7,219.00  Fall 
Girls 8th Grade Volleyball Coach OHMS Parrott, Sydney T.    6    1  $ 2,760.00  Fall 

Weight Training 

Weight Training Coordinator OLHS  Mohr, Drew K.  1/2 of 5  12  $ 2,548.00  Fall 
Weight Training Coordinator OOHS  McKendrick, Jason M.    5  15  $ 5,096.00  Fall 

 

12. Approve pupil activity supervisor supplemental contract employment for the 

2020-21 school year specifically conditioned on and subject to successful 

background checks, receipt and final administrative review of all application 

records, and receipt of all other documentation.  Employment also is 

specifically conditioned on and subject to the activity/season occurring, with 

proration in the event of partial performance as determined by the 

administration and the supplemental committee. 
 Supplemental Area Coach / Advisor Group Step Amount  Season 

Advisor 

Drama Club Advisor OHMS  Gleason, Tina N.  10  15  $ 1,274.00  All Year 

Asst Band Director OOMS  Clark, Jordan A.    7    4  $ 2,973.00  All Year 
Washington DC Coordinator OOMS  Rambo, Lisa H.  1/3 of 7    8  $ 1,261.26  All Year 

Drama Club Advisor OSMS  Gleason, Tina N.  10  15  $ 1,274.00  All Year 

Elementary Orchestra/Strings Advisor WRES  Duffy, Mary Beth P.    5  15  $ 5,096.00  All Year 
Safety Patrol Advisor WRES  Steward, Malinda A.    9  11 $ 2,336.00  All Year 

Music 

Show Choir Choreographer OHS  Morris, Paul M.    8    0  $ 1,699.00  All Year 
Vocal Music Accompanist OHS  Domer, Tyler A.    4  16  $ 5,521.00  All Year 

Vocal Music Accompanist OLHS  Robison, Shine W.    4    3  $ 4,034.00  All Year 

Band 

Marching Band Percussion Director OHS  Saleh, Rani M.    8    2  $ 1,911.00  Fall 

Majorette/Flag Corp Director OHS  Endres, Kalyn E.    7    1  $ 2,336.00  Fall 

Marching Band Percussion Director OOHS  Lantz, Heather D.    8    5  $ 2,230.00  Fall 

Cross Country 

Girls Head Cross Country Coach OOHS  Schuh, Rae M.    2    7  $ 6,582.00  Fall 

Field Hockey 

Girls Head Field Hockey Coach OLHS  Siehl, Gregory L.    2  11  $ 7,219.00  Fall 

Girls Asst Field Hockey Coach OLHS  Kleinhoffer, Rachel T.    4    3  $ 4,034.00  Fall 

Football 

Asst Football Coach OHS  Haber, Deeb E.    3    0  $ 4,247.00  Fall 

Asst Football Coach OLHS  Byrd, Joshua M.  1/2 of 3    2  $ 2,335.50  Fall 

Asst Football Coach OLHS  Colatruglio, Dominic J.    3    1  $ 4,459.00  Fall 

Soccer 

Girls Head Soccer Coach OBHS  Zimmer, Tara J.    2    5  $ 6,158.00  Fall 
Girls Asst Soccer Coach OBHS  Delara, Taylor M.    4    3  $ 4,034.00  Fall 
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Boys Asst Soccer Coach OLHS  Henesy, Jonathan A.    4    0  $ 3,397.00  Fall 

Boys Head Soccer Coach OOHS  Weiss, Brett A.    2    9  $ 7,007.00  Fall 
Boys Asst Soccer Coach OOHS  Williamson, Robert L.    4    1  $ 3,610.00  Fall 

Volleyball 

Girls Asst Volleyball Coach OLHS  Rohda, Deryll L.    4  25  $ 5,521.00  Fall 
Girls Asst Volleyball Coach OOHS  Foy, Karlie A.    4    6    $ 4,671.00  Fall 

Girls Asst Volleyball Coach OOHS  Hubbell, Meghan M.    4    5  $ 4,459.00  Fall 

Girls Asst Volleyball Coach OOHS  Molls, Kelsey L.    4    2 $ 3,822.00  Fall 

Basketball 

Girls Head Basketball Coach OOHS  Cromwell, Brian    1  16  $ 9,130.00  Winter 

 

 

B. Specific Human Resource Items – Classified Staff 

1. Accept, with regret, for the purpose of retirement, the following classified 

resignation: 
 Budd, Roderick, D. Transportation, Driver, effective July 1, 2020 

 

2. Approve classified positions paid through memorandum billing 
 Employee Name Position/Location Total Salary   

    Hours Per Hour Total 

Kindergarten Screening (FY ‘21) 

Braaten, Alissa A.  Aide, Clinic OSMS  24.00  $ 13.65  $ 327.60 

Cropper, Brittney S.  Aide, Clinic ACES  24.00  $ 13.65  $ 327.60 

Farrow, Catherine B.  Aide, Clinic GOES  16.00  $ 13.65  $ 218.40 
Frabotta, Carie R.  Aide, Clinic TRES  32.00  $ 13.65  $ 436.80 

Orwig, Erica E.  Aide, Clinic WCES  32.00  $ 13.65  $ 436.80 

Rowland, Melissa R.  Aide, Clinic HES  16.00  $ 13.65  $ 218.40 
Wentworth, Sarah E.  Aide, Clinic AES  16.00  $ 13.65  $ 218.40 

 

3. Approve classified employment for the 2020-21 school year, specifically 

conditioned on and subject to successful background checks, receipt and 

final administrative review of all application records, and receipt of all 

other necessary documentation: 
 Furmanchik, Lydia A., Pupil Services, Administrative Secretary 

 

4. Approve classified substitute workers for the 2020-21 school year, 

specifically conditioned on and subject to successful background checks, 

receipt and final administrative review of all application records, and 

receipt of all other necessary documentation: 
 Miller, Benjamin O’Brian, Holly 

 Muthuswamy, Radhika Pockett, Beth 

 

C. Approve senior for graduation, pending certification of completion of all 

district, state, and local requirements: 
 Orange High School:  Mohamed, Samira Saidi 

 

D. Approve Multi-Purpose Trail Easement agreement with M/I Homes of Central 

Ohio, LLC, on district owned property at Liberty High School  

 

E. Approve storm sewer easement agreement with M/I Homes of Central Ohio, 

LLC, on district owned property at Liberty High School 

 

F. Approve Temporary Fire Access Easement agreement with Liberty Grand, 

LLC, on district owned property at Liberty High School 
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G. Authorize the Director of Business Management and Facilities to auction or 

dispose of district items, potentially valued over $500 in FY21 that are no 

longer usable or cost effective to repair 

 

H. Approve temporary construction easement for a sanitary sewer extension at 

Freedom Trail Elementary with the Board of County Commissioners of 

Delaware County 

 

I. Approve sanitary sewer easement at Freedom Trail Elementary with the Board 

of County Commissioners of Delaware County 

 

J. Approve contract and the GMP #2 (Guaranteed Maximum Price) amendment 

with Robertson Construction Services for Construction Manager at Risk (CMR) 

Services for the Elementary Project #1 (Elementary #16) in the amount of 

$14,632,725.21 for a total project construction cost of $17,450,379.58 

 

K. Approve Contract Amendment #3 with Fanning-Howey for Architectural 

Design and Engineering Services for the proposed New Elementary #17 and 

Middle School #6 Facilities 

 

Vote:  J. Feasel, yes; L. Wyse, yes; D. King, yes; K. O’Brien, yes; M. Patrick, yes. 

Motion carried. 

 

Chief J. Feasel moved, D. King seconded to approve the following action Item: 

Oper. 

Officer A. Approve certified supplemental contract employment for the 2020-21 school  

Action   year/season, specifically conditioned on and subject to successful background 

Item   checks, receipt and final administrative review of all application records and 

20-161  receipt of all other necessary documentation.  Employment also is specifically 

conditioned on and subject to the activity/season occurring, with proration in the 

event of partial performance as determined by the administration and the 

supplemental committee: 
  Raiff, Catherine A., Freedom Trail Elementary School, All Year, Building Leadership Team, 

Group 7, Step 9 at $4,034 

 

Vote:  J. Feasel, yes; D. King, yes; K. O’Brien, yes; L. Wyse, yes; M. Patrick, yes. 

Motion carried. 

  

Executive K. O’Brien moved, L. Wyse seconded to enter into executive session at 9:00 p.m. 

Session as permitted by Section 121.22 (G)(1) of the Ohio Revised Code, to consider the  

20-162 employment of public employees 

 

 Vote:  K. O’Brien, yes; L. Wyse, yes; J. Feasel, yes; D. King, yes; M. Patrick, yes. 

 Motion carried. 

 

The Board adjourned executive session at 9:34 p.m.  
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Adjourn D. King moved, L. Wyse seconded that the regular meeting of the  

20-163 Olentangy Local School District Board of Education be adjourned at 9:34 p.m. 

  

Vote:  D. King, yes; L. Wyse, yes; J. Feasel, yes; K. O’Brien, yes; M. Patrick, yes. 

Motion carried. 

 

 

 

_______________________         ___________________________  

Mindy Patrick, President Emily Hatfield, Treasurer  

 

 
Certificate Section 5705.412, Ohio Revised Code 

 
It is hereby certified that the Olentangy Local School District Board of Education, Delaware County, Ohio, has sufficient funds to 
meet the contract agreement, obligation, payment or expenditure for the above, and has in effect for the remainder of the fiscal 
year and succeeding fiscal year the authorization to levy taxes which, when combined with the estimated revenue from all other 
sources available to the district at the time of certification, are sufficient to provide operating revenues necessary to enable the 
district to operate an adequate educational program on all days set forth in its adopted school calendar for the current fiscal year 
and for a number of days in the succeeding fiscal year equal to the number of days instruction was or is scheduled for the current 
fiscal year. 
 
 

                             ______________________________________________________________________ 
                                                             Treasurer 

 
______________________________________________________________________  

Superintendent of Schools 
 

 ______________________________________________________________________                                                                                                                                                                                                                              
                  President, Board of Education 
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Last Name First Name MI Effective Date Term Salary

Oren Jacqueline Y. Intervention Specialist AES/LTES 08/17/20 1-Year 64,444.00$        

Ramirez Nathaniel A. Physical Education Traveling 08/17/20 1-Year 52,086.00$       

Shaver Austin S. Grade 2 LTES 08/17/20 1-Year 44,242.00$       

Terrefe Tihoot T. Grade 2 HES 08/17/20 1-Year 58,265.00$       

Wenter Michael J. Grade 3 OMES 08/17/20 1-Year 47,966.00$       

CERTIFIED CONTRACTS

2020-2021 School Year

Recommended for Board of Education Approval on July 28, 2020

Position Location

Employee Name Contract
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Last Name First Name MI

Oren Jacqueline Y.

Ramirez Nathaniel A.

Shaver Austin S.

Terrefe Tihoot T.

Wenter Michael J.

CERTIFIED NEW TEACHER ACADEMY STIPEND PAID THROUGH MEMORANDUM BILLING

2020-2021 School Year

Recommended for Board of Education Approval on July 28, 2020

EX. B.2 - July 28, 2020 
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Last Name First Name MI Building  Per Hour  Total 

Adair Elizabeth J. Team Member OCES 3.00  $    25.00  $            75.00 

Hite Kimberly J. Team Member LTES 3.00  $    25.00  $            75.00 

Houtz Emily E. Team Member AES 3.00  $    25.00  $            75.00 

Jacobsen Roy D. Team Member OCES 3.00  $    25.00  $            75.00 

Pulliam Jennifer M. Team Member OHMS 3.00  $    25.00  $            75.00 

Byers Charlotte N. Instructor GOES 0.00  $           -    $          100.00 

Bates Kristen L. Proctor SRES 6.00  $    25.00  $          150.00 

Dittman Rebecca S. Proctor OBMS 3.00  $    25.00  $            75.00 

Dyer Karey I. Proctor HES 6.00  $    25.00  $          150.00 

Fletcher Aimee R. Proctor OSMS 6.00  $    25.00  $          150.00 

Jones Judith H. Proctor OSMS 6.00  $    25.00  $          150.00 

Lucas Kara N. Proctor GOES 6.00  $    25.00  $          150.00 

Thompson Paul J. Proctor ISES 6.00  $    25.00  $          150.00 

Emergency Action Teams

Summer Testing for Gifted

Kindergarten Screening ('FY 21)

CERTIFIED POSITION(S) PAID THROUGH MEMORANDUM BILLING

2019-2020 School Year

Recommended for Board of Education Approval on July 28, 2020

Position Hours

 Salary Employee
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Last Name First Name Middle Group Step Amount Season

Advisors

Art Club Advisor OBHS Martin Israel W. 1/2 of 11 3 276.00$       All Year

Art Club Advisor OBHS Murphy Tanisha R. 1/2 of 11 2 255.00$      All Year

Freshman Class Advisor OBHS Pratt Lauren M. 1/2 of 11 6 339.50$       All Year

Freshman Class Advisor OBHS Shepfer Lee A. 1/2 of 11 6 339.50$       All Year

Freshman Class Mentor OBHS Lewis Jennifer L. 1/4 of 4 8 1,274.00$     All Year

Freshman Class Mentor OBHS Ross Kate E. 1/4 of 4 2 955.50$       All Year

Freshman Class Mentor OBHS Middleton Kathleen M. 1/4 of 4 8 1,274.00$     All Year

Freshman Class Mentor OBHS Trostle Amanda L. 1/4 of 4 13 1,380.25$    All Year

German Club Advisor OBHS Simpson Ella 11 2 510.00$       All Year

In The Know Advisor OBHS Bird Cortney R. 8 8 2,548.00$   All Year

Industrial Technology Club Advisor OBHS Cornett James J. 11 2 510.00$       All Year

Junior Class Advisor OBHS Haugk Michael D. 1/2 of 8 4 1,061.50$     All Year

Junior Class Advisor OBHS Taylor Natalie M. 1/2 of 8 7 1,221.00$     All Year

Literacy Magazine Advisor OBHS Bush Erin E. 10 0 849.00$       All Year

National Honor Society Advisor OBHS Fuller Kristopher M. 1/2 of 11 2 255.00$      All Year

National Honor Society Advisor OBHS Starcher Robyn D. 1/2 of 11 0 212.50$       All Year

School Newspaper Advisor OBHS Bush Erin E. 10 2 934.00$       All Year

Senior Class Advisor OBHS Mimna Michelle L. 1/2 of 9 1 690.00$      All Year

Senior Class Advisor OBHS Porter Tyson R. 1/2 of 9 1 690.00$      All Year

Service Club Advisor OBHS Milesky Alexis M. 1/4 of 9 2 371.50$        All Year

Service Club Advisor OBHS Taylor Natalie M. 1/4 of 9 1 345.00$       All Year

Sophomore Class Advisor OBHS Shulack Kathleen N. 1/2 of 11 2 255.00$      All Year

Sophomore Class Advisor OBHS Wishart Korie L. 1/2 of 11 2 255.00$      All Year

Student Council Advisor OBHS Shulack Kathleen N. 8 2 1,911.00$      All Year

Thespians Advisor OBHS Gibbons Erin C. 11 10 849.00$       All Year

Yearbook Advisor OBHS Bush Erin E. 6 2 2,973.00$    All Year

Industrial Technology Club Advisor OHS Young Jeffrey M. 11 4 595.00$      All Year

Speech/Debate Advisor OHS Chubb Natalie L. 7 5 3,185.00$    All Year

Teen Advocate Advisor OHS Centa Erin C. 10 0 849.00$       All Year

Art Club Advisor OLHS Mitchell Shannon M. 11 1 457.00$       All Year

Freshman Class Advisor OLHS Ashworth Jaime A. 1/2 of 11 1 228.50$       All Year

Freshman Class Advisor OLHS Holcombe Sarah A. 1/2 of 11 1 228.50$       All Year

Freshman Class Mentor OLHS Ashworth Jaime A. 1/2 of 4 0 1,698.50$    All Year

Freshman Class Mentor OLHS Holcombe Sarah A. 1/2 of 4 0 1,698.50$    All Year

French Club Advisor OOHS Sauder Larissa R. 1/2 of 11 12 424.50$       All Year

Junior Class Advisor OOHS Whitney Rebecca A. 1/2 of 8 5 1,115.00$      All Year

Student Council Advisor OOHS Burggraf Jennifer M. 1/2 of 8 3 1,008.50$    All Year

Robotics Club Advisor DIST Bachmann Andrew B. 7 0 2,123.00$    All Year

District Department Chairs

Visual Arts (K-5) District Chair DIST Juravich Jonathan D. 1/2 of 7 8 1,911.00$      All Year

Visual Arts (K-5) District Chair DIST Stake Jan K. 1/2 of 7 13 2,123.50$    All Year

Music

Orchestra-Strings Director OBHS Henning Jillian B. 5 4 3,822.00$   All Year

Show Choir Choreographer OBHS Dove Sarah J. 8 10 2,760.00$   All Year

Vocal Music-Keynote Director OBHS Sribanditmongkol Thai 4 12 5,521.00$    All Year

Elementary Music Enrichment Advisor HES Fisher Susan G. 11 1 457.00$       All Year

Elementary Orchestra/Strings Director WCES Musgrave Christiane M. 5 8 4,671.00$     All Year

SUPPLEMENTAL CONTRACTS

2020-21 School Year

Recommended for Board of Education Approval on July 28, 2020

Contract

LocationSupplemental Area

Coach / Advisor
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Last Name First Name Middle Group Step Amount Season

Contract

LocationSupplemental Area

Coach / Advisor

Athletic Director

Athletic Director OBMS Amborski Michael D. 4 1 3,610.00$    Fall

Band

Marching Band Director OBHS Reeves Michael R. 1 7 8,493.00$    Fall

Asst Marching Band Director OOHS Klabunde Lawrence E. 3 16 6,370.00$    Fall

Cheerleading

8th Grade Football Cheerleading Coach OHMS Muntean Nicole V. 7 6 3,397.00$    Fall

Drama

Drama Director OBHS Gibbons Erin C. 4 10 5,521.00$    Fall

Drama Instrumental Director OBHS Henning Jillian B. 10 4 1,019.00$     Fall

Faculty Manager

Faculty Manager OBMS Pauff Franklin P. 6 8 4,247.00$    Fall

Field Hockey

Girls Asst Field Hockey Coach OHS Williams Erin L. 1/2 of 4 5 2,229.50$   Fall

Football

Asst Football Coach OHS Sauder Theodore A. 3 5 5,308.00$   Fall

Asst Football Coach OLHS Dingus James R. 3 11 6,370.00$    Fall

7th Grade Head Football Coach OBMS Gunn Maxwell S. 6 2 2,973.00$    Fall

8th Grade Head Football Coach OHMS Frobose Kyle E. 6 4 3,397.00$    Fall

Golf

Girls Head Golf Coach OOHS Helline Todd J. 4 20 5,521.00$    Fall

Golf Coach OSMS Jordan Corey P. 6 0 2,548.00$   Fall

Soccer

Boys Head Soccer Coach OBHS Diehl Joshua S. 2 14 7,219.00$     Fall

Boys Asst Soccer Coach OBHS Collins Trevor M. 1/2 of 4 0 1,698.50$    Fall

Sports Statistician

Sports Statistician OBHS McKibben Benjamin S. 11 2 510.00$       Fall

Tennis

Girls Asst Tennis Coach OOHS Dible Justin T. 5 11 5,096.00$   Fall
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Last Name First Name Middle Group Step Amount Season

Music

Vocal Music Accompanist OBHS Wise Ashley B. 4 13 5,521.00$    All Year

Performing Arts

Performing Arts Chaperone-Volunteer OHS Adams Mark A. N/A N/A -$             All Year

Performing Arts Chaperone-Volunteer OHS Carlson Dawn R. N/A N/A -$             All Year

Performing Arts Chaperone-Volunteer OHS Dally Jennifer L. N/A N/A -$             All Year

Performing Arts Chaperone-Volunteer OHS Hausfeld Lisa A. N/A N/A -$             All Year

Performing Arts Chaperone-Volunteer OHS Kilrain Holly T. N/A N/A -$             All Year

Performing Arts Chaperone-Volunteer OHS McCoy Jennifer B. N/A N/A -$             All Year

Performing Arts Chaperone-Volunteer OOHS Croxall Victoria L. N/A N/A -$             All Year

Performing Arts Chaperone-Volunteer OOHS Kunkleman Alyssa L. N/A N/A -$             All Year

Band

Marching Band Percussion Director OBHS Carlton Jacob 8 4 2,123.00$    Fall

Cheerleading

Asst Cheerleading Coach OBHS Barnhart Hallie A. 6 0 2,548.00$   Fall

Asst Cheerleading Coach OOHS Condo Morgan A. 6 2 2,973.00$    Fall

Drama

Drama Choreographer OBHS Grimm Shabonne M. 8 2 1,911.00$      Fall

Drama Technical Director OBHS Gibbons Douglas A. 9 2 1,486.00$    Fall

Field Hockey

Girls Head Field Hockey Coach OHS Brehm Elizabeth R. 2 6 6,370.00$    Fall

Girls Asst Field Hockey Coach OHS Toland Jessyca N. 1/2 of 4 1 1,805.00$    Fall

Football

Asst Football Coach OBHS Poehler Ian P. 1/4 of 3 0 1,061.75$      Fall

Asst Football Coach OHS Cornelius Jason 3 0 4,247.00$    Fall

8th Grade Asst Football Coach OLMS Kuhn Jeffrey M. 1/2 of 7 1 1,168.00$     Fall

7th Grade Head Football Coach OSMS Blackford Robert M. 6 3 3,185.00$    Fall

Golf

Girls Asst Golf Coach OOHS Cahill Karen L. 5 8 4,671.00$     Fall

Soccer

Boys Asst Soccer Coach OBHS Lippincott Nathan 4 0 3,397.00$    Fall

Boys Asst Soccer Coach OBHS Stewart Trevor A. 1/2 of 4 5 2,229.50$   Fall

Boys Asst Soccer Coach OBHS Wheeler Nicholas R. 4 3 4,034.00$    Fall

Tennis

Girls Asst Tennis Coach OHS Jones Herbert A. 5 6 4,247.00$    Fall

Girls Asst Tennis Coach OHS Bibo Geoffrey 1/4 of 5 4 955.50$       Fall

Volleyball

Girls Asst Volleyball Coach OHS Baran Olivia R. 4 1 3,610.00$    Fall

PUPIL ACTIVITY SUPERVISOR CONTRACTS

2020-21 School Year

Recommended for Board of Education Approval on July 28, 2020

Contract

LocationSupplemental Area

Coach / Advisor
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Last Name First Name MI Building  Per Hour  Total 

Cromleigh Colleen A. Team Member SRES 3.00  $    25.00  $            75.00 

Ford Tiffany N. Team Member SRES 3.00  $    25.00  $            75.00 

Frabotta Carie R. Team Member TRES 3.00  $    25.00  $            75.00 

Hoffman Deanna L. Team Member OOMS 3.00  $    25.00  $            75.00 

Richeson Mollie C. Team Member OSMS 3.00  $    25.00  $            75.00 

Ruland Ann N. Team Member LTES 3.00  $    25.00  $            75.00 

Wray Sally K. Team Member OHMS 3.00  $    25.00  $            75.00 

Ford Tiffany N. Aide, Clinic SRES 16.00  $      13.65  $          218.40 

Kindergarten Screening ('FY 21)

Emergency Action Teams

CLASSIFIED POSITION(S) PAID THROUGH MEMORANDUM BILLING

2019-2020 School Year

Recommended for Board of Education Approval on July 28, 2020

Position Hours

 Salary Employee
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OLENTANGY LOCAL SCHOOLS CALENDAR 

2020-2021 SCHOOL YEAR UPDATE DRAFT 

Board approved April 25, 2019; Board amended February 13, 2020 

 

 

AUGUST 2020 

S M T W T F S 

      1 

2 3 4 5 6 7 8 

9 10 11 12 13 14 15 

16 17■ 18■ 19■ 20■ 21■ 22 

23 24■ 25■ 26■ 27■ 28■ 29 
30 31*▲      

       

SEPTEMBER 2020  

S M T W T F S 

  1* 2* 3 4 5 

6 7 H 8 9 10 11 12 

13 14 15 16 17 18 19 

20 21 22 23 24 25 26 

27 28 29 30    

       

OCTOBER 2020 

S M T W T F S 

    1 2 3 

4 5 6 7 8 9 10 

11 12 13 14 15 16 17 

18 19 20 21 22 23 24 

25 26 27 28 29◄ 30■ 31 

       

NOVEMBER 2020 

S M T W T F S 

1 2► 3 4 5 6 7 

8 9 10 11 12 13 14 

15 16 17 18 19 20 21 

22 23 24 25 26 27 28 

29 30      

       

DECEMBER 2020 

S M T W T F S 

  1 2 3 4 5 

6 7 8 9 10 11 12 

13 14 15 16 17 18 19 

20 21 22 23  24 25 26 

27 28 29 30 31   

       

       

 

AUGUST 2020 

17-28 Teacher work days 
31 First day of school 

 
SEPTEMBER 2020 

7 Labor Day – No school 

21 Professional Development – No school 
 

OCTOBER 2020 

  
16 COTA Day – No School 

 29 End of first quarter 

     30     Teacher Work Day – No school 

NOVEMBER 2020 
  

25 Conference Exchange Day – No school 
 26-27 Thanksgiving break 

30 Professional Development – No School 
DECEMBER 2020 

     WINTER BREAK ~ DEC.21, 2020-JAN. 1, 2021 
 

JANUARY 2021 

14  End of second quarter; end 1st semester 

15  Teacher Work Day – No School 

      18    M.L. King, Jr. Day – No school 

FEBRUARY 2021 

12  Professional Development – No school 
15  Presidents' Day – No school 

 
MARCH 2021  

25 End of the third quarter 
 
 

26 Teacher Work Day – No school 
SPRING BREAK ~ MARCH 29 – APRIL 2, 2021 

 

APRIL 2021 
30 

 
Conference Exchange Day – No School 
   

MAY/ JUNE 2021 

  27  Last day of school  
 (Two-hour early dismissal for K-5) 

28  Teacher Work Day  
  

 

LEGEND 

▲ First/Last days of school 

► Start of grading period 

◄ End of grading period 

■ Teacher work day 
 Professional Development day 

H Holiday 

◘ Two-hour early dismissal 

* Staggered Start 

 Refer to Phase-in Orientation Schedule 

 
 

JANUARY 2021 

S M T W T F S 

     1 2 

3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

10 11 12 13 14◄ 15■ 16 

17 18 H 19► 20 21 22 23 

24 25 26 27 28 29 30 

31       

       

FEBRUARY 2021 

S M T W T F S 

 1 2 3 4 5 6 

7 8 9 10 11 12 13 

14 15 H 16 17 18 19 20 

21 22 23 24 25 26 27 

28       

       

MARCH 2021 

S M T W T F S 

 1 2 3 4 5 6 

7 8 9 10 11 12 13 

14 15 16 17 18 19 20 

21 22 23 24 25◄ 26■ 27 

28 29 30 31    

       

       

APRIL 2021 

S M T W T F S 

    1 2 3 

4 5► 6 7 8 9 10 

11 12 13 14 15 16 17 

18 19 20 21 22 23 24 

25 26 27 28 29 30  

       

MAY 2021 

S M T W T F S 

      1 

2 3 4 5 6 7 8 

9 10 11 12 13 14 15 

16 17 18 19 20  21  22 

23 24 25 26 27▲◘ 28 ■ 29 

30 31H      
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QUOTE

 
 

 
Lexia Learning Systems LLC

300 Baker Avenue, Suite 320
Concord, MA 01742 USA
 Phone: (978) 405-6200 

Fax: (978) 287-0062
 

Quote #: Q-420449-2 Prepared By: Christine Toscani 
Created Date: 7/2/2020 1:42 PM Email: ctoscani@lexialearning.com
 
 
 
Quote To:
Olentangy Local School District
7840 Graphics Way
Lewis Center, OH 43035 US

Bill To:
Olentangy Local School District
Treasurer's Office
7840 Graphics Way Drive
Lewis Center, OH 43035 US

Start Date End Date Quantity Line Item Description Sales Price Total Price

8/1/2020 7/31/2023 16 Lexia Core5 Reading School Term License $10,612.50 $169,800.00

8/1/2020 7/31/2021 16 Lexia Core5 Reading School Term License Hosting $1,768.75 $28,300.00

     
Total Price $198,100.00

Thank you- we are thrilled to be working together! This includes 16 Unlimited Site
Licenses for 15 elementary schools and Shanahan Middle/Preschool.
 
This reflects the credit for existing licenses and negotiated discounts.
 
Thank you!

Fax or email Purchase Orders with quote number Q-420449-2 to the following:
Attn: Christine Toscani
Email: ctoscani@lexialearning.com
Fax: (978) 287-0062
 
PLEASE NOTE THE QUOTE NUMBER MUST APPEAR ON PURCHASE ORDER(S) IN ORDER TO PROCESS.
TERMS AND CONDITIONS
**Prices included herein are exclusive of all applicable taxes, including sales tax, VAT or other duties or levies imposed by any federal, state or
local authority, which are the responsibility of Customer. Any taxes shown are estimates for informational purposes only. Customer will provide
documentation in support of tax exempt status upon request. Pricing is valid 60 days. Lexia will invoice the total price set forth above upon Customer’s
acceptance. Payment is due net 30 days of invoice.
 
TERM
This quote serves as an Order Agreement and becomes effective upon its acceptance by both parties. The Product/Services purchased pursuant to
this Agreement will begin on or about the start date set forth above and continue in effect for the Product/Service Term set forth above (“Subscription
Period”). Unless otherwise set forth herein, all Product licenses shall have the same start and end dates, all Products are deemed delivered upon
provisioning of license availability, and all Services must be used within the Subscription Period; unused Product licenses or Services are not eligible for
refund or credit. Onsite training fulfilled with virtual training equivalency as needed. Virtual training equivalency = four (4) live online sessions for each
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onsite training day session. Without prejudice to its other rights, Lexia may suspend delivery of the Product/Services in the event that Customer fails to
make any payment when due.
 
ORDER PROCESS
To submit an order, please fax this quote along with the applicable Purchase Order to: (978) 287-0062, or send by email to your sales representative's
email address listed above.
 
NOTE: EACH PURCHASE ORDER MUST INCLUDE THE CORRECT QUOTE NUMBER PROVIDED ON THIS QUOTE, AND THE QUOTE SHOULD BE ATTACHED.
 
ACCEPTANCE
All Products and Services are offered subject to the Lexia EULA Application License Agreement terms, available at 
http://lexialearning.com/privacy/eula (the “License”), as supplemented by the terms herein. By placing any order in response to this quote, Customer
confirms its acceptance of the License Terms and the terms and fees in this quote, which together, constitute the entire agreement between Customer
and Lexia regarding the Products and Services herein (the “Agreement”). Customer and Lexia agree that the terms and conditions of this Agreement
supersede any additional or inconsistent terms or provisions in any Customer drafted purchase order, which shall be void and of no effect, or any
communications, whether written or oral, between Customer and Rosetta Stone relating to the subject matter hereof. In the event of any conflict, the
terms of this Agreement shall govern.

Page 2 of 2

EX. D.1 - July 28, 2020 
Page 2 of 2



Quote

5281 California Avenue, Suite 300
Irvine CA 92617
949-345-8700
866-569-7014
www.mindresearch.org

Page 1 of 1  
Date 7/9/2020
Quote # 1441709
Expires 10/7/2020
Partnership Manager Despina Matheos
Email dmatheos@mindresearch.org
Phone

Please submit purchase orders:
By email: purchaseorders@mindresearch.org
By Fax: 1-866-569-7014
You can view our technical requirements here.
Thank you for being an ST Math partner!

Thank you for being an ST Math partner! By submitting payment for quoted services, you agree to 
MIND Research Institute's Terms of Use as described at http://www.mindresearch.org/misc/terms/.

MIND Research complies with applicable state and federal laws and regulations and uses 
commercially-available measures to protect and maintain the security of any collected data. Our 
Privacy Policy can be found at http://www.mindresearch.org/misc/privacy/.

Bill To Ship To  

OLENTANGY LOCAL SCHOOL DIST
7840 GRAPHICS WAY
LEWIS CENTER OH 43035

OLENTANGY LOCAL SCHOOL DIST
7840 GRAPHICS WAY
LEWIS CENTER OH 43035

 

Qty Item Amount

1,520 NEW ST MATH STUDENT LICENSE
• ST Math Software License for Number of Students Indicated. District will instruct on 
distribution for each building in the Fall.

• Ongoing Minor Software Updates
• Self-Guided Online Courses (Asynchronous via Web Browser)
• Just-in-Time Live Webinars (Instructor-Lead via WebEx)
• Technical Support during Standard Business Hours via Email, Chat or Phone
• Weekly School Progress Reports Delivered via Email

$91,200.00

VOLUME DISCOUNT
Volume Distict

($22,800.00)

 Subtotal $68,400.00

 Tax Total (%) $0.00

 Total $68,400.00
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